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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
BOARD MEETING

Wednesday, December 9, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.
One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive

Camden, New Jersey

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1. Roll Call

2. Public Comment

3. Report of the CEO – December 2020

4. Report of the CFO

5. Approval of November 18, 2020 Board Meeting Minutes

6. Monthly List of Previously Approved Purchase Orders and Contracts - November 2020

7. Approval of Operations & Maintenance Committee Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2020

8. Adopt Resolutions Approved by Operations & Maintenance Committee of December 1, 2020

DRPA-20-137 Capital Contract Project Modifications.

DRPA-20-138 2021 Charity Event Bridge Closures at BFB & CBB.

9. Approval of Labor Committee Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2020

10. Adopt Resolutions Approved by Labor Committee of December 1, 2020

DRPA-20-134 Collective Bargaining Agreement between DRPA and
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 351.

DRPA-20-135 Collective Bargaining Agreement between DRPA and International
Union of Operating Engineers Local 542.

DRPA-20-136 Outside Employment 2021.

11. Approval of Finance Committee Meeting Minutes of December 2, 2020

12. Adopt Resolutions Approved by Finance Committee of December 2, 2020



DRPA-20-130 2021 DRPA Operating Budget.

DRPA-20-131 Resolution in accordance with Sections 5.15 and 5.09 of the 1998
Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with TD Bank, N.A. as
Trustee, to adopt an Annual Budget of the Delaware River Port
Authority for the 2021 Fiscal Year.

DRPA-20-132 Resolution in accordance with Section 5.07 of the 2012 Port District
Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1,2012 with TD Bank,
N.A. as Trustee, to adopt an Annual Budget of the Delaware River
Port Authority for the 2021 Fiscal Year.

DRPA-20-133 DRPA Resolution Authorization to Defer Effective Data of Biennial
CPI Toll Increase to January 1, 2022.

13. Approval of Audit Committee Meeting Minutes of December 2, 2020

14. Citizens Advisory Report

15. Unfinished Business

16. New Business

DRPA-20-139 Consideration of Pending DRPA Contracts.
(Between $25,000 and $100,000)

17. Adjournment
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December 9, 2020

Board of Commissioners
Delaware River Port Authority of Pennsylvania and New Jersey
One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive
Camden, New Jersey 08101-1949

To the Commissioners:

The following is a summary of recent DRPA activities. The appropriate reports are attached.

Successful Virtual Eastern States Transportation Network Annual Conference

In light of the COVID-19 pandemic, the members of the Eastern

States Transportation Network (ESTN) Steering Committee, of

which DRPA is a member, knew that the annual in-person regional

conference would not take place in 2020. However, the Committee

still wanted to bring ESTN members together to discuss relevant

issues, and as a result, planned its first virtual conference which took

place on Friday, November 20, 2020.

The ESTN 42nd annual conference, our first virtual conference, was

hosted by the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (NJTPA) and was a

great success. The DRPA played a significant role in the planning of the conference and the acquisition

of the contents of the conference bags. WebEx was the online platform used and hosted by NJTPA. In

Report of the Chief Executive Officer

STEWARDSHIP • SERVICE • COMMUNITY
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advance of the conference, attendees were provided with information regarding the various presentations

and were able to register in advance for those they wanted to attend. Each registrant was provided with

the links to the Opening Ceremony, the group sessions as well as the Closing Session featuring Keynote

Speaker Diane Gutierrez-Scaccetti, Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

John M. Keller, P.E., PMP and Executive Director of the New Jersey Turnpike Authority warmly

greeted all attendees at the beginning of the conference. Attendees, using the links provided, attended

sessions presented by the following groups: Human Resources, Maintenance, Public Safety/Police,

Purchasing/Procurement, Safety, Toll Operations and Engineering. Many thanks to DRPA employees

Lieutenant Johnny Santiago and Patricia Griffey, Manager, EZ Pass Technology & Toll Analysis

who served as this year’s Chairs of our Public Safety/Police and Toll Operations Committees,

respectively.

By all accounts, the group sessions, although virtual, were engaging and covered important topics such

as, “Emotional Intelligence”, “Diversity, Recruitment and Sourcing Strategies During COVID-19,”

“Asset Management Strategies,” “Accelerating the Pace of Innovation in the Tolling Industry” and a live

demonstration of DRPA’s “Look Up/Speak Up” application.

Commissioner Gutierrez-Scaccetti closed the conference with remarks about the future of tolling,

providing optimistic observations about the role tolling revenue will play in the future.

All in all, it was a memorable and successful conference. We thank Board Chairman Ryan Boyer,

Vice-Chairman Jeff Nash and Chief Administrative Officer Toni P. Brown for their support for ESTN

and DRPA’s participation.

Ben Franklin Bridge Special Lighting
As part of community stewardship with regional

non-profits, we are pleased to provide special

lighting on the Benjamin Franklin Bridge for the

following occasions and non- profit organizations

for December 1-31, 2020.

 December 7, 2020: Red, white and blue for
Pearl Harbor Day

 December 11-13, 2020: Blue and white for
Hanukkah

 December 24-25, 2020: Red and green for Christmas
 December 26-28, 2020: Red, green and yellow for Kwanza
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____________________________________________________________

For a list of Bridge and Finance actions, see Attachment 1
For a list of Personnel Actions, see Attachment 2

For a list of Contracts and Purchases, see Attachment 3
For the Affirmative Action Report, see Attachment 4

For a list of Legal Statistics, see Attachment 5

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

For PATCO Ridership and Financial Information,
See the General Manager’s Report in the PATCO section
Attached are reports from the appropriate departments.

____________________________________________________________

Respectfully Submitted,

John T. Hanson
Chief Executive Officer

PATCO
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Activity for the Month of November 2020

34Adults: Juv.: 1CDS Arrests: 4DWI Arrests:4,554Calls for Service:

TotalCBB BFB PATCO BRB WWB

CBB: BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB: Arrests NJ: Arrests PA:8 23 1 2 28 6

Total Arrests: 34

Incident Type

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:1 8 0 3 17CBB:Reportable Accidents:

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:CBB:Non Reportable Accidents:

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:CBB:Accident with Injuries:

4 14 0 4 12

1 1 0 0 5

Arrests:

26 Assist-Routine PD Backup 1,01844 290 288 130 266

96 Slow Traffic 66072 268 164 156

35X Motorist/Patron Aid 58352 113 228 89 101

86 Removal 44447 391 1 5

25 Escort 407199 90 1 59 58

33 MV Stop 27210 60 30 67 105

47 Disabled MV 24123 65 2 42 109

46 Construction/Trades Backup 22936 58 30 105

90 Other PD Assist 1104 22 57 11 16

90M OPDA Medical 682 65 1

84 Check On Subject Well-being 691 8 47 3 10

79 Roadway Hazard/Station Hazard 694 17 1 13 34

91 Ped Investigation/Stop 443 41

12 Suspicious Person/Activity/Event 301 9 12 2 6

25X Insufficient Funds 2912 17

17P Permit Premises Entry 2626

25EZ Easy Pass Redirect 194 15

91R Ped in Road/Tolls 146 1 7

88X Parking Viol./Compl. 1414

8 911 Hang Up/Mis-Dial 132 10 1

310 Bridge Damage/PATCO Damage 138 2 1 2

56 Med Emerg/Injury Report 1212

67 EDP (Emotionally Disturbed Person) 104 6

29 Alarm Activation 102 8

17X Open/Secured Property 109 1

341F Property Found 91 7 1

33C CV Stop 91 1 7

78X Toll Evasion/TOS 86 1 1
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Activity for the Month of November 2020

35Adults: Juv.: 1CDS Arrests: 4DWI Arrests:4,554Calls for Service:

TotalCBB BFB PATCO BRB WWB

CBB: BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB: Arrests NJ: Arrests PA:8 23 1 2 28 6

Total Arrests: 35

Incident Type

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:1 8 0 3 17CBB:Reportable Accidents:

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:CBB:Non Reportable Accidents:

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:CBB:Accident with Injuries:

4 14 0 4 12

1 1 0 0 5

Arrests:

71 Fight/Disturbance 88

101 BOLO 84 1 3

79X Debris Strike 73 3 1

81 General Complaint 61 5

70 Animal Complaint 51 2 2

65 Vandalism/Criminal Mischief 55

52 Erratic Driver/Unfit Motorist 53 1 1

38 Transport Courtesy 52 1 2

341L Property Lost 55

83 Counterfeit 41 3

64 Larceny/Theft 44

56X Drug Overdose 32 1

53 Abandoned Vehicle 31 1 1

12U Unattended Package 33

98 Panhandling/Soliciting 22

90A ALCO OPDA 22

76 Missing Person 22

74 Suicide Attempt 21 1

65U Urinating/Defecating 22

18 Robbery 21 1

101S BOLO Suicidal 22

TRN Train Problem Equipment/Mechanical 11

87 Trespassing 11

78 Toll Dispute 11

71R Road Rage 11

63 Narcotics Offense 11

56S Slip/Fall 11

49 Investigate Location Conditions 11
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Activity for the Month of November 2020

35Adults: Juv.: 1CDS Arrests: 4DWI Arrests:4,554Calls for Service:

TotalCBB BFB PATCO BRB WWB

CBB: BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB: Arrests NJ: Arrests PA:8 23 1 2 28 6

Total Arrests: 35

Incident Type

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:1 8 0 3 17CBB:Reportable Accidents:

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:CBB:Non Reportable Accidents:

BFB: PATCO: BRB: WWB:CBB:Accident with Injuries:

4 14 0 4 12

1 1 0 0 5

Arrests:

314 Complaint Against Dispatcher 11

313 Complaint Against Police 11

312 Complaint Against DRPA/PATCO 11

25T Fare Problem 11

25R Revenue Escort 11

20 Stolen/Recovered Vehicle 11

11 Fire 11
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FINANCE

REVENUE AUDIT

Reported traffic and revenue for all four DRPA bridges for the month of September 2020:

2019 2020

Cash Revenue $7,613,737.31 $6,359,996.59

ETC Revenue $20,483,980.46 $18,468,870.72

Total Revenue $28,097,717.77 $24,828,867.31

Non ETC Traffic 1,420,793 1,175,016

ETC Traffic 3,103,383 2,586,808

Total Traffic 4,524,176 3,761,824
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY Attachment 1

TRAFFIC & BRIDGE TOLL FIGURES

FOR THE PERIODS INDICATED

MONTH OF SEPTEMBER TRAFFIC BRIDGE TOLLS

-----2020----- -----2019-----

INC/(DEC) INC/(DEC)

TRAFFIC TOLLS TRAFFIC TOLLS % AMOUNT % AMOUNT

BEN FRANKLIN 1,410,965 $8,365,405.13 1,628,547 $9,098,196.86 -13.36 (217,582) -8.05 ($732,791.73)

WALT WHITMAN 1,339,479 8,768,403.60 1,712,851 10,614,670.41 -21.80 (373,372) -17.39 (1,846,266.81)

COMMODORE BARRY 534,931 4,484,604.97 639,909 4,901,482.56 -16.41 (104,978) -8.51 (416,877.59)

BETSY ROSS 476,449 3,210,495.61 542,869 3,483,467.00 -12.23 (66,420) -7.84 (272,971.39)

3,761,824 $24,828,909.31 4,524,176 $28,097,816.83 -16.85 (762,352) -11.63 ($3,268,907.52)

`

YEAR TO DATE TRAFFIC BRIDGE TOLLS

1/1/20 TO 9/30/20 1/1/19 TO 9/30/19

INC/(DEC) INC/(DEC)

TRAFFIC TOLLS TRAFFIC TOLLS % AMOUNT % AMOUNT

BEN FRANKLIN 10,876,076 $63,903,607.72 14,371,341 $80,450,575.44 -24.32 (3,495,265) -20.57 ($16,546,967.72)

WALT WHITMAN 11,328,583 75,105,868.04 15,250,355 95,225,036.59 -25.72 (3,921,772) -21.13 (20,119,168.55)

COMMODORE BARRY 4,172,404 35,385,764.44 5,511,006 42,945,558.02 -24.29 (1,338,602) -17.60 (7,559,793.58)

BETSY ROSS 3,775,142 25,821,103.29 4,876,486 31,464,893.37 -22.58 (1,101,344) -17.94 (5,643,790.08)

TOTALS 30,152,205 $200,216,343.49 40,009,188 $250,086,063.42 -24.64 (9,856,983) -19.94 ($49,869,719.93)

Note: New Toll Schedule Went Into Effect July 1st, 2011.

Distribution: John Hanson

Jim White

\\sopfs02\CORPSEC\WPDATA\CorpSect\2020\12. December 2020\Board Meetings\Board Packet Documents\Griffey Sept 2020 Traffic
and Revenue.xlsx
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY 

 ACTIONS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 COMMISSION MEETING DECEMBER 9, 2020 

 ARTICLE XII-A 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

 PERSONNEL 
 

************************************************************************************************************************* 

TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS - None 

 

APPOINTMENTS - None  
 

 TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT TO HIGHER CLASSIFICATION 
 

Janel M. Caputo 

NJ  

From:  Revenue Operations 
Clerk 
Operations Division 
Revenue Operations (BFB) 

To:  Acting Revenue 
Operations Assessor - ETC 
Operations Division 
Revenue Operations (BFB) 
Eff:  11/02/2020 and 
11/03/2020       
(2 days) 
 

Carlton W. Hewitt 

NJ  

 
 
 

From:  C&M Mechanic 
Operations Division 
Highway (BRB) 

To:  Acting Auto Technician 
Operations Division 
Fleet Operations (BRB) 
Eff:  11/07/2020 to 11/13/2020 
 

Joseph M. Maroccia 

NJ  

 
 

From:  Electrical Technician 
Operations Division 
Electrical (WWB) 

To:  Acting Electrical Foreman 
Operations Division 
Electrical (WWB) 
Eff:  11/07/2020 to 12/25/2020 

   
Thomas J. Meehan 

PA  

From:  HVAC Foreman 
Operations Division 
Controls (CBB) 

To:  Acting Construction & 
Maintenance Manager 
Operations Division 
Bridge Director’s Office (CBB) 
Eff:  11/07/2020 to 12/18/2020 

 
Ronald J. Midili 

NJ 

 

From:  Revenue Operations 
Clerk 
Operations Division 
Revenue Operations (BFB) 

To:  Acting Revenue 
Operations Assessor - ETC 
Operations Division 
Revenue Operations (BFB) 
Eff:  11/09/2020, 11/10/2020, 
11/16/2020, 11/17/2020, 
11/23/2020, 11/24/2020, 
11/30/2020 

(7 days - not consecutive) 
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Actions of the Chief Executive Officer 
Commission Meeting of 12/09/2020 
Page 2 of 3 
 
 

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT TO HIGHER CLASSIFICATION - Continued 

 
Douglas C. DeHart 

NJ 

 
 
 

From:  C&M Mechanic 
Operations Division 
Highway (CBB) 

To:  Acting Maintenance 
Technician 
Operations Division 
Maintenance (CBB) 
Eff:  11/14/2020 to 12/25/2020 

 
Albert L. Gaudioso 

NJ 

 
 
 

From:  Maintenance Technician 
Operations Division 
Maintenance (WWB) 

To:  Acting Maintenance 
Foreman 
Operations Division 
Maintenance (WWB) 
Eff:  11/14/2020 to 12/25/2020 
 

William W. Nelson 

NJ 

 
 
 

From:  Maintenance Foreman 
Operations Division 
Maintenance (WWB) 

To:  Acting Construction & 
Maintenance Manager 
Operations Division 
Bridge Director’s Office (WWB) 
Eff:  11/14/2020 to 12/25/2020 
 

Thomas J. Murphy, Jr. 

NJ 

 
 
 

From:  C&M Mechanic 
Operations Division 
Highway (BRB) 

To:  Acting Highway Foreman 
Operations Division 
Highway (BRB) 
Eff:  11/20/2020 to 11/27/2020 

William J. Stricker 

NJ 

 
 
 

From:  Maintenance Foreman 
Operations Division 
Maintenance (BRB) 

To:  Acting Construction & 
Maintenance Manager 
Operations Division 
Bridge Director’s Office (BRB) 
Eff:  11/21/2020 to 11/27/2020 
 

Steven R. Hulmes 

PA 

 
 
 

From:  HVAC Foreman 
Operations Division 
Controls (BRB) 

To:  Acting Electrical Foreman 
Operations Division 
Electrical (BRB) 
Eff:  11/26/2020 to 12/31/2020 
 

   

PROMOTIONS - None 
 

         INTERAGENCY PROMOTION to PATCO - from DRPA - None 
 

         TITLE CHANGES - None 
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Actions of the Chief Executive Officer 
Commission Meeting of 12/09/2020 
Page 3 of 3 
 

   

         INTERAGENCY PROMOTION to DRPA - from PATCO - None 
 

         INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS to PATCO - from DRPA - None 
 

         INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS to DRPA - from PATCO - None 
 

TRANSFERS - DEPARTMENTAL - None 
 

         RETIREMENTS 
  

Lawrence J. Walton, Jr. 

NJ 

 

Bridge Director, WWB & CBB 
Operations Division 
Bridge Director’s Office (CBB) 

11/20/2020 

 

RESIGNATIONS - None 
 

END OF TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT - None 
   

DECEASED - None 
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 R E S O L U T I O N 

 

 

 

WHEREAS,  LAWRENCE J. WALTON, JR. has faithfully served the 

   Delaware River Port Authority for THIRTY-FOUR 

                               years in a conscientious and reliable manner, and 

 

 

WHEREAS,  LAWRENCE J. WALTON, JR. wishes to accept retirement 

                               effective November 20, 2020 under the provisions of his 

   employment benefits; now therefore, 

 

 

BE IT RESOLVED:  That, the Commissioners of the Delaware River Port 

           Authority accept your retirement request from your 

       position, Bridge Director, and concurrently extend 

      sincere best wishes for a long, healthy and happy 

     future, and 

  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:   That a copy of the foregoing resolution be 

           suitably prepared and forwarded to 

           LAWRENCE J. WALTON, JR. 
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ATTACHMENT 3

MONTHLY REPORT
GENERAL PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY

During the month of November there were 46 Purchase Orders awarded totaling
$346,493.94.

Approximately 37.47% or $129,841.92 of the monthly dollar total was made
available to MBE’s and WBE’s, representing 34.78% or 16 of the monthly total
number of Purchase Orders.

Of the total monthly procurement available to MBE’s and WBE’s, approximately
35.85% or $46,552.52 was awarded to MBE’s and approximately 1.64% or $2,123.40
was awarded to WBE’s.

Of the total number of Purchase Orders available to MBE’s and WBE’s,
approximately 31.25% or 5 Purchase Orders were awarded to MBE’s and
approximately 18.75% or 3 Purchase Orders were awarded to WBE’s.

Page 1
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December 9, 2020 1

ACTIONS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ARTICLE XII-C

ATTACHMENT 3
CONTRACTS AND PURCHASES

Re: Article XII-C, Section 1 (a)

Purchase Order 4500014146, Fortress Protection LLC. Cherry Hill, NJ. Purchase Contract
for Replacement of Fire Alarm Panels at BFB. Contract Value: $19,427.05. (Emergency
PO).

Purchase Order 4500014399, South Camden Iron Works. Mickleton, NJ. Purchase Contract
for Labor and Installation of Fencing at BRB. Contract Value: $11,216.16. (Low Bid of 1, 3
Vendors Solicited).

Purchase Order 4500014446, Philadelphia Inquirer LLC. Philadelphia, PA. Purchase of
Mandatory FTA Advertisements That Must be Run in Three (3) Major Area Newspapers.
Contract Value: $24,000.00. (Advertisement).

Purchase Order 4500014473, Bradley Sciocchetti Inc. Pennsauken, NJ. Purchase Contract
for Burner-Boiler Maintenance Agreement. Contract Value: $12,778.00. (Low Bid of 3, 6
Vendors Solicited).

Purchase Order 4500014488, Shi International Corp. Somerset, NJ. Purchase Contract for
Lawsoft NIBRS Server and Interface. Contract Value: $15,450.00. (NJ State Contract)

Purchase Order 4500014508, Schneider Electric Buildings. Carrollton, TX. Purchase
Contract for DRPA Camden Tunnel Camera Upgrade. Contract Value: $16,396.29.
(COSTARS Contract)

Purchase Order 4500014509, Shi International Corp. Somerset, NJ. Purchase Contract for
AutoCAD Renewal. Contract Value: $15,623.10. (NJ State Contract)

Purchase Order 4500014510, Shi International Corp. Somerset, NJ. Purchase Contract for
ACL Robotics Renewal. Contract Value: $13,079.46. (NJ State Contract)

Re: Article XII-C, Section 5

Authorized payments for Contracts and Engineering for the Bridges and PATCO Systems
As follows: (see accompanying Schedule 1)

Contract and Engineering Payments: $6,797,827
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SCHEDULE 1

  

Contract Retained Prior Invoice

Resolution # Contract/Engineer Amount   Percent Amount Amount Payments No. Amount

Modjeski & Masters, Inc.

(DRPA-16-001) Commodore Barry Bridge - Structural Rehabilitation - Phase 2 - Design 1,409,403$          93.4% 1,315,683$       41,532$      1,232,621$      45 41,530$          

HNTB Corporation

(DRPA-16-111) PATCO Lindenwold Yard & Viaduct CM Services 6,293,482 97.4% 6,129,270 0 5,598,247 44 531,022

(DRPA-17-031) BFB Maintenance Paint & Steel Repair 4,070,239 89.5% 3,642,059 286,889 3,301,982 35 53,189

(DRPA-20-005) 2020 Commodore Barry Bridge Biennial Inspection 1,099,930 66.1% 727,118 36,734 488,239 5 202,145
 

IEW Construction Group, Inc.

(DRPA-19-085) CBB Bridge Deck Rehabilitation 19,804,088 50.7% 10,048,690 997,537 6,447,957 7 - 8 2,603,196

A.P. Construction, Inc.  

(DRPA-17-046) PATCO Installation of Elevators in Remaining PATCO Stations 31,900,000 56.7% 18,101,059 1,702,553 15,591,680 33 - 34 806,826

(DRPA-17-092) CBB Elevator Replacement at Piers E1 & W1 3,999,995 95.0% 3,799,995 76,000 3,328,954 12 - 13 395,041

Burns Engineering, Inc.

(DRPA-17-069) PATCO Re-Opening Franklin Square Station - Design 2,087,352 95.8% 1,999,385 192,300 1,783,812 31 23,273

(DRPA-19-021) PATCO Lindenwold Shop & Office Improvements 759,891 71.5% 542,950 54,229 420,327 13 68,394

Gannett Fleming,  Inc.  

( Emergency) PATCO Track Circuit Modification, Design & Construction Monitoring Services 626,613 91.7% 574,470 12,023 522,446 21 40,000

(DRPA-18-082) PATCO Replacement of Rectifier Transformers Phase 3 1,711,300 32.5% 556,000 53,790 491,650 13 10,560

(DRPA-18-093) WWB NJ Substation & Feeder Replacement 1,649,818 30.2% 497,538 49,754 428,197 5 19,587

AECOM 

(DRPA-18-029) PATCO Woodcrest Platform Rehabilitation - Design 1,056,730 91.8% 970,014 67,912 901,942 20 160

(DRPA-20-002) 2020 Betsy Ross Bridge Biennial Inspection 845,187 61.1% 516,567 31,562 473,153 6 11,852

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson

(DRPA-20-006) 2020 PATCO Biennial Inspection 770,137 73.7% 567,598 27,819 311,874 3 - 4 227,904

Sowinski Sullivan Architects

(DRPA-13-080) PATCO Install Elevators in Remaining Stations - Design (Non-FTA) 306,115 45.8% 140,241 4,553 133,362 54 2,326

Railroad Construction/Railroad Construction Co. of SJ, Inc.

(DRPA-19-007) PATCO Track Resurfacing 3,668,380 98.8% 3,625,818 0 3,353,019 11 272,799

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.

(DRPA-19-113) BRB NJ Approach Resurfacing - CMS 1,749,336 25.2% 440,908 40,678 396,699 4 3,532

Atane Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, PC

(DRPA-20-003) 2020 Benjamin Franklin Bridge Biennial Inspection 885,045 60.9% 538,872 28,427 449,773 5 60,672

Scalfo Electric, Inc.

(PATCO-18-016) PATCO Substation DC Upgrades 4,499,000 67.8% 3,049,585 295,533 2,574,958 14 179,094

December 9, 2020

BRIDGES AND PATCO SYSTEM

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED CONTRACT AND ENGINEERING PAYMENTS

ARTICLE XII-C, SECTION 5

Completed Work (Billed)

1
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Contract Retained Prior Invoice

Resolution # Contract/Engineer Amount   Percent Amount Amount Payments No. Amount

December 9, 2020

BRIDGES AND PATCO SYSTEM

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED CONTRACT AND ENGINEERING PAYMENTS

ARTICLE XII-C, SECTION 5

Completed Work (Billed)

  
Arora

(DRPA-18-030) PATCO Lindenwold Fire Protection - Design 390,000 62.3% 243,111 16,261 202,070 21 - 22 24,780

South State, Inc.

(Emergency) BFB Emergency Paving Repairs - Interim Repairs 2020 1,917,000 75.2% 1,442,001 0 1,296,118 2 145,883

KS Engineers, P.C.

(DRPA-16-087) CBB Painting - Phase 2 CM Services 2,549,736 81.8% 2,085,760 0 1,946,200 25 139,560

WSP USA

(DRPA-18-060) Asset Management Program 1,359,895 72.5% 985,335 68,594 831,328 24 - 25 85,413

(DRPA-19-134) WWB Main Cable Dehumidification - Design 9,699,817 0.8% 75,836 7,584 0 1 68,252

(DRPA-19-003) DRPA Maintenance Facilities Space Planning Services 769,199 40.1% 308,618 30,862 205,718 9 - 11 72,038

(DRPA-20-004) 2020 PATCO Biennial Inspection 1,362,504 41.8% 569,876 34,742 18,923 2 - 3 516,211

Program Management General Engineering Contracts

(DRPA-17-093) General Engineering Contracts 10,000,000 48.2% 4,819,608 0 4,646,164 Various 173,444

(DRPA-18-084) General Engineering Contracts 3,000,000 11.9% 357,089 0 337,948 Various 19,141

Total Contract and Engineering Payments 6,797,827$     

2
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

1 Chief Executive Officer 1

2 Chief Administrative Officer 1

3 Chief Engineer 1

4 Chief Financial Officer 1

5 Chief Operating Officer 1

6 Deputy Chief Executive Officer 1

7 Deputy General Counsel 1 1

8 General Counsel/Corporate Secretary 1

9 Inspector General 1

1 Bridge Directors 0 1

2 Captain of Police 2

3 Director, Corporate Communications & Community Relations

4 Director, Finance 1

5 Director, Fleet Management 1

6 Director, Government Relations 1

7 Director, Homeland Security & Emergency Management 1

8 Director, Human Resource Services 1

9 Director, Information Services 1

10 Director, Procurement 1

11 Director, Risk Management 1

12 Director, Strategic Initiatives 1

13 Engineering Program Manager 1

14 Manager, Construction & Maintenance 1

15 Manager, Planning & Design 1

16 Police Chief 1

1 Construction & Maintenance Manager 1 2 1

2 Fleet Shop Manager 1

3 Manager, Accounting 1

4 Manager, Budget/Financial Analysis 1

5 Manager, Capital Grants

6 Manager, Community Relations 1

7 Manager, Contract Administration 1

8 Manager, Corporate Communications 1

Page 1 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

9 Manager, ERP & Applications 1

10 Manager, Government Relations 1

11 Manager, Internal Audit

12 Manager, Payroll 1

13 Manager, Production Systems 1

14 Manager, Procurement & Stores 1

15 Manager, Revenue Audit 1

16 Manager, Special Projects 1

17 Sr. Project Manager 1

18 Toll Manager 1 1

1 Electrical Foreman 5

2 Fleet Foreman 2

3 Highway Foreman 2 7 1

4 HVAC Foreman 2

5 Lead Programmer/Analyst

6 User Support Group Leader 1

7 Maintenance Foreman 5 1

8 Purchasing Agent 1

9 Sr. Accountant 1

10 Supervisor, Revenue Audit

1 Supervisor, Central Storeroom 1

2 Supervisor, Mail Room 1

3 Supervisor, Print Shop 1

4 Supervisor, Cash Assurance 1
5 Accounts Payable & Receivable Supervisor 1

OFFICIALS & ADMINISTRATORS (Total By State) 4 50 25

TOTAL OFFICIALS & ADMINISTRATORS 79

1 Lieutenant of Police 3 2

Page 2 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

1 Plaza Supervisor 14 10

1 Administrative Coordinator 1 12 9

2 C&M Technical Assistant 2

3 Digital Communications Specialist 1 1

4 EEO Specialist 1

5 Grants Specialist 1

6 Graphic Design Administrator 1

7 HRIS Specialist 1

8 HRS Specialist 1 1

9 Management Analyst 1

10 Project Analyst 1

11 Purchasing Specialist 4

12 Sr. Reproduction Technician 1

1 Accountant 1 1

2 Administrator, Compensation/HRIS 1

3 Administrator, Employee Relations, Programs & Policies

4 Administrator, Staffing & Recruiting 1

5 Administrator, Training & Employee Development 1

6 Associate Engineer 1 2

7 Auditor 1

8 Budget Analyst 1

9 Claims Administrator 1 1

10 Construction Contract Compliance Specialist

11 Contract Administrator 2

12 Engineering Program Analyst 1

13 Financial Analyst   1

14 IT Auditor 1

15 Project Manager (Office of the CAO) 1

16 Project Manager, HS & EM 2

17 Records Manager 1

18 Revenue Analyst 1

19 Safety Specialist 2

Page 3 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

1 Assistant General Counsel 4 2

2 Electrical Engineer 1

3 Principal Engineer 2

4 Senior Engineer 4 1

PROFESSIONALS (Total By State) 1 67 38

TOTAL PROFESSIONALS 106

1 Police Officer 3 67 26

1 Corporal of Police 9 2

1 Sergeant of Police 19 5

PROTECTIVE SERVICE WORKERS  (Total By State) 3 95 33

TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE WORKERS 131

1 HVAC Technician 6 1

1 Auto Technician 1 12 2

1 Electrical Technician 19 4

1 Construction & Maintenance Mechanic 2 30 13

Page 4 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

1 Maintenance Technician 1 30 8

CRAFT WORKERS (SKILLED) (Total By State) 4 97 28

TOTAL CRAFT WORKERS (SKILLED) 129

1 Business Analyst 1

2 Data Base Administrator 1

3 Network Technician 4

4 Programmer/Analyst  1

5 Systems Administrator 8 2

6 User Support Administrator 1 1 1

TECHNICIANS (Total By State) 1 15 4

TOTAL TECHNICIANS 20

1 Customer Service Coordinator 1

2 Executive Assistant to the CEO    2

3 Executive Legal Secretary 1 0

4 Legal Assistant, Claims 1

5 Legal Secretary 1 2

1 Accounting Clerk 2

2 Administrative Clerk (Revenue Audit)

3 Building Services Clerk 3

4 Central  Stores Clerk 1

5 Contracts Administration Clerk 1

6 Data Management Coordinator 2

7 Dispatcher 9 6

8 Lead Dispatcher 1

9 File Clerk 1 1

10 Media Specialist 1

11 Purchasing Clerk 1

12 Reproduction Technician 1

Page 5 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

13 Temporary With Benefits (General Counsel's Office)

14 Temporary With Benefits (Purchasing) 0

1 Revenue Auditor 1

1 Cash Assurance Auditor (formerly Revenue Auditor) 3

1 Revenue Operations Assessor ETC (formerly Revenue Auditor) 1

1 Toll Collector 1 33 24

1 Revenue Operations Clerk 2

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT (Total By State) 3 64 36

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 103

TOTAL EMPLOYEES BY STATE 16 388 164

TOTAL DRPA EMPLOYEES - 568

SUMMARY (Employee Class)

NON-REP 7 137 67

211

IUOE 5 141 59

205

Page 6 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DRPA EEO CATEGORIES  

(By State)

STATE OF

RESIDENCE

JOB TITLE DE NJ PA

IBEW 1 15 5

21

FOP 3 95 33

131

Page 7 of 7
As of NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Prepared:  NOVEMBER 25, 2020
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY EEO SCORECARD

ATTACHMENT 5

QUARTER ENDING September 30, 2020

EEO CATEGORIES BLACK or HISPANIC AMERICAN INDIAN TWO TOTAL

FEMALE AFRICAN or ASIAN or or MINORITY

AMERICAN LATINO ALASKA NATIVE MORE RACES Not Incl. Women

# % # % # % # % # % # % # %

OFFICIALS &

ADMINISTRATORS 80 18 23% 15 19% 1 1% 2 3% 0 0% 0 0% 18 23%

PROFESSIONALS 106 64 60% 27 25% 11 10% 1 1% 0 0% 2 2% 41 39%

TECHNICIANS 20 6 30% 1 5% 0 0% 2 10% 0 0% 0 0% 3 15%

PROTECTIVE

SERVICE WORKERS 131 10 8% 9 7% 9 7% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 19 15%

ADMINISTRATIVE

SUPPORT 106 52 49% 35 33% 2 2% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 38 36%

CRAFT WORKERS

(SKILLED) 129 2 2% 4 3% 3 2% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 8 6%

TOTALS 572 152 27% 91 16% 26 5% 6 1% 0 0.00% 4 0.70% 127 22%

QUARTER ENDING June 30, 2020

CURRENT UTILIZATION

EEO CATEGORIES

Not Incl. Women

# % # % # % # % # % # % # %

OFFICIALS &

ADMINISTRATORS 79 18 23% 15 19% 1 1% 2 3% 0 0% 0 0% 18 23%

PROFESSIONALS 107 65 61% 27 25% 11 10% 1 1% 0 0% 2 2% 41 38%

TECHNICIANS 20 6 30% 1 5% 0 0% 2 10% 0 0% 0 0% 3 15%

PROTECTIVE

SERVICE WORKERS 133 10 8% 9 7% 10 8% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 20 15%

ADMINISTRATIVE

SUPPORT 107 53 50% 35 33% 2 2% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 38 36%

CRAFT WORKERS

(SKILLED) 131 2 2% 4 3% 3 2% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 8 6%

TOTALS 577 154 27% 91 16% 27 5% 6 1% 0 0.00% 4 0.69% 128 22%

or or MINORITY

AMERICAN LATINO ALASKA NATIVE MORE RACES

CURRENT UTILIZATION

TOTAL 

EMPLOYEES

TOTAL 

EMPLOYEES

BLACK or HISPANIC AMERICAN INDIAN TWO TOTAL

FEMALE AFRICAN or ASIAN
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Matter count report by Matter Sub-Type

Date Range: 11/01/2020 to 11/30/2020
On Matters, Litigation

Matter Sub-Type Opened in Range Closed in Range

1 2

Bankruptcy/E-ZPass 1 0

Contracts/Advertising/PR 1 0

Contracts/Construction 3 2

Contracts/Grant Application 0 1

Contracts/Insurance 4 6

Contracts/Labor 1 0

Contracts/License 0 1

Contracts/Process and Procedur 1 0

Contracts/Purchase 1 0

Contracts/Real Estate Lease 1 0

Contracts/Real Estate ROEI 1 4

Contracts/Service 4 4

Contracts/Termination 1 0

Contracts/Waiver 1 1

Employment/ADA 1 1

Employment/Discipline 1 1

Employment/FMLA 6 0

Employment/Policies&Procedures 2 1

Employment/S/L Term Disability 2 0

Galexy
Tue Dec 01 09:55:34 Page 1 of 2
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Matter Sub-Type Opened in Range Closed in Range

Employment/Unemployment Comp 1 1

Employment/Wage Issues 1 0

Employment/Workers' Comp 9 14

Environmental/Certification 1 1

Labor/Collective Bargaining Ag 2 1

Labor/Policies & Procedures 1 1

Management/Audit/Reports 1 1

Management/Policies & Procedur 1 1

Property Damage/Bridges 5 11

Property Damage/Vehicle 2 2

Real Estate/Ownership/Maintenance 2 1

Real Estate/Property Consolidation 0 1

Right to Know/Privilege Review 1 0

Right to Know/Records Request 3 1

Right to Know/Video/Recordings 4 4

35 Items 67 64

Galexy
Tue Dec 01 09:55:36 Page 2 of 2

36



 

 

 

 

 

 

CFO REPORT 

  

37

emsaylor
Rectangle



1

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

December 2, 2020

Delaware River Port Authority
Of Pennsylvania and New Jersey
One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive
Camden, New Jersey 08101-1949

Re: FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Commissioners:

2021 OPERATING BUDGETS – DRPA and PATCO

This morning, on behalf of the CEO and the Authority, I presented the proposed Authority budgets

(DRPA, PATCO and Indenture) to the Finance Committee for review and approval. Five (5) SS&Rs,

included in this Board packet, were presented, all of which are tied in some way to the 2021

Authority budgets totaling $305.2 million.

1. DRPA -20-130 2021 DRPA Operating Budget -$109.2 million (includes DRPA, OPC,

E-ZPass CSC);

2. PATCO -20-023 2021 PATCO Operating Budget – $60.97 million;

3. DRPA – 20-131 – Section 5.15 Annual Budget - requirement of the 1998 Bond Indenture,

which affirms that the proposed annual budget will satisfy the Net Revenue Requirement

(NRR) for 2021, covering total revenue bond debt service and the PATCO subsidy. Net

budgeted revenues of $173.7 million will exceed the NRR of $162.2 million;

4. DRPA – 20-132 – Section 5.07 Annual Budget – requirement of the 2012 Port District Project

Bond Indenture (PDP) demonstrating that the budget includes coverage of General Fund

expenses (including PDP debt service and other expenditures).

The fifth SS&R relates to the deferral, from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022, of the scheduled

biennial CPI-based toll increase, originally approved by the Board in 2008. This toll increase has

been deferred three (3) times by prior Board actions. Given the Authority’s available bond project

and General Funds it is able to fund its 2021 capital budget without the need for additional funds

through a toll increase.
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

The following descriptive financial summary is based on an unaudited financial summary report

dated November 30, 2020, which was presented to the Finance Committee on December 2, 2020.

DRPA Traffic and Toll Revenues

August 2020 YTD Audited* Traffic and Toll Revenues (*Audited numbers reflect close-out of all

reconcilements by the E-ZPass Toll and Technology area within Finance)

Actual August YTD audited traffic figures totaling 26.4 million vehicles reflected a 9.1 million or

25.63% reduction in total traffic vs. 2019. 10.65% of this YTD traffic loss occurred in August. (To

provide more perspective, May’s traffic figures, which were down 2.3 million vehicles, were

responsible for 24.83% of the reduction in YTD traffic through August)

Toll revenues YTD of $175.4 million are down $46.6 million, a 20.99% reduction in actual revenues

vs. 2019. About 10.6% (or $4.9 million) of the YTD revenue reduction occurred in August. YTD

revenues are approx. $46.6 million below budget.

September 2020 YTD Audited* Traffic and Toll Revenues (released 12/2/20)

September YTD traffic and revenues are as follows:

1. Total 2020 toll revenues of $200.2 million show a $49.9 million decrease when compared to

2019 numbers (of $250.1 million).

2. Total 2020 traffic of 30.2 million reflects a 9.8 million vehicle decrease (down 24.64%)

compared against 2019 numbers (40.0 million).

Overall Traffic Trend since March 2020

The overall traffic trend since March is shown below. (Note: March thru August reflects actual

figures, while September/October figures are unaudited):

a. March - decrease of 1.3 million vehicles or a 30.6% reduction

b. April - decrease of 3.1 million vehicles or a 69.9% reduction

c. May - decrease of 2.3 million vehicles or a 48.71% reduction

d. June - decrease of 936,000 vehicles or an 18.67% reduction.

e. July - decrease of 935,000 vehicles or a 19.36% reduction

f. August - decrease of 968,000 vehicles or a 20.74% reduction

g. Sept. - decrease of 762,000 vehicles or a 16.85% reduction

h. Oct. - est. decrease of 866,000 vehicles or a 19.46% reduction

i. Nov. - est. decrease of 1.1 million vehicles - 24.52% reduction
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The chart below highlights the precipitous drop in traffic, and its partial recovery, shown by activity
on three dates. (April 13th was one of the worse days during the period)

DRPA Quick Trend Summary – Comparison of 2020 vs. 2019 activity

Friday Monday Tuesday

13-Mar 13-Apr Dec. 1

Estimated Vehicle Decrease (17,619) (108,013) (40,248)

Percentage Decrease -11.72% -74.68% -27.50%

Estimated Revenue Loss (daily) ($96,616) ($592,618) ($210,497)

Note: Recent traffic numbers have dropped to 75% of 2019 unaudited volumes.

2020 YTD Unaudited Traffic (thru November 2020)

Unaudited traffic, in November was about 24.52% below 2019 levels, down from October’s figures.

(YTD unaudited traffic is down 25.8% vs. 2019). During the last two weeks in November, traffic has

now leveled off at the 75% level vs. 2019, vs. the 80% level experienced earlier in the month and in

prior months.

Passenger vehicles still account for about 98% of the 12.3 million vehicle drop-off YTD.

PATCO Ridership and Net Passenger Revenues

2020 YTD Ridership/Net Passenger Revenues October 2020:

As shown on the financial summary, through October ridership was down 5.8 million passengers

vs. 2019, which equates to a 61.91% decrease. Net passenger revenues were $14.4 million or

63.20% below the prior year, and $13.8 million or 62.13% below budget.

Ridership over the last seven months, vs. 2019 totals, is shown below:

a. March - 500,000 riders (decrease of 46.6% or 437K riders)

b. April - 83,000 riders (decrease of 91.2% or 860K riders)

c. May - 98,000 riders (decrease of 89.8% or 860 K riders)

d. June - 156,000 riders (decrease of 82.7% or 745K riders)

e. July - 193,000 riders (decrease of 79.0% or 726K riders)

f. August - 199,000 riders (decrease of 78.6% or 731K riders)

g. Sept. - 227,000 riders (decrease of 75.8% or 712K riders)

h. Oct. - 249,000 riders (decrease of 75.9% or 778K riders)

i. Nov. - 206,000 riders (decrease of 70.0% or 689K riders)
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Shown below is a comparison of three (3) dates beginning Friday, March 13th? Note the

improvement when comparing April 13 vs. December 1 activity.

PATCO Quick Trend Summary

Friday Monday Tuesday

13-Mar 13-Apr Dec. 1

Estimated Ridership Decrease (12,526) (35,742) (31,387)

Percentage Decrease -34.0% -93.6% -78.9%

Estimated Revenue Loss (daily) ($30,721) ($87,658) ($76,978)

During October, weekly ridership had averaged between 24-26% of pre-pandemic levels, but,

starting in mid-November, the trend has been slightly downward and has settled in the 20-23%

range.

-

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

Weekly Ridership Mar - Nov

Riders
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Budget vs. Actual Operating Expenses (unaudited)

Unaudited combined actual expenses for DRPA/PATCO thru September reached $112.3 million,

against budgets of $126.4 million, or 11.18% under budget (or a “positive variance”). The continued

under budget situation is by design, as we strategically have slowed spending to ensure that we

made the Net Revenue Requirements test, which we successfully passed in November. (Both DRPA

and PATCO operations were individually at least 8.8% under budget). The positive variance widened

during September.

Much of the positive variance of $14.1 million, or roughly 66%, resulted from reduced DRPA

contractual service, data processing and lower personnel costs due to a “hiring freeze” (except for

essential positions). PATCO variances were attributable to reduced purchased power, materials

and contractual and professional service costs.

2020 Capital Plan Funding (General Fund and Bond Project Funds)

We began year 2020 with $555 million in total General Fund (GF) and bond project funds, which

was slightly above the total at the beginning of year 2019. As of November 30, the combined

project fund and General Fund balances totaled $447.0 million, or a $107.5 million decrease since

year end 2019.

Capital expenditures slowed considerably in November, dropping from $13.8 million in October to

approx. $ 6.5 million. The combination of lower capital expenditures, an inflow of $21 million from

the project fund, and a small GF contribution of $3.8 million resulted in a net GF increase of $12.4

million, during the month.

CARES Act (FTA Transit Grant)

Through October YTD PATCO’s drop in net passenger revenues vs. 2019, totaled $14.4 million. Thus

far we have pulled in $17.4 million in CARES Act transit grant funds and we expect to pull in roughly

another $8 - $12 million by year-end. (CARES Act funds awarded to the DRPA total almost $41

million). The remaining funds will be drawn down in 2021.

Bond Compliance - Annual 5.09 Net Revenue Certification

The Authority filed its certification with the revenue bond trustee in accordance with the provisions

of the 1998 Revenue Bond Indenture, by the December 1, 2020 deadline.

Respectfully submitted,

James M. White, Jr.,

CFO/Treasurer
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November 30, 2020

2020 vs. 2019 YTD thru 8/31/2020 2020 Actual 2019 Actual Year-to-Year Change % Change

          DRPA Traffic 26,390,381 35,485,012 (9,094,631) (25.63%)

          DRPA Toll Revenues $175,387,434 $221,988,247 ($46,600,812) (20.99%)

           Average Toll $6.6459 $6.2558 $0.3901 6.24%
Note: Snow impacted February 2016
DRPA Traffic Increase (Decrease) from prior month (968,919)                             
DRPA Revenue Increase (Decrease) from prior month ($4,940,918)

2020 vs. 2019 YTD thru 10/31/2020 2020 Actual 2019 Actual Year-to-Year Change % Change

          PATCO Ridership 3,549,117 9,317,054 (5,767,937) (61.91%)

          PATCO Net Passenger Revenues $8,402,057 $22,830,775 ($14,428,718) (63.20%)

Average Fare $2.3674 $2.4504 ($0.0831) (3.39%)

PATCO Ridership Increase (Decrease) from prior month (778,122)                             
PATCO Revenue Increase (Decrease) from prior month ($1,935,268)

2020 YTD thru 8/31/2020 2020 Budget (8 mo) 2020 Actual (8 mo) (Under) / Over Budget % (Under) / Over Budget

          DRPA Traffic 35,424,825 26,390,381 (9,034,444) (25.50%)

          DRPA Toll Revenues $222,045,291 $175,387,434 ($46,657,857) (21.01%)

DRPA Traffic Increase (Decrease) from prior month (2,031,976)                          
DRPA Revenue Increase (Decrease) from prior month ($10,227,990)

Frequent Bridge Traveler Credit $1,174,469 $753,282 ($421,187) (35.86%)

Delayed Transaction (Net) Revenue $1,342,250 $2,381,707 $1,039,457 77.44%
    # of Transactions Reviewed: 619,323 YTD 2020
    # of Transactions Reviewed: 4,158,312 since 5/16

2020 YTD thru 10/31/2020 2020 Budget (10 mo) 2020 YTD Actual (10 mo) (Under) / Over Budget % (Under) / Over Budget

          PATCO Ridership 9,096,830                                    3,549,117                             (5,547,713)                          (60.99%)

          PATCO Net Passenger Revenues $22,187,076 $8,402,057 ($13,785,019) (62.13%)

PATCO Ridership Increase (Decrease) from prior month (708,172)                             
PATCO Revenue Increase (Decrease) from prior month ($1,768,037)

2020 YTD thru 9/30/2020 2020 YTD Budget 2020 YTD Actual (Under) / Over Budget % (Under) / Over Budget

          DRPA Budget $81,120,431 $71,853,810 ($9,266,621) (11.42%)

          PATCO Budget $45,277,445 $40,407,844 ($4,869,601) (10.76%)

          Total $126,397,877 $112,261,654 ($14,136,223) (11.18%)

Change in Budget variance ($3,231,161)

2020 YTD thru 9/30/2020 2020 YTD Budget 2020 YTD Actual (Under) / Over Budget % (Under) / Over Budget

          PATCO Subsidy ($23,972,263) ($31,793,231) $7,820,968 32.63%

Balance as of 11/30/2020 $160.5  million 

Change in project fund balance from previous month ($21.0) million

Estimated Balance as of 11/30/2020 $286.5   million  

Est. change in general fund balance from previous month $12.4  million

Est. Balance as of 11/30/2020 $447.0  million

Estimated change from previous month ($8.6)  million

Estimated Balance as of 12/31/2019 $554.5  million
Estimated Balance as of 12/31/2018 $552.7  million

(CAPITAL) PROJECT FUND BALANCE

*Project fund consists of proceeds from the December 2018 Revenue Bond issuance to fund major capital projects.

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND BALANCE

Reflects balance after use of $281.6MM for defeasement of 2010D in November 2018. In 2019 General Fund  used to fund smaller "short-lived" 2019 capital 
projects.

ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE TO FUND CAPITAL PROGRAM (Total Project and General Fund Bal.)

CONSULTATIVE AND DELIBERATIVE WORKPAPERS

DRPA/PATCO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL SUMMARY for December Finance Committee

BUDGET VS. ACTUAL

BUDGET VS. ACTUAL (UNAUDITED)

YEAR-TO-YEAR COMPARISON

DRPA TRAFFIC / PATCO RIDERSHIP AND REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSES  - YTD September 30, 2020
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November 30, 2020

CONSULTATIVE AND DELIBERATIVE WORKPAPERS

DRPA/PATCO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL SUMMARY for December Finance Committee

Principal Outstanding % of Total
Bond Ratings 
(Moody's/S&P) Updates

Fixed Rate Bonds ###### 1,230,530$                                  100.0% see below

Total Debt 1,230,530$                                  100.0%

Revenue Bonds 1,121,365$                                  91.1% A1/ A + 

PDP Bonds 109,165 8.9% Baa1  / A
Total Debt 1,230,530$                                  100.0%

Total Debt at its lowest level since 2012.
Total Debt was reduced by $68.3 million after 1/1/2020 principal payment.
On 1/1/2021, debt will be further reduced by $70.8 million.

In April 2016, S&P upgraded DRPA's PDP Bond ratings from "BBB" to "A-".  The Revenue Bonds were affirmed at "A", stable outlook.
In August 2017 S&P reaffirmed the existing bond ratings. On Nov. 16, 2018, S&P upgraded all DRPA Revenue and PDP bonds , taking the revenues bonds to 
"A+" from A.and the PDP bonds fom  "Baa3" to "Baa2".  S&P changed outlook to negative in mid-March 2020.

In October 2017, Moody's upgraded DRPA's Revenue Bond ratings from "A3" to "A2" with a stable outlook and upgraded the 

KEY 2013 - 2017  FINANCE ACTION PLAN INITIATIVES

3. New Bond issue: Ratings agency (Moody's & S&P) and investor presentations completed in November. S&P Ratings increased from A- to A.
4. S&P affirms ratings December 2014.
5. Feb. 2015: Barclays agreed to extend the LOC to March 20, 2018, at a reduced facility rate of 7.5 basis points - expected $95k decrease in annual fees.
6. July: Swap Novation - UBS replaced as swap counterparty on both DRPA active swaps. TD Securities & Wells Fargo are the new counterparties (2015).
7. July: Loan Guarantee with TD Bank finalized.- $796K for 10 years.
8. July : Reinstitution of E-ZPass Commuter Discount  -  December 1, 2015 implementation date.

10. In April, S&P upgraded the DRPA's PDP debt from "BBB" to A stable.  S&P reaffirmed the ratings on Revenue Bonds at A, stable.
11. Reallocation of $3.5 million in unspent Ec. Development funds to help fund WWB repainting project, PATCO vulnerability study, etc.

13. BNY Mellon LOC terminated on June 9; replaced by direct purchase variable rate loan with Wells Fargo Bank. (see above)
14. B of A and Royal Bank LOCs terminated July 25.  Replaced by 2 direct purchase loans from B of A and one by TD Bank. (see above)

16. 2017: DRPA has received multiple proposals from investment banks relative to refunding a portion of the 2010 D bonds.
17. 2017: DRPA completed TD Bank LOC transaction on Nov. 21, with savings of approx. $1.0 million over 5 years.

1. DRPA extended Barclays LOC for 4 year term at slighly reduced LOC facility costs.
2. DRPA Board has authorized defeasement of all or portion of 2010D bonds based on market conditions
3. DRPA Board has authorized new money issuance subject to market conditions
4. DRPA assessing impact of new tax law on FRN (Floating Rate Notes) procured with 3 banks in 2016. (See principal amounts above)
5. Investment analysis of General Fund and new proposed investment guidelines to be discussed again at Finance Committee meeting in early 2019.
6. Renegotiated FRN rate with Wells Fargo. 
7. November 16: 2010D Bonds Defeased in the amount of $308.4 million using $281.6 million in General Funds

1. New investment policy approved by Finance and Board in Feb.  Phase I of implementation: Contacted existing money managers on new policy, after veto period expired.
2019 ACTION PLAN INITIATIVES

Ratings Actions:

9. December 18: Issuance of 2018 Revenue Bonds Series A $273.5 million, Revenue Refunding Bonds Series B $404.1 million, Revenue Bonds Series C $22.9 million and Terminated the remainder 
of the swaps.  The DRPA has eliminated ALL variable rate debt, and swaps, as of 12/18/18.

8. December 12: Terminated the 2000 Swaptions (Inactive)

9. BNY Mellon and RBC LOCs extended to June 16 and August 1, respectively (2016).

1. LOC restructuring for 2010 Revenue Refunding Bonds closed on March 21, 2013. Three new LOC providers. LOCs fees range from  0.45% to 0.70%.

15. In Sept., the Board authorized staff to execute a possible advanced refunding of the 2010 and 2013 bonds, if appropriate.  The authorization also permitted staff to execute prudent transaction 
related to DRPA swaps, including a fixed rate bond issue, if warranted.

12. Underwriter/Remarketer RFQ to establish Bond Pool in progress. Bond pool established by Board Resolution.

2018 ACTION PLAN INITIATIVES

2. 2008 Revenue Bond LOCs extensions were completed on June 28. Retaining TD Bank and Bank of America with fees at  0.655% to 0.70%, respectively.

PDP Bond ratings from "Baa3" to "Baa2" with a stable outlook. Moody's raised the "outlook" on all bonds, from stable to positive. Moody's upgraded the DRPA 
Revenue and PDP Bonds on Feb. 4, 2020, with a stable outlook. Moody's changed entire toll sector to negative outlook on 3/20/20.

TOTAL DRPA BOND DEBT
As of 11/30/2020 (in thousands of dollars)

In March, Moody's & S&P 
changed toll sector to negative 
outlook. S&P changed our 
issuer outlook to "negative" 
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Overview of Presentation

• 2021 Budget Creation Process

• Overall 2021 Budget Summary: Key Highlights

• Recent Key Financial Achievements/Trends

• 2021 Major Financial Goals/Strategies

• Overview of 2021 Proposed Operating Budget

– Major Revenue Assumptions

– Major Expense Assumptions (Major Drivers)

– Indenture/Compact Budget Assumptions

• General Fund Update

46



2021 Budget Creation Process

The annual operating budget creation process covers a period from July -
November, beginning with an official “budget call” memo from the CEO
providing guidance on goals, and ends with presentation to Finance
Committee and Board.

• Departmental Budget Requests are entered into the SAP budget module (SBP)
identifying requests for funding for different commitment categories. These are
submitted to the Chiefs for review.

• Budget review of initial submissions: DRPA/PATCO Budget groups review non-
payroll submissions for accuracy and possible areas to reduce initial requests.

3

Zero-Based Budgeting Approach
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2021 Budget Creation Process
(Continued)

• Budget hearings are conducted by Operating Budget Review Committee (consisting
of CEO, Deputy CEO, CFO, Strategic Initiatives, and Finance staff), where non-
payroll related departmental budget requests are reviewed, including proposed
funding for new and on-going initiatives.

• The budget team reviews the current budget vs. actual performance and compares
2021 submissions against the 2020 budget.

• Incorporate payroll-related expenses: Finance then adds payroll /ESE budget
information and pulls together a total initial budget.

– New position requests are reviewed;

– Budget then adjusted for timing to fill open positions (aka “tasking”)

• Final review of adjusted total overall budget with the CEO to meet target guidelines.

4
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Components of the Total Authority
Operating Budget

Total 2021 Authority budget decrease:

-0.83%
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Components of the Total Authority
Operating Budget

Indenture -2.72%

DRPA 0.73%

PATCO 0.74%

6

Total 2021 Authority budget decrease: -0.83%
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Overall Authority 2021 Budget Summary
Key Highlights

• No Toll or Fare Increase
– Frequent bridge user credit program still active

– Toll revenues budget-to-budget decrease of $53.8 million

– PATCO revenues budget-to-budget decrease of $11.6 million

• Total Overall Authority Budget decrease is -0.83% or a decrease of $2.5 million
($305.1 million vs. $307.7 million for 2020). “Major budget drivers”:

– Contractual Services, Data Processing, E-ZPass Customer Service Center, SAP,
Insurances and Purchased Power

– Decrease in biennial inspection costs ($0.7 million) – 2020 is a biennial inspection year

– Reduced debt service (decrease of $2.6 million) due to 2018 bond debt restructuring

7

Operational surplus: projected contribution of $1.3 million to General Fund

Proposed 2021 Approved 2020

Budget Budget Variance $ Variance %

Indenture $134,982 $138,763 ($3,780) -2.72%

DRPA $109,208 $108,418 $790 0.73%

PATCO $60,969 $60,521 $448 0.74%

Total Budgets $305,159 $307,702 ($2,543) -0.83%
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Recent Key Financial Achievements and
Trends

1. DRPA executed Finance Plans for past 2 - 5 years have resulted in significant
reductions in debt service and related variable rate fees to the Authority.

– Defeasement of 2010 Bonds and issuance of 2018 bonds in late November/December 2018
resulted in debt service savings of $1.9 million for 2020 and $2.6 million in 2021.

2. Bond Ratings: Status hasn’t changed since March 2020

– On February 6, 2020, Moody’s increased the ratings on all of the Authority’s outstanding bonds,
with a “stable outlook”).

– In March 2020, Moody’s and S&P placed the entire toll sector on “negative outlook” due to the
impact of COVID-19 on traffic and revenues across the sector..

3. “Pay-Go-Capital Fund” (established by Board resolution in 2014):

– The General Fund (GF) peaked at $600.0 million as of 12/31/17 and dropped to $262.7 million
at 12/31/18, largely due to the use of GF monies (approx. $282 million) to defease the 2010D
revenue bonds in December 2018.

– GF Balance presently at $287 million as a result of significant capital expenditures in 2020.

4. Net Revenue Requirement: Authority passed the Section 5.09 Net Revenue
Requirement for 2020 in November despite the large drop off in toll revenues, during the year.

8
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2021 Major Financial Goals/Strategies

• Continued and increased investment in the maintenance/repair of Authority
facilities (Bridges / PATCO):

– Funding the 2021 Capital Budget (in the amount of $196.7 million) – funded through use
of both bond project funds and the General Fund (approx. $455 million).

• Cost containment of personnel and non-personnel expenditures, while funding
necessary operational requirements and new initiatives

• Manage Authority’s operations, capital program, liquidity, and debt coverage
ratios to maintain, or improve, investment grade bond ratings, which were last
changed on February 4, 2020 (Moody’s upgrade):

– Revenue Bonds: Moody’s: A1 / positive; S&P: A+ / negative

– PDP Bonds: Moody’s: Baa1 / positive; S&P: A / negative

• General Fund / Project Fund

– Provide funding for on-going capital program.
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Overview of 2021 Proposed and 2020
Approved Revenues

Proposed Approved

2021 2020

Revenues (Millions of Dollars) Budget Budget Variance $ Variance %

Bridge Tolls $278,271 $332,095 ($53,824) -16.21%

E-ZPass Membership Revenue $1,600 $1,599 $1 0.04%

One Port Center $1,610 $1,647 ($37) -2.25%

PATCO Fares / Other Revenue $11,639 $28,255 ($16,616) -58.81%

Interest $3,994 $14,041 ($10,047) -71.55%

Operating Grant Revenue (CARES Act) $6,000 $0 $6,000

Miscellaneous $3,357 $3,501 ($145) -4.13%

Total Revenues $306,471 $381,139 ($74,668) -19.59%
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Major Revenue Assumptions

• DRPA: Toll Revenues $278.3 million - $53.8 million decrease

– Traffic stable at 80% of 2019 traffic (last 4 months), closer to 75% in past week.
– 2021 estimates assume traffic will range between 72.5% and 85% dependent on current

coronavirus surge, vaccine roll-out and impact on remote working, etc.
– CPI-based toll increase deferred to January 1, 2022.

• PATCO: $11.6 million - $16.6 million decrease

– From April to Oct 2020, ridership has ranged from 9% to 24% of 2019 levels.
– Ridership budget continues at current levels through March 2021, with improvement

expected later in the year.
– Lower average fare, due to fewer NJ/PA length rides, is expected to persist in 2021.
– For the year, the budget assumes ridership of roughly 42% of 2019.
– Parking and advertising income have been severely impacted by the pandemic also,

and are expected to remain depressed for 2021.

• Interest Income: $4.0 million - $10.1 million decrease

– Lower principal balances in Project and General Fund due to funding capital program
and PATCO subsidy

– Rates somewhat unpredictable and very low: conservative estimate based on present
market analysis.
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Overview of 2021 Proposed and
2020 Approved Overall Authority Budget

Proposed Approved

2021 2020

Operating Expenses (Millions of Dollars) Budget Budget Variance $ Variance %

DRPA Operating Expenses $99,237 $99,155 $82 0.08%

E-ZPass Customer Service Expense $7,877 $7,457 $421 5.64%

One Port Center $2,093 $1,806 $287 15.87%

Sub-total $109,208 $108,418 $790 0.73%

PATCO $60,969 $60,521 $448 0.74%

Total Operating Expenses $170,176 $168,939 $1,237 0.73%

Proposed Approved

2021 2020

Indenture Budgets (Millions of Dollars) Budget Budget Variance $ Variance %

Biennial Inspection $2,281 $2,950 ($669) -22.68%

Operating Leases / Commitments $863 $863 $0 0.00%

Sub-total $3,144 $3,813 ($669) -17.54%

Debt Service Revenue Bonds $110,669 $113,294 ($2,625) -2.32%

Debt Service Port District Project Bonds $18,869 $18,866 $3 0.02%

Management Studies $2,300 $2,790 ($ 490) -17.56%

Sub-total $131,838 $134,949 ($3,111) -2.31%

Total Indenture Budgets $134,982 $138,763 ($3,780) -2.72%

Total Budgets $305,159 $307,702 ($2,543) -0.83%
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Major Expense Assumptions:
2021 Major Budget Drivers – DRPA

DRPA Operating Budget

Key major drivers impacting budget increase: Payroll, Healthcare, etc.:

 ESE (Healthcare, Insurances etc.): Increase of $100K

 Contract Services: Increase of $733K - SAP SME (subject matter experts)
$227K; E-ZPass CSC costs ($456K)

 Insurance: Increase of $162K due to renewal of various policies

 Professional Services: Increase of $121K – attributable to increase in
commission on One Port Center lease of space renewals ($221K).

 E-ZPass Customer Service Center (CSC): increase of $421K - primarily
attributable to increased credit card fees and E-ZPass violations processing.
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Major Expense Assumptions:
2021 Major Budget Drivers – PATCO

PATCO Operating Budget

Major drivers include Purchased Power, Benefits, Contractual
Services and Insurance

 Purchased Power: increase of $0.5 million due to higher energy rates at
most recent auction. Potential savings as solar comes on line in 2021, or if
service levels are reduced due to pandemic environment.

 Benefits: increase of $0.4 million from higher Transit Public Safety
allocation and changes in coverage for some employees

 Contractual Services: increase of $0.2 million from higher
elevator/escalator maintenance costs and COVID-19 disinfecting services

 Insurance: increase of $0.2 million driven by insurance risk markets and
higher premiums for core coverages
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Indenture/Compact Budget Assumption

• DRPA overall debt service $130.0 million - down $2.6 million

– Total debt outstanding in 2021 decreases by $71.8 million to $1.2 billion

– Port District Bond Debt Service: $18.9 million – flat

• PDP 2019 A Bonds fully repaid on January 1

– No anticipated borrowings for new money prior to 2023

• No Variable Rate Costs (Letter of Credit/Remarketing costs) or
Swap Payments: all variable rate debt eliminated in Dec. 2018.

• Management studies and other non-recurring expenses: down
$0.5 million

– Management audit (Compact requirement) $400K and asset management
plan $250K

– SAP non-recurring capital support - $1.7 million
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General Fund Update

In the past, the General Fund offset risks associated with the following

contingencies:

1. Swap exposures: No exposure, since swaps were terminated in 2018

2. Loan guarantees – Final loan guarantee, for Home Port Alliance ($0.8 million),

canceled by bank in 2019.

3. Deductible on bridge property insurance - $25M minimum (per occurrence)

The General Fund is currently being used, until project funds are exhausted, to

fund smaller dollar short-lived capital projects. (The 2018A bond project fund is

used to fund long-lived capital assets).

General Fund is expected to grow slightly primarily dependent on internal cash

flows (actual toll and PATCO revenues and actual expenses).

16

2020 Projected annual contribution estimated at $1.3 million
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY

BOARD MEETING

One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive, 11th Fl. Board Room
Wednesday, November 18, 2020

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, all participants, except where noted, attended via telephone/web
conference.

Pennsylvania Commissioners
Ryan Boyer, Chairman of the Board
Sean Murphy (for Pennsylvania Auditor General Eugene DePasquale)
Donna Powell
Veronica Hoof (for Pennsylvania Treasurer Joseph M. Torsella)
Joseph Martz
Christopher Lewis

New Jersey Commissioners
Jeffrey Nash, Esq., Vice Chairman of the Board
Albert Frattali
Sara Lipsett
Charles Fentress
Aaron Nelson

DRPA/PATCO Staff
John T. Hanson, Chief Executive Officer (in person)
Maria Wing, Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Raymond J. Santarelli, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary (in person)
Stephen M. Holden, Deputy General Counsel (in person)
Narisa Sasitorn, Deputy General Counsel
James White, Chief Financial Officer (in person)
Toni P. Brown, Chief Administrative Officer
David Aubrey, Inspector General
John Rink, General Manager, PATCO
Michael Venuto, Chief Engineer
Richard Mosback, Director, Procurement DRPA/PATCO
William Shanahan, Director, Government Relations
Mike Williams, Director, Corporate Communications
Tonyelle Cook-Artis, Manager, Government Relations
Joseph McAroy, Bridge Director, BFB & BRB
Larry Walton, Bridge Director, WWB & CBB
Kevin LaMarca, Director, Information Services
Darlene Callands, Manager Community Relations
Elizabeth Saylor, Administrative Coordinator, Corporate Secretary, OGC (in person)

Others Present
Rudy Rodas, Associate Counsel, New Jersey Governor’s Authorities Unit
Alan Kessler, PA Counsel, Duane Morris, LLP
Jessica Priselac, PA Counsel, Duane Morris, LLP
Christopher Gibson, NJ Counsel, Archer & Greiner, P.C.
Monique Curry-Mims, S & S Consulting LLC
Ismail Shahid, S&S Consulting, LLC
Nedia Ralston, Director, Pennsylvania Governor’s Southeast Regional Office
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OPEN SESSION

Notice
The Corporate Secretary announced that pursuant to its by-laws public notice of this meeting of
the DRPA Board of Commissioners had been given by posting proper notice in the lobby at One
Port Center and by issuing proper notice to the public and news media. The Secretary also noted
that, due to the ongoing pandemic, the public was not allowed inside the One Port Center building
but had been invited to attend via telecast and to submit any questions or comments electronically
prior to the meeting.

Roll Call
Chairman Boyer called the meeting to order at 9:13 a.m. and asked that the Corporate Secretary
call the roll. The following Commissioners were present, constituting a quorum: Chairman
Boyer, Vice Chairman Nash, Powell, Fentress, Murphy, Frattali, Lipsett, Nelson, Hoof, Lewis,
and Martz.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

Report of the Chief Executive Officer
CEO Hanson stated that the CEO Report stood as previously submitted. Commissioner Martz
moved to approve the CEO’s Report and Commissioner Powell seconded the motion. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the CEO’s Report. The motion carried.

Report of the Chief Financial Officer
CFO White stated that his report stood as previously submitted.

Approval of the October 21, 2020 DRPA Board Meeting Minutes
Chairman Boyer stated that the Minutes of the October 21, 2020 DRPA Board Meeting were
previously provided to the Governors of New Jersey and Pennsylvania and to the DRPA
Commissioners. There were no comments or corrections. Commissioner Lipsett moved to approve
the Minutes and Commissioner Frattali seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance
voted in the affirmative to approve the Minutes as submitted. The motion carried.

Receipt and Filing of the Previously Approved List of Payments, the List of Previously
Approved Purchase Orders and Contracts Covering the Month of October 2020.

Chairman Boyer stated that the Monthly List of Payments and the Monthly List of Purchase Orders
and Contracts covering the month of October 2020 were previously provided to all
Commissioners. Commissioner Fentress moved to receive and file the lists and Commissioner
Murphy seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All Commissioners in
attendance voted in the affirmative. The motion carried.

Approval of Operations & Maintenance Committee Meeting Minutes of November 5, 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that the Minutes of the November 5, 2020 Operations & Maintenance
Committee Meeting were previously provided to all Commissioners. There were no comments or
corrections. Commissioner Frattali moved to approve the Minutes and Commissioner Fentress
seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve the
Minutes as submitted. The motion carried.
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Adoption of Resolutions Approved by the Operations & Maintenance Committee on
November 5, 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that there were two (2) Resolutions from the November 5, 2020 Operations
& Maintenance Committee Meetings for consideration:

DRPA-20-118 Sole Source Procurement Allowance for Energy
Absorption Systems Crash Attenuators from Transpo
Industries.

Bridge Director McAroy presented Resolution No. DRPA-20-118 that the Board authorize staff to
negotiate an agreement with Transpo Industries for the purchase of Energy Absorption Systems
Crash Attenuator repair parts, in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00. Commissioner Frattali
moved to adopt Resolution No. DRPA-20-118 and Commissioner Lipsett seconded the motion.
All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve the Resolution. The motion
carried.

DRPA-20-119 Procurement and Delivery of Highway Rock Salt for
DRPA and PATCO Facilities.

Bridge Director McAroy presented Resolution No. DRPA-20-119 that the Board authorize staff to
negotiate a contract with Morton Salt, Inc. in accordance with New Jersey State Contract Number
T-0213, in an amount not to exceed $310,407.00. Commissioner Fentress moved to adopt
Resolution No. DRPA-20-119 and Commissioner Martz seconded the motion. All Commissioners
in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve the Resolution. The motion carried.

Approval of Finance Committee Meeting Minutes of November 5, 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that the Minutes of the November 5, 2020 Finance Committee Meeting
were previously provided to all Commissioners. There were no comments or corrections.
Commissioner Fentress moved to approve the Minutes and Commissioner Lipsett seconded the
motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve the Minutes as
submitted. The motion carried.

Adoption of Resolutions Approved by the Finance Committee on November 5, 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that there were five (5) Resolutions from the November 5, 2020 Finance
Committee Meetings for consideration:

DRPA-20-123 Resolution Determining that Net Revenues Satisfy the
Net Revenue Requirement for the 2020 Fiscal Year, in
Accordance with Section 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture of
Trust with TD Bank, N.A.

Chief Financial Officer White presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-123
seeking the authorization of the Board to fulfill the requirements pursuant to Section 5.09 of the
1998 Indenture of Trust with T.D. Bank, NA. Specifically, that it be resolved that the Net Revenue
received and estimated, as of December 31, 2020, will be sufficient to satisfy the Net Revenue
Requirement for the 2020 Fiscal Year and that a copy of this Resolution be filed with the trustee
on or before December 31, 2020 and that the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer be authorized to execute all necessary agreements, contracts, or other documents on behalf
of the DRPA. Commissioner Lewis moved to adopt Resolution No. DRPA-20-123 and
Commissioner Powell seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted in the
affirmative to approve the Resolution. The motion carried.
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DRPA-20-124 Age 65 & Over Retiree Medicare Supplemental Benefits
– 2021 (DRPA/PATCO).

Chief Administrative Officer Brown presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-
20-124 seeking Board authorization for staff to accept the rate action quoted by AARP/United
Health Group, for DRPA and PATCO Retirees who are age 65 and over, and their eligible spouses,
at an estimated premium of $2,214,500.00. Commissioner Frattali moved to adopt Resolution No.
DRPA-20-124 and Commissioner Lipsett seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance
voted in the affirmative to approve the Resolution. The motion carried.

DRPA-20-125 Implementation of Authority-Wide Wi-Fi Network.

Director of Information Services LaMarca presented Summary Statement and Resolution No.
DRPA-20-125 seeking Board authorization for staff to negotiate a contract with ePlus Technology,
Inc. for the necessary components to install and implement an Authority-wide Wi-Fi network, at
an estimated premium of $2,909,131.35. Commissioner Hoof moved to adopt Resolution No.
DRPA-20-125 and Commissioner Fentress seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance
voted in the affirmative to approve the Resolution. The motion carried.

DRPA-20-126 Contract for Office Supplies for DRPA and PATCO.

Director of Procurement Mosback presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-
126 seeking Board authorization for staff to enter into an agreement with W.B. Mason Co., Inc.
for the provision of office supplies for the DRPA and PATCO. The agreement will be for a term
of two (2) years, with the option to extend, at the DRPA’s sole discretion, for one (1) additional
year. Commissioner Powell moved to adopt Resolution No. DRPA-20-126 and Commissioner
Hoof seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve
the Resolution. The motion carried.

DRPA-20-127 2021 DRPA Capital Budget.

Chief Financial Officer White presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-127
seeking Board authorization for staff adopt the 2021 DRPA Capital Budget in an amount not to
exceed $196,709,000.00. Chief Engineer Venuto provided an overview of the process of
developing the Capital Budget. Commissioner Martz moved to adopt Resolution DRPA-20-127
and Commissioner Lewis seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

Citizens Advisory Committee Report
There was no report of the Citizens Advisory Committee.
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Unfinished Business

Chairman Boyer introduced one (1) item of Unfinished Business:

DRPA-20-112 Part-Time and Temporary Toll Collectors at DRPA
Bridges.

Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-112 seeking Board authorization for staff to
negotiate a three (3) year contract, with two (2) one-year exercisable options with LAZ
Parking/Cofiroute for the use of Temporary Toll Collectors (weekdays), Part-Time Collectors
(weekends and holidays), in an amount not to exceed $5,660,573.85. Commissioner Fentress
moved to forward Summary Statement and Resolution DRPA-20-127 to the Board for
consideration and Commissioner Hoof seconded the motion. There were no questions or
comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

New Business
Chairman Boyer stated there are two (2) items of New Business for consideration, and introduced
the following:

DRPA-20-128 2021 DRPA Board and Committee Meeting Schedule.

Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-128 scheduling Board and Committee
meetings for the year 2021. There were no questions or comments. Commissioner Lipsett moved
to adopt Resolution No. DRPA-20-128 and Commissioner Hoof seconded the motion. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion. The motion carried and the Board
adopted the Resolution.

DRPA-20-129 Consideration of Pending DRPA Contracts
(Between $25,000 and $100,000).

Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-129 for the consideration of pending DRPA
contracts between $25,000 and $100,000. There were three contracts for consideration. There
were no questions or comments. Commissioner Fentress moved to adopt Resolution No. DRPA-
20-129 and Commissioner Martz seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to
approve the motion. The motion carried and the Board adopted the Resolution.

Meeting Held in Abeyance
At 9:42 a.m., Chairman Boyer stated that the DRPA Board meeting would be held in abeyance
and the PATCO Board Meeting would convene.

Adjournment
With no further business, Commissioner Fentress moved to adjourn. Commissioner Nelson
seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion and the
meeting adjourned at 9:53 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Raymond J. Santarelli, Esquire
General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
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DRPA Monthly List of Previously Approved Purchase Order Contracts November 2020

Purchasing
Document

Item Document
Date

Vendor/supplying plant Material Group Desc. Net Order
Value

4500014146 19,427.05
4500014146 1 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 3,120.00

4500014146 2 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 557.10

4500014146 3 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 496.44

4500014146 4 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 835.41

4500014146 5 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 363.58

4500014146 6 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 187.15

4500014146 7 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 414.81

4500014146 8 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 6,382.30

4500014146 9 11/18/2020 100177 FORTRESS PROTECTION LLC FIRE PROTECTION EQP 7,070.26

4500014359 283.00
4500014359 1 11/13/2020 100525 Y-PERS, INC. 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 283.00

4500014376 254.10
4500014376 1 11/2/2020 101095 QUALITY CONCEPTS, INC. CLOTHING UNIFORM 72.30

4500014376 2 11/2/2020 101095 QUALITY CONCEPTS, INC. CLOTHING UNIFORM 181.80

4500014392 15,925.00
4500014392 1 11/4/2020 100937 INTERNATIONAL ROAD DYNAMICS CORP. FARE COLLECTION EQP 15,925.00
4500014398 12,480.00
4500014398 1 11/5/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 12,480.00
4500014399 11,216.16
4500014399 1 11/6/2020 101137 SOUTH CAMDEN IRON WORKS FENCING 7,793.50
4500014399 2 11/6/2020 101137 SOUTH CAMDEN IRON WORKS FENCING 2,558.40
4500014399 3 11/6/2020 101137 SOUTH CAMDEN IRON WORKS FENCING 493.28
4500014399 4 11/6/2020 101137 SOUTH CAMDEN IRON WORKS FENCING 111.78
4500014399 5 11/6/2020 101137 SOUTH CAMDEN IRON WORKS FENCING 259.20
4500014401 7,464.35
4500014401 1 11/6/2020 101328 THOMAS MORRIS POLICE EQP AND SUPP 3,773.00

4500014401 2 11/6/2020 101328 THOMAS MORRIS POLICE EQP AND SUPP 3,691.35

4500014406 209.10
4500014406 1 11/6/2020 100342 PENDERGAST SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 209.10

4500014411 5,400.00
4500014411 1 11/9/2020 102073 BISCO INDUSTRIES 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 5,400.00
4500014412 223.60
4500014412 1 11/9/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 141.00
4500014412 2 11/9/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 53.00

4500014412 3 11/9/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 29.60
4500014415 290.80
4500014415 1 11/9/2020 102375 ANA SOURCING LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 111.80
4500014415 2 11/9/2020 102375 ANA SOURCING LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 179.00

4500014417 41.60
4500014417 1 11/9/2020 100735 ARBILL INDUSTRIES INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 41.60
4500014421 461.04
4500014421 1 11/10/2020 101744 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. HARDWARE & RELATED 461.04

4500014438 372.00
4500014438 1 11/13/2020 100525 Y-PERS, INC. 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 372.00

4500014440 1,045.26
4500014440 1 11/13/2020 100059 ATLANTIC TACTICAL POLICE EQP AND SUPP 605.30
4500014440 2 11/13/2020 100059 ATLANTIC TACTICAL POLICE EQP AND SUPP 201.96
4500014440 3 11/13/2020 100059 ATLANTIC TACTICAL POLICE EQP AND SUPP 238.00
4500014443 615.50
4500014443 1 11/16/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF HARDWARE & RELATED 339.50

4500014443 2 11/16/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF HARDWARE & RELATED 276.00
4500014444 410.16
4500014444 1 11/16/2020 100822 COURIER POST AD/PROMO ITEMS 410.16
4500014445 6,750.01
4500014445 1 11/16/2020 101078 PHILADELPHIA TRIBUNE AD/PROMO ITEMS 6,750.01
4500014446 24,000.00
4500014446 1 11/16/2020 101509 PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER LLC AD/PROMO ITEMS 24,000.00
4500014447 2,469.16
4500014447 1 11/16/2020 100302 FELTON L. WALKER HARDWARE & RELATED 2,232.00

4500014447 2 11/16/2020 100302 FELTON L. WALKER JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 133.00
4500014447 3 11/16/2020 100302 FELTON L. WALKER JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 104.16
4500014450 1,858.20
4500014450 1 11/17/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 576.00
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4500014450 2 11/17/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 1,062.00

4500014450 3 11/17/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 220.20
4500014451 1,280.00
4500014451 1 11/17/2020 100525 Y-PERS, INC. 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 105.00
4500014451 2 11/17/2020 100525 Y-PERS, INC. 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 480.00
4500014451 3 11/17/2020 100525 Y-PERS, INC. 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 695.00
4500014473 12,778.00
4500014473 1 11/19/2020 102307 BRADLEY*SCIOCCHETTI INC HVAC 3,347.00
4500014473 2 11/19/2020 102307 BRADLEY*SCIOCCHETTI INC HVAC 3,000.00
4500014473 3 11/19/2020 102307 BRADLEY*SCIOCCHETTI INC HVAC 3,431.00
4500014473 4 11/19/2020 102307 BRADLEY*SCIOCCHETTI INC HVAC 3,000.00
4500014477 313.50
4500014477 1 11/20/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF FASTENERS 72.00
4500014477 2 11/20/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 241.50
4500014481 2,295.00
4500014481 1 11/23/2020 100463 TIRE CORRAL OF AMERICA, INC. TIRES AND TUBES 2,295.00
4500014485 1,050.00
4500014485 1 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 525.00
4500014485 2 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 175.00
4500014485 3 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 175.00
4500014485 4 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 175.00
4500014487 264.96
4500014487 1 11/23/2020 100501 W.B. MASON CO. INC HARDWARE & RELATED 264.96
4500014488 15,450.00
4500014488 1 11/23/2020 100530 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. POLICE EQP AND SUPP 7,725.00
4500014488 2 11/23/2020 100530 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. POLICE EQP AND SUPP 7,725.00
4500014489 966.00
4500014489 1 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING ACCESSORIES 224.00
4500014489 2 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING ACCESSORIES 336.00
4500014489 3 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING ACCESSORIES 174.00
4500014489 4 11/23/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING ACCESSORIES 232.00
4500014490 4,248.00
4500014490 1 11/23/2020 101766 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL FARE COLLECTION EQP 1,057.00
4500014490 2 11/23/2020 101766 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL FARE COLLECTION EQP 1,057.00
4500014490 3 11/23/2020 101766 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL FARE COLLECTION EQP 1,057.00
4500014490 4 11/23/2020 101766 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL FARE COLLECTION EQP 1,057.00
4500014490 5 11/23/2020 101766 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL FARE COLLECTION EQP 20.00
4500014491 2,785.00
4500014491 1 11/23/2020 100088 CAMDEN GLASS INC MAINT/REPAIR-BLDG 2,785.00
4500014492 6,061.55
4500014492 1 11/23/2020 100059 ATLANTIC TACTICAL POLICE EQP AND SUPP 6,061.55
4500014499 1,221.00
4500014499 1 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 58.00
4500014499 2 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 280.00
4500014499 3 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 56.00
4500014499 4 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 168.00
4500014499 5 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 406.00
4500014499 6 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 168.00
4500014499 7 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 85.00
4500014500 908.00
4500014500 1 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 56.00
4500014500 2 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 392.00
4500014500 3 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 290.00
4500014500 4 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 58.00
4500014500 5 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 112.00
4500014501 450.00
4500014501 1 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 168.00
4500014501 2 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 112.00
4500014501 3 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 112.00
4500014501 4 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 58.00
4500014502 2,640.00
4500014502 1 11/24/2020 100525 Y-PERS, INC. JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2,640.00
4500014503 264.06
4500014503 1 11/24/2020 101125 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT-COATINGS, ETC 264.06
4500014507 1,320.00
4500014507 1 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 56.00
4500014507 2 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 224.00
4500014507 3 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 406.00
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4500014507 4 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 290.00
4500014507 5 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 116.00
4500014507 6 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 116.00
4500014507 7 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 56.00
4500014507 8 11/24/2020 100262 KEYPORT ARMY NAVY CLOTHING UNIFORM 56.00
4500014508 16,396.29
4500014508 1 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 5,578.20
4500014508 2 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 88.20
4500014508 3 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 448.20
4500014508 4 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 268.20
4500014508 5 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 680.40
4500014508 6 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 3,596.40
4500014508 7 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 1,169.10
4500014508 8 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 224.10
4500014508 9 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 134.10
4500014508 10 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 1,220.40
4500014508 11 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 2,315.25
4500014508 12 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 245.70
4500014508 13 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 401.63
4500014508 14 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 12.01
4500014508 15 11/24/2020 100411 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS MAINT/REPAIR-ELECT. 14.40
4500014509 15,263.10
4500014509 1 11/24/2020 100530 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. DATA PROC SRVS & SW 15,263.10
4500014510 13,079.46
4500014510 1 11/24/2020 100530 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. DATA PROC SRVS & SW 13,079.46
4500014511 755.36
4500014511 1 11/24/2020 101125 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINTING EQP/ACCESS 118.40
4500014511 2 11/24/2020 101125 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINTING EQP/ACCESS 636.96
4500014512 419.04
4500014512 1 11/24/2020 100436 STAUFFER GLOVE & SAFETY 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 315.60
4500014512 2 11/24/2020 100436 STAUFFER GLOVE & SAFETY 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 103.44
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
Operations & Maintenance Committee Meeting

One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive

Camden, New Jersey
Tuesday, December 1, 2020

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, all participants, except where noted, attended via
telephone/web conference.

Commissioners:
Albert Frattali, Chairman of the Operations & Maintenance Committee
Joseph Martz
Charles Fentress
Veronica Hoof (for Pennsylvania Treasurer Joseph Torsella)
Bruce Garganio
Daniel Christy
Angelina Perryman

DRPA/PATCO Staff:
John Hanson, Chief Executive Officer
Raymond J. Santarelli, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary (attended in person)
James White, Chief Financial Officer (attended in person)
Narisa Sasitorn, Deputy General Counsel
Stephen Holden, Deputy General Counsel (attended in person)
Gerald Faber, Assistant General Counsel (attended in person)
Kathleen Vandy, Assistant General Counsel
Michael Venuto, Chief Engineer
Robert Hicks, Chief Operations Officer
John Rink, General Manager, PATCO
David Aubrey, Inspector General
Christina Maroney, Director, Strategic Initiatives
Rohan Hepkins, Assistant General Manager, PATCO
Richard Tutak, Acting Bridge Director, WWB & CBB
Josepha McAroy, Bridge Director, BFB & BRB
William Shanahan, Director of Government Relations
Tonyelle Cook-Artis, Manager, Government Relations
Michael Williams, Manager, Corporate Communications
Darlene Callands, Manager, Community Relations
Elizabeth Saylor, Administrative Coordinator, OGC (attended in person)

Others Present:
Rudy Rodas, Associate Counsel, New Jersey Governor’s Authorities Unit
Monique Curry-Mims, S&S Consultants, LLC, Board Liaison
Ismail Shahid, S&S Consultants, LLC, Board Liaison
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CALL TO ORDER

Committee Chairman Frattali called the meeting of the Operations & Maintenance Committee of
the Delaware River Port Authority to order at 9:06 a.m. and asked the Corporate Secretary to call
the roll.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present, constituting a quorum: Frattali, Martz, Fentress,
Garganio, Perryman, Hoof, and Christy.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Committee Chairman Frattali announced that the Committee would meet in Executive Session and
requested that Corporate Secretary Santarelli provide a description of the matters to be discussed.
Mr. Santarelli stated that the general subjects to be discussed in Executive Session concerned matters
relating to pending or anticipated contract negotiations to which the Authority is or may become a
party. Commissioner Fentress moved to meet in Executive Session and Commissioner Martz
seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion and the
committee meeting moved into Executive Session at 9:08 a.m.

The Committee met in Executive Session.

Commissioner Garganio moved to close Executive Session and Commissioner Christy seconded the
motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion and the committee meeting
moved back into Open Session at 9:32 a.m.

OPEN SESSION

Summary Statements and Resolutions for Consideration

Committee Chairman Frattali stated that there were four (4) Summary Statements and Resolutions
for the Committee:

1) DRPA-20-137 Capital Contract Project Modifications.

Chief Engineer Venuto presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. DRPA-20-137 seeking
Board authorization for staff the execution of contract modifications to the PATCO ROW Drainage
Improvements Project in the amount of $695,300.00 and the Professional Services for DRPA Asset
Management Program in the amount of $442,164.20. Commissioner Fentress moved to forward
DRPA-20-137 to the Board for consideration and Commissioner Christy seconded the motion.
There were no questions or comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the
motion.

2) PATCO-20-025 Repair of Damaged PATCO Track Utility Vehicle.

PATCO General Manager Rink presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. PATCO-20-025
seeking Board authorization for staff to negotiate a contract with IPS Cranes to perform component
inspection and repairs to a PATCO Track Utility Vehicle damaged in an electrical incident when in
operation, in an amount not to exceed $116,800.00. Commissioner Martz moved to forward
PATCO-20-025 to the Board for consideration and Commissioner Perryman seconded the motion.
There were no questions or comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the
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motion.

3) PATCO-20-026 In Kind Support of 2021 Community Initiative – Food Bank of South
Jersey.

PATCO General Manager Rink presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. PATCO-20-026
seeking Board authorization for staff to provide in-kind services to support the very important
community initiative, distribution of food by the Food Bank of South Jersey, and appropriate Right
of Entry Agreement, including proof of insurance coverage and indemnification of the Authority as
required. Commissioner Fentress moved to forward PATCO-20-026 to the Board for consideration
and Commissioner Christy seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

4) DRPA-20-138 2021 Charity Event Bridge Closures at BFB & CBB.

Director of Government Relations Shanahan presented Summary Statement and Resolution No.
DRPA-20-138 seeking Board authorization for staff to provide rights of entry to, and labor support
for, five (5) annual charity events during 2020 that involve bridge roadway or ramp closures at two
of our four bridges: three (3) events at the BFB and two (2) at the CBB, in an amount not to exceed
$27,566.00. Commissioner Martz moved to forward DRPA-20-138 to the Board for consideration
and Commissioner Fentress seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

General Discussion

Committee Chairman Frattali stated that there were two (2) items for general discussion.

1. Committee Chairman Frattali stated the first item is regarding Change Orders:

Contract No. CB-34-2017, Commodore Barry Bridge Elevator Replacements at Piers E1
& W1.

Chief Engineer Venuto explained that this is the first and final change order for Contract
No. CB-34-2017, Commodore Barry Bridge Elevator Replacements at Piers E1 & W1. The
change order is a credit of the total amount of $2,000,000.00 allocated for unforeseen site
conditions. There is also an increase of 115 days to complete the contract at no cost. The
original contract amount is $3,999,995.00. This will close out the project.

Contract No. 12-I, Installing Elevators in Remaining Stations.

Chief Engineer Venuto explained that this is the fifth Change Order for Contract No. 12-I, Installing
Elevators in Remaining Stations. The change order is the use of $808,696.12 of the allocated
$2,000,000.00 for site coordination and conditions. There are two unforeseen items that require
additional funds; 1) an additional estimated cost of $514,319.11 for an unforeseen underground duct
bank; redesign and restructure the design of stair tower and elevator shaft. This will also include 180
additional calendar day extension; and, 2) an additional allocation of $294,377.01 for the possibility
of additional piles. The original contract amount is $31,900,000.00.

2. Committee Chairman Frattali stated the second item is regarding On-Call Contracting
BFB Paving.

Chief Engineer Venuto explained that this item is a first for the O&M Committee regarding
the use of on-call contracting services for the Ben Franklin Bridge Paving Project. This is
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for On-Call Job Order Contracting (JOC) as authorized in a previously enacted Board
Resolution. JOC’s are limited to $500,000. Staff will advise the O&M Committee of JOC
projects less than $250,000.00. Proposed JOC projects between $250,000 and $500,000
will be presented to the O&M Committee prior to JOC action. For this project, the
previously approved JOC contractor will perform interim repair paving work at the Ben
Franklin Bridge. Cost of this project is $140,387.00.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business, Committee Chairman Frattali proposed to adjourn the Operations &
Maintenance Committee meeting. Commissioner Christy moved to adjourn the meeting and
Commissioner Garganio seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve
the motion and the meeting adjourned at 9:46 a.m.
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-137

SUBJECT: Capital Project Contract Modification

COMMITTEE: Operations & Maintenance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board authorize the execution of contract modifications to
certain contracts for Authority capital project and that the Board amend
the 2020 Capital Budget to include the increase in contract amount being
requested in this Resolution.

PURPOSE: To approve contract modifications in the amounts and times set forth
herein for the identified Authority capital projects and to assure that the
2020 Capital Budget reflects the actual Board approved project costs.

BACKGROUND: The Authority is presently undertaking several capital projects
previously approved by the Board. During the course of the project(s)
identified in the Attachment (attached hereto and made a part hereof),
Engineering has determined that conditions affecting each project
require contract modification adjusting the scope of work/contract
items, compensation, and/or the time to perform the contract work as set
forth in the attachment.

Engineering staff has evaluated the contract modifications identified in
the Attachment and any supporting documentation and has determined
the contract adjustments as proposed are fair and reasonable and meets
the needs of the Authority.

SUMMARY: Amount: See Attachment
Source of Funds: See Attachment
Capital Project #: See Attachment
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: See Attachment
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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DRPA-20-137
Operations & Maintenance Committee: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Capital Project Contract Modification

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board authorizes the execution of contract modifications to the
contracts identified in the Attachment in such amounts and/or times set forth
therein; and be it further

RESOLVED: The Chair, Vice Chair and the Chief Executive Officer must approve and are
hereby authorized to approve and execute all necessary agreements, contracts,
or other documents on behalf of the DRPA. If such agreements, contracts, or
other documents have been approved by the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief
Executive Officer and if thereafter either the Chair or Vice Chair is absent or
unavailable, the remaining Officer may execute the said document(s) on
behalf of the DRPA along with the Chief Executive Officer. If both the Chair
and Vice Chair are absent or unavailable, and if it is necessary to execute the
said document(s) while they are absent or unavailable, then the Chief
Executive Officer shall execute such documents on behalf of the DRPA.

RESOLVED: That the 2020 Capital Budget be and hereby is amended to increase the line
item amounts allocated for DRPA Project Number as indicated in the
attached chart.

SUMMARY: Amount: See Attachment
Source of Funds: See Attachment
Capital Project #: See Attachment
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: See Attachment
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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ATTACHMENT

December 1, 2020

Summary of Supplemental Agreement and Change Orders

Capital
Project
Number

Contract
Number Title

Consultant/
Contractor

Current
Contract/

Agreement
Amount

Change Order/
Supplemental

Amount

Adjusted
Contract

Agreement
Amount Duration Funding

PTD.01912 PATCO ROW Drainage
Improvements

Professional Services for
DRPA Asset
Management Program

Michael Baker
International

WSP

$695,300.00

$1,359,895.00

$62,290.00

$442,164.20

$757,590.00

$1,802,059.20 Three (3)
years

2018A
Revenue Bonds

General Fund
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-138

SUBJECT: 2021 Charity Event Bridge Closures at
BFB & CBB

COMMITTEE: Operations & Maintenance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board authorizes staff to provide rights of entry to, and
labor support for, five (5) annual charity events during 2020 that
involve bridge roadway or ramp closures at two of our four bridges:
three (3) events at the Benjamin Franklin Bridge, Bridge and two (2)
event at the Commodore Barry Bridge.

PURPOSE: To allow DRPA to provide rights of entry to DRPA facilities and
Construction & Maintenance support for sign placement, lane closures,
and traffic control; Public Safety support; administrative activities
associated with the events, and Information Services (IS) support, as
needed, for the following events.

BACKGROUND: Over the past several years, DRPA has permitted bridge roadway and/
or ramp closures, generally during off-peak periods of lower traffic
volume (such as early weekend or holiday mornings) for charity-related
events. Coordination with local and state police and transportation
agencies, as well as extensive public notice, helps ensure safe, efficient
bridge closures that minimize the impact on the traveling public.

There are three (3) Sunday events that close the Ben Franklin Bridge
for periods of up to two (2) hours on designated Sundays between 5:30
a.m. and 9:45 a.m. These closures are well-publicized throughout the
region on local media, media advisories, DRPA e-alerts, social media,
website, and VMS displays. New Jersey and Pennsylvania Departments
of Transportation also provide support by posting closure alerts on
VMS boards on roads approaching the BFB for several days prior to
the closures.

Due to this advanced notice, it is anticipated that drivers will either
divert to another DRPA bridge during the closure hours, advance or
delay their departure times in consideration of these closures.

Additionally, all organizations must satisfy the DRPA standard
insurance requirements, which are reviewed and approved by the
DRPA Risk Management Department, and execute a Right of Entry
(ROE) agreement provided by the DRPA Legal Department.
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Below is a listing of dates, descriptions, approximate closure duration
and approximate labor costs to DRPA for each of the four (4) charity
event-related bridge or ramp closures during 2020.

Monday, May 10, 2021 – Police Unity Tour at CBB. The primary
purpose of the Police Unity Tour is to raise awareness of and to honor
law enforcement officers who have died in the line of duty. An
additional goal is to raise funds for the National Law Enforcement
Officers Memorial and Museum. For several years, the Commodore
Barry Bridge has been closed for approximately 20 minutes in the
westbound direction to accommodate the arrival of participating
bicyclists. The group bikes from North Jersey to the National Law
Enforcement Officer’s Memorial in Washington, DC.

2021 Estimated Costs: Bridge Operations Support $0
Public Safety Support $0
Impact on DRPA toll revenue $0

Total Cost $0

Saturday, September 18, 2021- Ancient Order of Hibernians-Annual
(AOH) Commemoration of Commodore John Barry. Since 1976
AOH & DRPA have worked together to honor the memory of
Commodore John Barry by allowing use of the Barry Bridge Plaza
and electrical outlet. This event is scheduled to take no more than
one (1) hour to lay a wreath at the Naval Anchor to remember John
Barry’s life accomplishments and contributions to our nation’s
history.

2021 Estimated Costs: Bridge Operations Support $0
Public Safety Support $0
Impact on DRPA toll revenue $0

Total Cost $0

Sunday, June 13, 2021 – American Cancer Society Annual Bike-A-
Thon at the BFB. For more than 40 years, the DRPA has allowed use
of the Ben Franklin Bridge roadway to accommodate this bike ride
from Philadelphia to Hammonton, New Jersey. The Bike-A-thon
raises funds for cancer research and provides special services to
cancer patients. For this event, the DRPA has allowed closure of the
roadway in both directions for approximately two (2) hours.

2021 Estimated Costs: Bridge Operations Support $4308
Public Safety Support $2000
IS Tech Support $ 750
Impact on DRPA toll revenue $ 0

Total Cost $7058
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Sunday, July 25, 2021 – Families Behind The Badge (formerly known
as the Tour de Shore). For more than 20 years, this group has crossed
the Ben Franklin Bridge for this charity event that begins in
Philadelphia and ends in Atlantic City. Proceeds benefit law
enforcement charities and surviving families of police and firefighters
throughout the region. For this event, the DRPA has allowed closure
of the roadway in both directions for approximately two (2) hours.

2021 Estimated Costs: Bridge Operations Support $4916
Public Safety Support $2000
IT Tech Support $ 750
Impact on DRPA toll revenue $ 0

Total Cost $7666

Sunday, November 7, 2021 – Cooper Norcross Run The Bridge
Presented by AmeriHealth NJ
For more than ten (10) years, the DRPA has hosted the Run the Bridge
race on the Ben Franklin Bridge. This event, which is a premier 10K
run in the region, supports the LARC School in Bellmawr, New Jersey,
which serves students with a wide range of moderate to severe
disabilities. For this event, DRPA has allowed closure of the roadway
in both directions for approximately two (2) hours.

2021 Estimated Costs: Bridge Operations Support $10,092
Public Safety Support $ 2,000
IS Tech Support $ 750
Impact on DRPA toll revenue $ 0

Total Cost $12,842

SUMMARY: Amount: $27,566.00
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: $27,566.00
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Funds Source: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
Estimated Number of
Jobs supported: N/A
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DRPA-20-138
Operations & Maintenance Committee: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
2021 Charity Event Bridge

Closures at BFB & CBB

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board hereby authorizes DRPA to rights of entry and labor
support for five (5) annual charity events in 2021 involving bridge
roadway or ramp closures, three (3) at the Benjamin Franklin Bridge
and two (2) at the Commodore Barry Bridge.

SUMMARY: Amount $27,566.00
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: $27,566.00
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties: N/A
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
Labor Committee Meeting

One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive
Camden, New Jersey
Tuesday, December 1, 2020

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, all participants, except where noted, attended via
telephone/web conference.

Commissioners:
Ryan Boyer, Chairman of the Board and of the Labor Committee
Albert Frattali, Vice Chair of the Labor Committee
Sean Murphy (for Pennsylvania Auditor General Eugene DePasquale)
Charles Fentress
Bruce Garganio
Angelina Perryman

DRPA/PATCO Staff:
John Hanson, Chief Executive Officer
Raymond Santarelli, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary (attended in person)
Stephen Holden, Deputy General Counsel (attended in person)
Narisa Sasitorn, Deputy General Counsel
Toni Brown, Chief Administrative Officer
James White, Chief Financial Officer (attended in person)
John Rink, General Manager, PATCO
Rohan Hepkins, Assistant General Manager, PATCO
Elizabeth Saylor, Administrative Coordinator, OGC (attended in person)

Others Present (via telephone):
Rudy Rodas, Associate Counsel, New Jersey Governor’s Authorities Unit
Monique Curry-Mims, Board Liaison
Nedia Ralston, Director Pennsylvania Governor’s South East Regional Office

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Boyer called the meeting of the Labor Committee of the Delaware River Port
Authority to order at 10:33 a.m. and asked the Corporate Secretary to call the roll.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present, constituting a quorum: Chairman Boyer, Frattali,
Murphy, Perryman, Garganio, and Fentress.
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OPEN SESSION

Chairman Boyer stated that there were four (4) Summary Statements and Resolutions for the
Committee:

1) DRPA-20-134 Collective Bargaining Agreement between DRPA and International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 351.

General Counsel Santarelli presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to complete a one (1) year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement with
the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 351.

2) PATCO-20-024 Collective Bargaining Agreement between PATCO and International
Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 676.

General Counsel Santarelli presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to complete a one (1) year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement with
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 676.

3) DRPA-20-135 Collective Bargaining Agreement between DRPA and International
Union of Operating Engineers Local 542.

General Counsel Santarelli presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to complete a one (1) year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement with
the International Union of Operating Engineers Local 542.

Commissioner Frattali moved to forward DRPA-20-134, PATCO-20-024 and DRPA-20-135 to
the Board for consideration and Commissioner Garganio seconded the motion. There were no
questions or comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

4) DRPA-20-136 Outside Employment for 2021.

Chief Administrative Officer Brown presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the
Board evaluate and authorize outside employment for employees at the level of director and above.
Commissioner Fentress moved to forward DRPA-20-136 to the Board for consideration and
Commissioner Frattali seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business, Commissioner Fentress moved to adjourn the meeting and
Commissioner Frattali seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve
the motion and the meeting adjourned at 10:40 a.m.
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-134

SUBJECT: One-Year Extension of Collective
Bargaining Agreement between DRPA
and International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers Local 351

COMMITTEE MEETING: LABOR

COMMITTEE DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board of the Delaware River Port Authority (“DRPA”)
authorize staff to complete a one (1) year extension of the Collective
Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) between International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers Local 351 (“Local 351”).

BACKGROUND: Local 351 represents twenty-one (21) DRPA employees in DRPA’s
Information Services Department. The current CBA expires December
31, 2020. Following collective bargaining, Local 351 and DRPA are
agreeable to a one (1) year extension of the current CBA, with all terms
and conditions of the current CBA remaining in full force and effect.
This extension includes no salary increase or any other changes in the
CBA. The extended CBA is effective from January 1, 2021 through
December 31, 2021.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: Operating Budget
Operating Budget: DRPA Operating Budget (Payroll and

Employee Services expenses)
Other Fund Sources: None
Duration of Contract: Through December 31, 2021
Other Parties Involved: International Brotherhood of Electrical

Workers Local 351
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DRPA-20-134
Labor Committee: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
One-Year Extension of Collective Bargaining
Agreement between DRPA and International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 351

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board of the Delaware River Port Authority authorizes staff to
finalize a one (1) year extension to the Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the DRPA and Local 351. All terms and conditions of the
current CBA remain in full force and effect, with no salary increase or
any other changes in the CBA. The extended CBA is effective from
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Chair, Vice Chair and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) must
approve and are hereby authorized to approve and execute all necessary
agreements, contracts, or other documents on behalf of the DRPA. If the
Chair, Vice Chair and CEO have approved such agreements, contracts,
or other documents and if thereafter either the Chair or Vice Chair is
absent or unavailable, the remaining Officer may execute the said
document(s) on behalf of DRPA. If both the Chair and Vice Chair are
absent or unavailable, and any agreement or agreements need to be
executed during their absence, then the CEO may execute on behalf of
DRPA.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: Operating Budget
Operating Budget: DRPA Operating Budget (Payroll and

Employee Services expenses)
Other Fund Sources: None
Duration of Contract: Through December 31, 2021
Other Parties Involved: International Brotherhood of Electrical

Workers Local 351
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-135

SUBJECT: One-Year Extension of Collective
Bargaining Agreement between DRPA
and International Union of Operating
Engineers Local 542

COMMITTEE MEETING: LABOR

COMMITTEE DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board of the Delaware River Port Authority (“DRPA”)
authorize staff to complete a one (1) year extension of the Collective
Bargaining Agreements (“CBA”) between DRPA and International
Union of Operating Engineers Local 542 (“Local 542”).

BACKGROUND: Local 542 represents two hundred and five (205) DRPA employees
working as Toll Collectors, Construction and Maintenance Workers and
Police Dispatchers. The CBA for each of these groups expire December
31, 2020. Following collective bargaining, Local 542 and DRPA are
agreeable to a one (1) year extension of the current CBAs. All terms and
conditions of the current CBAs will remain in full force and effect, with
no salary increase or any other changes except for an increase in the
contribution rate required by the IUOE health and welfare fund to
maintain the employees’ current health insurance and other benefits In
addition, the corresponding increase in the employees’ contribution for
Local 542 provided benefits will be waived during the term of this one-
year extension. The extended CBAs term are effective from January 1,
2021 through December 31, 2021.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: Operating Budget
Operating Budget: DRPA Operating Budget (Payroll and

Employee Services expenses)
Other Fund Sources: None
Duration of Contract: Through December 31, 2021
Other Parties Involved: International Union of Operating Engineers

Local 542
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DRPA-20-135
Labor Committee: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
One-Year Extension of Collective Bargaining
Agreement between DRPA and International

Union of Operating Engineers Local 542

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board of Commissioners of the Delaware River Port Authority
authorizes staff to finalize a one (1) year extension to the Collective
Bargaining Agreements between the DRPA and Local 542. All terms and
conditions of the current CBAs will remain in full force and effect, with
no salary increase or any other changes except for an increase in the
contribution rate required by the IUOE health and welfare fund to
maintain the employees’ current health insurance and other benefits In
addition, the corresponding increase in the employees’ contribution for
Local 542 provided benefits is waived during the term of this one-year
extension only. The extended CBAs term are effective from January 1,
2021 through December 31, 2021.The extended CBAs term are effective
from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Chair, Vice Chair and the CEO must approve and are hereby
authorized to approve and execute all necessary agreements, contracts,
or other documents on behalf of the DRPA. If the Chair, Vice Chair and
CEO have approved such agreements, contracts, or other documents and
if thereafter either the Chair or Vice Chair is absent or unavailable, the
remaining Officer may execute the said document(s) on behalf of DRPA.
If both the Chair and Vice Chair are absent or unavailable, and any
agreement or agreements need to be executed during their absence, then
the CEO may execute on behalf of DRPA.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: Operating Budget
Operating Budget: DRPA Operating Budget (Payroll and

Employee Services expenses)
Other Fund Sources: None
Duration of Contract: Through December 31, 2021
Other Parties Involved: International Union of Operating Engineers

Local 542
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-136

SUBJECT: Outside Employment for 2021

COMMITTEE: New Business

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board evaluate and authorize outside employment for
employees at the level of director and above as specifically listed below.

PURPOSE: To evaluate outside employment for potential conflicts with employment
at DRPA/PATCO that may reduce the employee’s efficiency in
performing work for DPRA/PATCO or which would involve an
employment relationship with a contractor, vendor or other organization
that transacts significant business with DPRA/PATCO.

BACKGROUND: The Reform Resolutions passed by the Board on October 17, 2012
(DRPA-10-052) require that all employment or compensation received
by employees at the level of director or above is approved by the Board.
All requests were evaluated by the appropriate supervisors and also by
the Chief Executive Officer for potential conflicts. In all cases, it was
determined that the outside employment will not conflict with the
business of the DRPA/PATCO, and will not reduce the employee’s
efficiency in performing work for DRPA/PATCO. If approved, the
outside employment would be authorized for a period of one (1) year,
after which the employee will have to seek approval to continue the
outside employment engagement. The following employees have
requested authorization for outside employment as listed below:

1) Michael Venuto, Chief Engineer- Adjunct Instructor at Rowan
University. Instruct Civil Engineering / Construction Management
Courses

2) William Shanahan, Director, Government Relations-- a) attorney,
William C Shanahan Esq. LLC. Perform limited attorney services in
non-conflicting situations during off work hours; b) adjunct professor,
Rutgers University c) Borough of Haddonfield, Alternate Member of
the Zoning Board - Volunteer position

3) Rohan Hepkins, Assistant General Manager, PATCO- Pastor for
The Chapel of the Good Shepherd Yeadon, PA and Mayor, Borough of
Yeadon, PA

4) Stephen Holden, Deputy General Counsel-Camelback Mountain Ski
Instructor on Sundays from 8:00 am-5:00 pm between December 2020
and March 2021.

5) Stephen J. Reiners, Director, Fleet Management – Umpire in
baseball, basketball and soccer games.
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SUMMARY: Amount: $0
Source of Funds: N/A
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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DRPA-20-136
New Business: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Outside Employment for 2021

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board authorizes the outside employment of the following
employees:

1) Michael Venuto, Chief Engineer- Adjunct Instructor at Rowan
University. Instruct Civil Engineering/Construction Management Courses

2) William Shanahan, Director, Government Relations-- a) attorney,
William C Shanahan Esq. LLC. Perform limited attorney services in non-
conflicting situations during off work hours; b) adjunct professor, Rutgers
University c) Borough of Haddonfield, Alternate Member of the Zoning
Board - Volunteer position

3) Rohan Hepkins, Assistant General Manager, PATCO- Pastor for The
Chapel of the Good Shepherd Yeadon, PA and Mayor, Borough of
Yeadon, PA

4) Stephen Holden, Deputy General Counsel-Camelback Mountain Ski
Instructor on Sundays from 8:00 am-5:00 pm between December 2020
and March 2021.

5) Stephen J. Reiners, Director, Fleet Management – Umpire in
baseball, basketball and soccer games.

SUMMARY: Amount: $0
Source of Funds: N/A
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
Finance Committee Meeting

One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive

Camden, New Jersey
Wednesday, December 2, 2020

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, all participants, except where noted, attended via
telephone/web conference.

Commissioners:
Jeffrey Nash, Committee Chairman
Donna Powell
Charles Fentress
Joseph Martz
Marcy Rost (for PA Treasurer Joseph Torsella)
Christopher Lewis
Bruce Garganio
Daniel Christy
Aaron Nelson

DRPA/PATCO Staff:
John Hanson, Chief Executive Officer (attended in person)
Raymond Santarelli, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary (attended in person)
Stephen Holden, Deputy General Counsel (attended in person)
Narisa Sasitorn, Deputy General Counsel
James White, Chief Financial Officer (attended in person)
John Rink, General Manager, PATCO
Rohan Hepkins, Assistant General Manager, PATCO
David Aubrey, Inspector General
Richard Mosback, Director of Procurement
Kathleen Vandy, Assistant General Counsel
John Lotierzo, Director of Finance, DRPA (attended in person)
Mark Ciechon, Director of Finance, PATCO
Orville Parker, Manager Budget/Financial Analysis (attended in person)
Joseph McGonigle, Senior Accountant
Darcie DeBeaumont, Manager, Accounting
Michael Williams, Manager, Corporate Communications
Elizabeth Saylor, Administrative Coordinator, OGC (attended in person)

Others Present:
Rudy Rodas, Associate Counsel, New Jersey Governor’s Authorities Unit
Monique Curry-Mims, S&S Consulting, LLC

OPEN SESSION

Committee Chairman Nash called the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Delaware River
Port Authority to order at 9:05 a.m. and asked the Corporate Secretary to call the roll.
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ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present, constituting a quorum: Committee Chairman Nash,
Rost, Powell, Fentress, Lewis, Christy, Nelson, Martz and Garganio.

OPEN SESSION

Committee Chairman Nash stated that there were six (6) items for Open Session.

1) Financial Update

Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer White highlighted several areas from the DRPA/PATCO
Unaudited Financial Summary, and discussed DRPA bridge traffic and PATCO ridership volume
and revenue, the Capital Program, General Fund, and the COVID-19 pandemic’s effect on same.
There was discussion amongst Commissioner Lewis, CFO White and CEO Hanson concerning
the next review from the bond rating agencies.

Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer White then gave an overview presentation of the 2021 DRPA
and PATCO Operating Budgets. He explained the budget creation process, described recent key
financial achievements/trends and 2021 major financial goals/strategies and gave an overview of
the 2021 proposed operating budget, including major revenue assumptions, major expense
assumptions, and indenture/compact budget assumptions.

Following CFO/Treasurer White’s presentation, Committee Chairman Nash stated that there were
five (5) Summary Statements and Resolutions for the Committee:

1) DRPA-20-130 2021 DRPA Operating Budget

Chief Financial Officer White presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to approve the 2021 DRPA Operating Budget in an amount not to exceed
$99,237,138.00. Commissioner Rost moved to forward DRPA-20-130 to the Board for
consideration and Commissioner Fentress seconded the motion. There were no questions or
comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

2) PATCO-20-023 2021 PATCO Operating Budget

Chief Financial Officer White presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to approve the 2021 PATCO Operating Budget in an amount not to exceed
$60,968,615.00. Commissioner Martz moved to forward PATCO-20-023 to the Board for
consideration and Commissioner Lewis seconded the motion. There were no questions or
comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

3) DRPA-20-131 Resolution in accordance with Sections 5.15 and 5.09 of the 1998
Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee, to
adopt an Annual Budget of the Delaware River Port Authority for the 2021
Fiscal Year.

Chief Financial Officer White presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to adopt an Annual Budget for the 2021 Fiscal Year in accordance with Sections
5.15 and 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with TD Bank, N.A. as
Trustee. Commissioner Martz moved to forward DRPA-20-131 to the Board for consideration and
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Commissioner Fentress seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

4) DRPA-20-132 Resolution in accordance with Sections 5.07 of the 2012 Port
District Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1, 2012 with TD Bank, N.A. as
Trustee, to adopt an Annual Budget of the Delaware River Port Authority for
the 2021 Fiscal Year.

Chief Financial Officer White presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the Board
authorize staff to adopt an Annual Budget for the 2021 Fiscal Year in accordance with Section
5.07 of the 1999 Port District Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1, 1999 with TD Bank,
N.A. as Trustee. Commissioner Powell moved to forward DRPA-20-132 to the Board for
consideration and Commissioner Martz seconded the motion. There were no questions or
comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

5) DRPA-20-133 Authorization to Defer Effective Date of Biennial CPI-Based Toll
Increase to January 1, 2022.

Chief Financial Officer White presented a Summary Statement and Resolution that the scheduled
effective date for the Consumer Price Index-based biennial toll increase approved by DRPA
Resolution 08-064, as amended by DRPA Resolution 09-096, DRPA Resolution 14-147, DRPA
Resolution 17-002 and DRPA Resolution 18-131, be deferred from January 1, 2021 to January 1,
2022. Commissioner Lewis moved to forward DRPA-20-133 to the Board for consideration and
Commissioner Powell seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Commissioner Fentress moved to adjourn the meeting and
Commissioner Lewis seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve
the motion and the meeting adjourned at 10:07 a.m.
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-130

SUBJECT: 2021 DRPA Operating Budgets

COMMITTEE: Finance Committee

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 2, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the DRPA Commission adopt an Operating Budget for the year
2021.

PURPOSE: To approve an Operating Budget consistent with anticipated revenues and
as required by the 1998 Bond Indenture

BACKGROUND: The proposed 2021 DRPA Operating Budgets, which are attached hereto,
reflect the priorities of bridge operations, security, maintenance and
safety. The Budgets were developed based on input from Department
Chiefs, Directors and staff, and further refined through a formal review
process led by the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and
the Operating Budget Review Committee and Finance staff. The proposed
budget is then presented to the Finance Committee for review.

The operating budgets for all DRPA operations show an increase of
$789,512 vs. the 2020 budget, resulting in a combined increase of 0.73%.

DRPA Operating Budget

The 2021 DRPA Operating Budget proposes total operating expenditures
of $99,237,138. This represents an increase of $82,092 or a 0.08% increase
compared to the 2020 approved budget. (The DRPA operating budget
does not include the E-ZPass Customer Service Center and One Port
Center operations.)

Proposed operating budgets for One Port Center and the E-ZPass
Customer Service Center operations are described below:
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E-ZPass Customer Service Center

The proposed 2021 Operating Budget for the E-ZPass Customer Service
Center (operated by Conduent on behalf of the New Jersey ETC Group,
of which the DRPA is a member) is $7,877,304, representing an increase
of $420,731 or 5.64% from the 2020 approved budget.

One Port Center (OPC)

The proposed 2021 Operating Budget for One Port Center is $2,093,166,
which represents an increase of $286,689 (or 15.87%) from the 2020
approved budget. (The annual $363,333 redevelopment fee paid to the
Camden Redevelopment Agency, as per an amended agreement dated
March 14, 2013, is included in the Indenture Budget).

Total DRPA Budgets

The operating budgets, for all operations described above, total
$109,207,608 vs. the 2020 approved budget of $108,418,095. This
represents a $789,512 increase in the operating budgets or a combined
0.73% increase for the aforementioned budgets. Total estimated DRPA
revenues, including toll revenues, interest income and miscellaneous
revenues, of approximately $288,832,415 million support these operations.
(Note: PATCO revenues are not included in this figure as they are shown
in the 2021 PATCO Operating Budget Resolution).

The DRPA shall not expend funds in excess of this total authorization
figure without a Resolution of the Board of Commissioners to increase
said authorization.

SUMMARY: Amount for DRPA Operating Budget: $99,237,138
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund, General Fund
Amount for E-ZPass Customer Service Center: $7,877,304
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund
Amount for One Port Center: $2,093,166
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund
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DRPA-20-130
Finance Committee: December 2, 2020

Board: December 9, 2020
2021 DRPA Operating Budgets

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the 2021 DRPA Operating Budgets attached hereto are
hereby approved;

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the DRPA shall not expend funds in excess of the total
authorized 2021 Operating Budgets unless such Budgets
have been amended by Resolution of the Board of
Commissioners to increase said authorization.

SUMMARY: Amount for DRPA Operating Budget: $99,237,138
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund, General Fund
Amount for E-ZPass Customer Service Center: $7,877,304
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund
Amount for One Port Center: $2,093,166
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund
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2021 Proposed 2020 Approved

Budget Budget Amount Percentage

Payroll:

Regular 40,598,294$ 40,951,153$ (352,859)$ -0.86%

Overtime 2,122,967 2,112,759 10,208 0.48%

Employee Service Expenses 36,041,813 35,941,594 100,219 0.28%

Total Operating Payroll 78,763,074 79,005,506 (242,433) -0.31%

Other Expenses:

Equipment & Tools 528,427 518,611 9,816 1.89%

Furniture & Fixtures 18,050 23,450 (5,400) -23.03%

Repairs & Maintenance 4,971,573 5,015,412 (43,839) -0.87%

Vehicle Repair & Supplies 886,841 892,689 (5,848) -0.66%

Professional Service 3,039,861 2,919,199 120,662 4.13%

Contract Services 12,110,445 11,376,933 733,512 6.45%

Rentals 3,150 3,405 (255) -7.49%

Advertising & Marketing 68,280 75,760 (7,480) -9.87%

Training 466,636 523,636 (57,000) -10.89%

Travel, Meeting & Development 113,015 137,306 (24,291) -17.69%

Uniforms 381,263 375,675 5,588 1.49%

Office Supplies 203,925 212,595 (8,670) -4.08%

Printing 18,925 19,500 (575) -2.95%

Postage 51,085 51,075 10 0.02%

Memberships & Subscriptions 120,376 120,651 (275) -0.23%

Utilities/Telephone 2,292,423 2,229,293 63,130 2.83%

Insurance 3,655,420 3,492,888 162,532 4.65%

Reserve - Self Insurance 175,000 175,000 - 0.00%

Data Processing 1,249,240 1,157,111 92,129 7.96%

Miscellaneous 90,600 92,400 (1,800) -1.95%

Total Other Expenses 30,444,534 29,412,589 1,031,945 3.51%

Total Operating 109,207,608$ 108,418,095$ 789,512$ 0.73%

Variance

Delaware River Port Authority

2021 Proposed Operating Budget

Grand Summary
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2021 Proposed 2020 Approved

Budget Budget Amount Percentage

Payroll:

Regular 40,598,294$ 40,951,153$ (352,859)$ -0.86%

Overtime 2,122,967 2,112,759 10,208 0.48%

Employee Service Expenses 36,041,813 35,941,594 100,219 0.28%

Total Operating Payroll 78,763,074 79,005,506 (242,433) -0.31%

Other Expenses:

Equipment & Tools 528,427 518,611 9,816 1.89%

Furniture & Fixtures 18,050 23,450 (5,400) -23.03%

Repairs & Maintenance 4,727,153 4,754,109 (26,956) -0.57%

Vehicle Repair & Supplies 886,841 892,689 (5,848) -0.66%

Professional Service 2,403,500 2,469,113 (65,613) -2.66%

Contract Services 3,745,365 3,527,477 217,888 6.18%

Rentals 3,150 3,405 (255) -7.49%

Advertising & Marketing 68,280 75,760 (7,480) -9.87%

Training 466,636 523,636 (57,000) -10.89%

Travel, Meeting & Development 113,015 137,306 (24,291) -17.69%

Uniforms 381,263 375,675 5,588 1.49%

Office Supplies 201,925 210,595 (8,670) -4.12%

Printing 18,925 19,500 (575) -2.95%

Postage 51,085 51,075 10 0.02%

Memberships & Subscriptions 120,376 120,651 (275) -0.23%

Utilities/Telephone 1,728,609 1,665,559 63,050 3.79%

Insurance 3,496,625 3,356,417 140,208 4.18%

Reserve - Self Insurance 175,000 175,000 - 0.00%

Data Processing 1,249,240 1,157,111 92,129 7.96%

Miscellaneous 90,600 92,400 (1,800) -1.95%

Total Other Expenses 20,474,064 20,149,539 324,525 1.61%

Total Operating 99,237,138$ 99,155,045$ 82,092$ 0.08%

Delaware River Port Authority

2021 Proposed Operating Budget

Delaware River Port Authority

Variance
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2021 Proposed 2020 Approved

Budget Budget Amount Percentage

Payroll:

Regular -$ -$ -$

Overtime -

Employee Service Expenses -

Total Operating Payroll - - -

Other Expenses:

Equipment & Tools -

Furniture & Fixtures -

Repairs & Maintenance 244,420 261,303 (16,883) -6.46%

Vehicle Repair & Supplies -

Professional Service 376,861 155,586 221,275 142.22%

Contract Services 747,276 687,383 59,893 8.71%

Rentals -

Advertising & Marketing -

Training -

Travel, Meeting & Development -

Uniforms -

Office Supplies 2,000 2,000 - 0.00%

Printing -

Postage -

Memberships & Subscriptions -

Utilities/Telephone 563,814 563,734 80 0.01%

Insurance 158,795 136,471 22,324 16.36%

Reserve - Self Insurance -

Data Processing -

Miscellaneous -

Total Other Expenses 2,093,166 1,806,477 286,689 15.87%

Total Operating 2,093,166$ 1,806,477$ 286,689$ 15.87%

Delaware River Port Authority

One Port Center

Variance

2021 Proposed Operating Budget
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2021 Proposed 2020 Approved

Budget Budget Amount Percentage

Payroll:

Regular -$ -$ -$

Overtime -

Employee Service Expenses -

Total Operating Payroll - - -

Other Expenses:

Equipment & Tools -

Furniture & Fixtures -

Repairs & Maintenance -

Vehicle Repair & Supplies -

Professional Service 259,500 294,500 (35,000) -11.88%

Contract Services 7,617,804 7,162,073 455,731 6.36%

Rentals -

Advertising & Marketing -

Training -

Travel, Meeting & Development - -

Uniforms -

Office Supplies -

Printing - -

Postage -

Memberships & Subscriptions -

Utilities/Telephone -

Insurance -

Reserve - Self Insurance -

Data Processing -

Miscellaneous -

Total Other Expenses 7,877,304 7,456,573 420,731 5.64%

Total Operating 7,877,304$ 7,456,573$ 420,731$ 5.64%

Delaware River Port Authority

2021 Proposed Operating Budget

Variance

Customer Service Center
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-131

SUBJECT: Resolution in accordance with Sections
5.15 and 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture of
Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with TD
Bank, N.A. as Trustee, to adopt an Annual
Budget of the Delaware River Port
Authority for the 2021 Fiscal Year

COMMITTEE: Finance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 2, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board of Commissioners adopts an Annual Budget in
accordance with Section 5.15 of the 1998 Indenture of Trust dated as of
July 1, 1998 with TD Bank, N.A. as successor Trustee to Commerce
Bank, N.A.

PURPOSE: To fulfill the requirements pursuant to Section 5.15 of the 1998
Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with TD Bank, N.A. as
Trustee.

BACKGROUND: Section 5.15 of the 1998 Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with
TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee (1998 Indenture), as approved by the Board
of Commissioners of the Delaware River Port Authority (Authority),
provides in pertinent part:

(a) The Authority covenants that on or before December 31 in each
Fiscal Year it will adopt a final budget (Annual Budget) for the
ensuing Fiscal Year of (i) Operating Expenses, (ii) the PATCO
Subsidy, (iii) the amount to be deposited to the credit of the 1998
Maintenance Reserve Fund and (iv) the estimated amounts to be
deposited into (a) the 1998 Debt Service Fund, (b) the 1998 Debt
Service Reserve Fund, and (c) the 1998 Rebate Fund and (v) the
amounts to be deposited in any fund established under the 1998
Indenture (such budget being herein referred to as the Annual
Budget. Each Annual Budget shall also contain the Authority’s
projections for Revenues for the ensuing Fiscal Year demonstrating
compliance with the covenant as to Facility Charges as set forth in
Section 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture. On or before December 31 in
each Fiscal Year the Authority shall file a copy of the Annual
Budget for the ensuing Fiscal Year with the Trustee.
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The attached 2021 Annual Budget provides the amount of funds
required for each component, (i) through (v), of paragraph (a) of
Section 5.15 of the 1998 Indenture and in addition provides revenue
projections required to demonstrate compliance with the covenant as
to Facility Charges set forth in Section 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture. The
following provides a summary of the determination of each component
of the Annual Budget and the determination of compliance with Section
5.09 of the 1998 Indenture.

(i) Operating Expenses:

As defined in the 1998 Indenture, Operating Expenses generally consist
of all current expenses under Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP) in respect of the operation, maintenance and repair
of or to the Facilities, properly attributable to the facilities except for
non-cash items of expense and, as defined, exclude any costs of Capital
Additions, any provisions for interest, depreciation or amortization,
and any expenses relating to the Rapid Transit System (PATCO).

In accordance with the above, estimated 2021 Operating Expenses, as
of December 31, 2020, include the following;

(a) 2021 DRPA Operating Budget in the amount of $107,114,442
(Includes E-ZPass Customer Service Center Expenses).

(b) 2021 One Port Center Operating Expenses in the amount of
$2,456,499 (Includes 2021 OPC operating budget plus the 2021
Redevelopment Fee Payment, of $363,333, to the City of Camden).

(c) 2021 Biennial Inspection Expense in the amount of $2,281,000
(The Biennial Inspection expense provides for engineering
inspections of DRPA’s bridge and transit system facilities which are
required under the bond indenture. The last inspection was
completed in 2020.)

2021 Operating Expenses totaling $111,851,951 are included in the
2021 Annual Budget.
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(ii) PATCO Subsidy:

As defined in the 1998 Revenue Bond Indenture, the PATCO Subsidy
generally includes (a) the amount of any operating subsidy paid or
payable by the Authority to or for the account of PATCO with respect
to the Rapid Transit System, plus (b) the amount of rent and other
payment obligations paid or payable by the Authority under the Locust
Street Subway Lease, including payments into the Community Impact
Fund.

The Authority's operating subsidy to PATCO for 2021 is estimated to
be $49,329,966 (Estimated PATCO operating revenues of $11,638,649
less 2021 PATCO Operating Budget expenses of $60,968,615). Under
the terms of the Locust Street Subway Lease, amended December 12,
1995, the Authority will pay, in 2021, $500,001 in Base Rent and
Community Impact Funds.

The total net PATCO Subsidy (including the payments under the
Locust Street Subway Lease) is estimated to be a maximum of
$43,829,967 in 2021 and such funds are included in the 2021 Annual
Budget. (The total net operating subsidy includes a minimum of $6.0
million in operating transit grant funds available through the CARES
Act. The funds offset a portion of lost passenger fare revenues at
PATCO due to COVID-19).

(iii) Amount to be deposited to the 1998 Maintenance Reserve Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture, the Authority is
not required to deposit any funds to the credit of the 1998 Maintenance
Reserve Fund until the Defeasance of the 1995 Indenture. With the
defeasance of the 1995 Revenue Bonds, the 1995 Maintenance Reserve
Fund has been closed and any balance has been transferred to the 1998
Maintenance Reserve Fund. No deposits are required for 2021.

(iv) Amounts to be deposited to

(a) 1998 Debt Service Fund:

No monies are required to be deposited into the 1998 Debt Service Fund
for the Fiscal Year 2021, as the last portion of the outstanding 1998
Revenue Refunding Bonds matured on January 1, 2011.

(b) 1998 Debt Service Reserve Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture, the 1998 Debt
Service Reserve Fund is required to be funded at all times in an amount
equal to the 1998 Debt Service Reserve Requirement. No additional
monies are required to be deposited in 2021.
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(c) 1998 Rebate Fund:

In accordance with Section 6.07 of the 1998 Indenture no deposits are
expected to be made to the 1998 Account or the 1999 Account of the
1998 Rebate Fund for the 2021 Fiscal Year.

(d) 1999 Debt Service Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture (and its
Supplemental Indenture), no deposit is required for the 1999 Revenue
Bonds as they were fully redeemed in April of 2012.

(e) 2008 Debt Service Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture (and its
Supplemental Indentures) no deposit is required for the 2008 Revenue
Refunding Bonds as these were fully refunded in December of 2018 and
no deposit is required for the net payments to the swap counterparty
on the 1995 Revenue Bond Swaption as these were terminated via cash
settlement in December of 2018.

(f) 2010 Debt Service Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture (and its
Supplemental Indentures) no deposit is required for the 2010 Revenue
Refunding Bonds (Series A, B, and C as these were fully refunded in
December of 2018 and no deposit is required for the 1999 Revenue
Bond Swaption as this was terminated via cash settlement in December
of 2018.

(g) 2010 Debt Service Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture (and its
Supplemental Indentures) no deposit is required for the 2010 Revenue
Bonds (Series D) as these bonds were defeased in November 2018 and
are no longer considered outstanding pursuant to the 1998 Revenue
Bond Indenture.

(h) 2013 Debt Service Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture (and its
Supplemental Indentures), the amount of $23,654,794 representing the
debt service payments on the 2013 Bonds, is required to be deposited in
the Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund for the 2021 Fiscal Year and
such amount is included in the 2021 Annual Budget.
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(i) 2018 Debt Service Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund:

In accordance with the terms of the 1998 Indenture (and its
Supplemental Indentures), the amount of $87,014,000 representing the
debt service payments on the 2018 Bonds, is required to be deposited in
the Account of the 1998 Debt Service Fund for the 2021 Fiscal Year and
such amount is included in the 2021 Annual Budget.

Projection of Revenues for 2021 Demonstrating Compliance With The
Covenant As To Facility Charges Set Forth In Section 5.09 of the 1998
Indenture:

Section 5.09 Maintenance of Facility Charges, paragraph (a), provides
in pertinent part:

The Authority covenants that it shall fix, charge and collect such
Facility Charges with respect to the Facilities as shall be required in
order that, in each Fiscal Year, Net Revenues shall at least equal the
Net Revenue Requirement for such Fiscal Year.

Net Revenues for the Fiscal Year 2021 are projected to be $173,727,970
and the Net Revenue Requirement at 105% (of the total revenue bond
debt service plus PATCO subsidy) is projected to be $162,223,699. For
2021, Net Revenues are therefore projected to at least equal the Net
Revenue Requirement in compliance with Section 2.01 of the Second
Supplement to the 1998 Indenture of Trust dated July 1, 1998 with TD
Bank, N.A. as Trustee.

SUMMARY: Amount: $266,350,702
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund, General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: Cares Act Grant
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
Estimated Number of
Jobs Supported: N/A
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DRPA-20-131
Finance: December 2, 2020

Board: December 9, 2020
Resolution in accordance with Sections
5.15 and 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture of

Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with
TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee to adopt an

Annual Budget of the Delaware River Port
Authority for the 2021 Fiscal Year

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the accompanying 2021 Annual Budget, as defined in the 1998
Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 1998 with TD Bank, N.A. as
Trustee between the Delaware River Port Authority, is hereby
adopted; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the adoption of this Budget is deemed and intended to satisfy the
requirements of Sections 5.15 and 5.09 of the 1998 Indenture of Trust.

RESOLVED: The Chair, Vice Chair and the Chief Executive Officer must approve
and are hereby authorized to approve and execute all necessary
agreements, contracts, or other documents on behalf of the DRPA. If
such agreements, contracts, or other documents have been approved
by the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Executive Officer and if thereafter
either the Chair or Vice Chair is absent or unavailable, the remaining
Officer may execute the said document(s) on behalf of DRPA along
with the Chief Executive Officer. If both the Chair and Vice Chair
are absent or unavailable, and if it is necessary to execute the said
document(s) while they are absent or unavailable, then the Chief
Executive Officer shall execute such documents on behalf of DRPA.

SUMMARY: Amount: $266,350,702
Source of Funds: Revenue Fund, General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: CARES Act Grant
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
Estimated Number of
Jobs Supported: N/A
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2021

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.15

OF THE 1998 INDENTURE OF TRUST

(In thousands)

DRAFT

(i) Operating Expenses: 2021

DRPA operating expenses
(1)

$107,114

One Port Center operating expense
(2)

2,456

Biennial Inspection expense
(3)

2,281

Total 111,852

(ii) PATCO Subsidy

Operating revenues 11,639

Operating expenses 60,969

Operating loss 49,330

Locust Street Subway Lease 500

Total 49,830

Operating grant revenue (CARES Act) 6,000

Total net PATCO subsidy 43,830

(iii) Deposit to 1998 Reserve Maintenance Fund 0

(vi) Deposit to

(a) 1998 Debt Service Fund 0

(b) 1998 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0

(c) 1998 Rebate Fund 0

(d) 1999 Debt Service (1998 Debt Service Fund) 0

(e) 2008 Debt Service (1998 Debt Service Fund) 0

(f) 2010 Debt Service (1998 Debt Service Fund) 0

(g) 2010 Debt Service Series D (1998 Debt Service Fund) 0

(h) 2013 Debt Service (1998 Debt Service Fund) 23,655

(i) 2018 Debt Service (1998 Debt Service Fund) 87,014

Total 110,669

TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGET $266,351

(1) DRPA 2021 Operating Budget (includes E-ZPass Expenses).

(2) One Port Center 2021 Operating Budget plus Redevelopment payment to the City of Camden.

(3) Cost for engineering inspections of DRPA/PATCO facilities which are incurred every second year.
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2021

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.15

OF THE 1998 INDENTURE OF TRUST

(In thousands)

DRAFT

Section 5.09 Requires that Net Revenues shall at least equal the Net Revenue Requirement.

2021

NET REVENUES: Projected

Operating revenues:

Bridge tolls
(1)

$278,271

Interest and other income
(2)

7,309

Total operating revenues 285,580

Operating expenses
(3)

111,852

NET REVENUES $173,728

NET REVENUE REQUIREMENT (greater of A or B shown below):

A) Debt Service Requirement:

2013 Revenue Bonds 23,655

2018 Revenue Bonds 87,014

Total Debt Service Requirement 110,669

Deposit to 1998 Debt Reserve Fund 0

Deposit to 1998 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0

Deposit to 1998 Maintenance Reserve Fund 0

Deposit to 1998 Rebate Fund 0

PATCO Subsidy:

Operating subsidy 49,330

Locust Street Subway Lease 500

Total 49,830
Operating grant revenue (CARES Act) 6,000

Total net PATCO subsidy 43,830

Net Revenue Requirement 154,499

Net Revenue Requirement @ 105% $162,224

B) 120% of the Debt Service Requirement $132,803

NET REVENUE REQUIREMENT (greater of A or B) $162,224

(1) Includes E-ZPass Customer Service Center Revenue

(2) Includes DRPA interest income and rental income on One Port Center operations

Projection of 2021 Revenues demonstrating compliance with the covenant as to Facility Charges set forth in Section 5.09 on the

1998 Indenture of Trust.

(3) Includes DRPA Annual Operating Budget Expenses, E-ZPass Expenses, One Port Center Operating Expenses and Biennial

Inspection Expense
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-132

SUBJECT: Resolution in accordance with Section 5.07
of the 2012 Port District Project Bonds
Indenture dated December 1, 2012 with
TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee, to adopt an
Annual Budget of the Delaware River Port
Authority for the 2021 Fiscal Year

COMMITTEE: Finance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 2, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board of Commissioners adopt an Annual Budget in
accordance with Section 5.07 of the 2012 Port District Project Bonds
Indenture dated December 1, 2012 with TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee.

PURPOSE: To fulfill the requirements pursuant to Section 5.07 of the 2012 Port
District Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1, 2012 with TD
Bank, N.A. as Trustee.

BACKGROUND: Section 5.07 of the 2012 Port District Project Bonds Indenture dated
December 1, 2012 with TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee (2012 Port District
Project Bonds Indenture), dated December 1, 2012, as approved by the
Board of Commissioners of the Delaware River Port Authority
(Authority), provides in pertinent part:

The Authority covenants that on or before December 31 in each Fiscal
Year it will adopt a final budget (Annual Budget) for the ensuing Fiscal
Year of the PATCO Subsidy, the amount of any operating subsidy paid
or payable by the Authority to or for the account of any other
subsidiary of the Authority and all other material operating expenses
of the Authority payable from the General Fund. The Authority shall
include the debt service payable on the Bonds and any Additional
Subordinated Indebtedness during such ensuing Fiscal Year and all
amounts required to be paid by the Authority into the Debt Service
Reserve Fund or the Rebate Fund during such Fiscal Year in such
budget on or before December 31 in each Fiscal Year with the Trustee
and Bond Issuer.
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The attached 2021 Annual Budget provides the amount of funds
required for each component of Section 5.07 of the 2012 Port District
Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1, 2012 with TD Bank, N.A.
as Trustee as stated above. The following provides a summary of the
determination of each component of the Annual Budget.

PATCO Subsidy:

As defined in the 1998 Revenue Bond Indenture, the PATCO Subsidy
generally includes (a) the amount of any operating subsidy paid or
payable by the Authority to or for the account of PATCO with respect
to the Rapid Transit System, plus (b) the amount of rent and other
payment obligations paid or payable by the Authority under the Locust
Street Subway Lease, including payments into the Community Impact
Fund.

The Authority's operating subsidy to PATCO for 2021 is estimated to
be $49,329,966 (Estimated PATCO operating revenues of $11,638,649
less 2021 PATCO Operating Budget expenses of $60,968,615). Under
the terms of the Locust Street Subway Lease, amended December 12,
1995, the Authority will pay, in 2021, $500,001 in Base Rent and
Community Impact Funds.

The total net PATCO Subsidy (including the payments under the
Locust Street Subway Lease) is estimated to be a maximum of
$43,829,967 in 2021 and such funds are included in the 2021 Annual
Budget. (The total net operating subsidy includes a minimum of $6.0
million in operating transit grant funds available through the CARES
Act. The funds offset a portion of lost passenger fare revenues at
PATCO due to COVID-19).

Other General Fund Obligations

The Authority anticipates expenditures of $2,300,000 for various
management studies and other non-recurring costs.

Bond Related Deposits and Payments

Debt Service Payable on the Bonds and Additional Subordinated
Indebtedness

In accordance with the terms of the 2012 Port District Project Bonds
Indenture, the amount of $18,869,200, represents debt service
payments and deposits to the Debt Service Fund on the Bonds for the
2021 Fiscal Year and such amounts are included in the 2021 Annual
Budget.
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Amounts to be deposited to

Debt Service Reserve Fund

In accordance with the terms of the 2012 Port District Project Bonds
Indenture dated December 1, 2012, the 2012 Debt Service Reserve Fund
is required to be funded at all times in an amount equal to the 2012 Debt
Service Reserve Requirement. The 2012 Debt Service Reserve Fund was
funded in an amount equal to the 2012 Debt Service Reserve
Requirement from the proceeds of the 2012 Bond issue, and no further
monies are required to be deposited in 2021.

Rebate Fund

In accordance with the 2012 Port District Project Bonds Indenture no
deposits are expected to be made to the 2012 Rebate Fund for the 2021
Fiscal Year.

SUMMARY: Amount: $64,999,167
Source of Funds: General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: CARES Act Grant
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
Estimated Number of
Jobs Supported: N/A
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DRPA-20-132
Finance Committee: December 2, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Resolution in accordance with Section 5.07 of the 2012

Port District Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1, 2012
with TD Bank, N.A. as Trustee, to adopt an Annual Budget of the

Delaware River Port Authority for the

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the accompanying 2021 Annual Budget, as defined in the 2012 Port
District Project Bonds Indenture dated December 1, 2012 with TD Bank,
N.A. as Trustee, is hereby adopted and be it further

RESOLVED: The Chair, Vice Chair and the Chief Executive Officer must approve and
are hereby authorized to approve and execute all necessary agreements,
contracts, or other documents on behalf of the DRPA. If such agreements,
contracts, or other documents have been approved by the Chair, Vice
Chair and Chief Executive Officer and if thereafter either the Chair or
Vice Chair is absent or unavailable, the remaining Officer may execute the
said document(s) on behalf of DRPA along with the Chief Executive
Officer. If both the Chair and Vice Chair are absent or unavailable, and
if it is necessary to execute the said document(s) while they are absent or
unavailable, then the Chief Executive Officer shall execute such documents
on behalf of DRPA.

SUMMARY: Amount: $64,999,167
Source of Funds: General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: CARES Act Grant
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
Estimated Number of
Jobs Supported: N/A
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2021

CERTIFICATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.07

OF THE 2012 PORT DISTRICT PROJECT REFUNDING BONDS INDENTURE OF TRUST

(In thousands)

DRAFT

PATCO Subsidy 2021

Operating revenues $11,639

Operating expenses 60,969

Operating loss 49,330

Locust Street Subway Lease 500

Total 49,830

Operating grant revenue (CARES Act) 6,000

Total net PATCO subsidy 43,830

Other operating expenses payable from the General Fund

Management studies 2,300

2,300

Deposits to be made for Debt Service Payable on The Bonds 18,869

Deposits to be made for Debt Service on Additional Subordinated Indebtedness 0

18,869

Amounts to be Deposited to

Debt Service Reserve Fund 0

Rebate Fund 0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGET $64,999
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-133

SUBJECT: Authorization to Defer Effective
Date of Biennial CPI-Based Toll Increase to
January 1, 2022

COMMITTEE: Finance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 2 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board authorizes and directs that the scheduled effective date for the
Consumer Price Index-based biennial toll increase approved by DRPA
Resolution 08-064, as amended by DRPA Resolution 09-096, DRPA
Resolution 14-147, DRPA Resolution 17-002 and DRPA Resolution 18-131,
be deferred from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022.

PURPOSE: To reduce the burden on toll payers by deferring the scheduled effective date
from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022 for the biennial toll increase
corresponding to increases in the regional Consumer Price Index for the
period beginning September 30, 2013 and ending September 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND: At its meeting of August 20, 2008, the Board of Commissioners of the Authority
("Board") approved a revised Toll Schedule in the form of Attachment "A"
to DRPA Resolution 08-064. The Toll Schedule included a number of
revisions, including, among other things, a scheduled biennial increase in tolls
based upon certain increases in the Consumer Price Index for the Philadelphia
region ("CPI") to commence on January 1, 2013 and biennially thereafter. In
past biennial years, a calculated toll increase has been deferred by the Board,
the last being the deferral of the January 1, 2019 toll increase.

The Board has now been advised by the Finance Committee that increases in
the CPI for the biennial calculation period ended September 30, 2020 would
result in an increase in the Toll Schedule, which toll increase would become
effective on January 1, 2021.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board has determined, that sufficient
revenues and bond project funds and General Fund “pay-go” capital funds
are available to fund the next several years of its capital plan, and that it is
therefore both proper and prudent to defer the effective date for the
scheduled biennial CPI-based toll increase from January 1, 2021 to January
1, 2022, at which point the rate increase will be evaluated and most likely
deferred again.
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SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: N/A
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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DRPA-20-133
Finance Committee Date: December 2, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Authorization to Defer

Date of Biennial CPI-Based Toll
Increase to January 1, 2022

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board of Commissioners of the Authority ("Board") hereby
authorize and approve the deferral of the scheduled effective date for the
biennial Consumer Price Index-based toll increase authorized by DRPA-
08-064, as amended by DRPA-09-096, and DRPA 14-147, DRPA17-002
and DRPA 18-131 from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022; and

RESOLVED: That the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Executive Officer must approve and
are hereby authorized to approve and execute any and all necessary
schedules, agreements, contracts or other documents on behalf of the
Authority. If such schedules, agreements, contracts or other documents
have been approved by the Chair and the Chief Executive Officer and if,
thereafter, the Chair is absent or unavailable, and it is necessary to execute
said document(s) while the Chair is absent or unavailable, the Chief
Executive Officer may execute said document(s) on behalf of the
Authority; and

RESOLVED: That Authority staff are hereby authorized to take all other necessary
and convenient actions, subject in each case to review and advice of the
Chief Executive Officer and Counsel, in order to undertake and effectuate
on behalf of the Authority the deferral of the scheduled effective date for
the biennial Consumer Price Index-based toll increase from January 1,
2021 to January 1, 2022, all in accordance and consistent with DRPA-08-
064, as amended by DRPA-09-096, DRPA 14-147, DRPA Resolution 17-
002 and DRPA Resolution 18-131 and this Resolution.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: N/A
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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Page 1 of 2

DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
Audit Committee Meeting

One Port Center
2 Riverside Drive
Camden, New Jersey
Wednesday, December 2, 2020

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, all participants, except where noted, attended via
telephone/web conference.

Committee Members:
Sean Murphy (Acting Chairman for PA Auditor General Eugene DePasquale)
Donna Powell
Aaron Nelson
Sara Lipsett
Marcy Feldman Rost (for PA Treasurer Joseph Torsella)

DRPA/PATCO Staff:
John Hanson, Chief Executive Officer
Raymond J. Santarelli, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary (attended in person)
James White, Chief Financial Officer (attended in person)
David Aubrey, Inspector General, OIG
Narisa Sasitorn, Deputy General Counsel
John Rink, General Manager, PATCO
Rohan Hepkins, Assistant General Manager, PATCO
Kathleen Vandy, Assistant General Counsel
Elizabeth Saylor, Administrative Coordinator, OGC (attended in person)

Others Present:
Rudy Rodas, Assistant Counsel, New Jersey Governor’s Authorities Unit
Monique Curry-Mims, S&S Consultants, LLC, Board Liaison

CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Murphy called the meeting of the Audit Committee of the Delaware River Port
Authority to order at 10:33 a.m.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present, constituting a quorum: Murphy, Nelson, Powell,
Lipsett, and Rost.
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Page 2 of 2

OPEN SESSION

Update from Office of the Inspector General (OIG)

Inspector General Aubrey updated the Commissioners on the following topics: Internal Audit
Plans that were completed, in progress and scheduled; the 2020 Annual Financial/Single Audit;
Management Audits and recommendation status/follow-up; Ethics Hotline activity; and Political
Contribution Disclosure and Conflict of Interest Reviews.

Inspector General Aubrey and General Counsel Santarelli thanked and acknowledged Audit
Committee Chairman Auditor General DePasquale and Commissioner Murphy for their tenure
on the DRPA Board of Commissioners and service as Chair of the Audit Committee, wishing
them well in their future endeavors.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Commissioner Powell moved to adjourn the meeting and
Commissioner Rost seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve
the motion and the meeting adjourned at 10:45 a.m.
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: DRPA-20-139

SUBJECT: Consideration of Pending DRPA Contracts
(Between $25,000 and $100,000)

COMMITTEE: New Business

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: N/A

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board consider authorizing staff to enter into contracts as shown
on the Attachment to this Resolution.

PURPOSE: To permit staff to continue and maintain DRPA operations in a safe and
orderly manner.

BACKGROUND: At the Meeting held August 18, 2010 the DRPA Commission adopted
Resolution 10-046 providing that all DRPA contracts must be adopted at an
open meeting of the DRPA Board. The Board proposed modifications to
that Resolution at its meeting of September 15, 2010; specifically that all
contracts between $25,000 and $100,000 be brought to the Board for
approval. The contracts are listed on the Attachment hereto with the
understanding that the Board may be willing to consider all of these
contracts at one time, but if any member of the Board wishes to remove any
one or more items from the list for separate consideration, each member
will have that privilege.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: See Attached List
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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DRPA-20-139
New Business: December 9, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Consideration of Pending DRPA Contracts

(Between $25,000 and $100,000)

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board authorizes and directs that subject to approval by the
Chair, Vice Chair, General Counsel and the Chief Executive Officer,
staff proceed to negotiate and enter into the contracts listed on the
Attachment hereto.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: See Attached List
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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CONSIDERATION OF PENDING DRPA CONTRACTS (VALUED BETWEEN $25,000 - $100,000) – Wednesday, December 9, 2020

DRPA

Item # Vendor/Contractor Description Amount Procurement Method Bids Received Bid Amounts Source of Funds

1 SHI International Corp.
Somerset, NJ

Microsoft Maintenance for
Windows 7 desktops

$ 25,310.00 In Accordance with New Jersey Start
State Contract #89851, ITS58

1. SHI International Corp.
Somerset, NJ

$25,310.00 Revenue Fund

2 T. Slack Environmental
Services
Kenilworth, NJ 07033

On January 15, 2020, via SS&R
DRPA-20-009, the Board of
Commissioners authorized staff to
negotiate a contract with T. Slack
Environmental Services to provide
Underground Storage Tank
installation services in the amount
of $654,920.60 under NJ State
Contract #A42266. Unforeseen
field conditions have resulted in
additional costs totaling
$74,972.05 for asphalt disposal,
concrete clean 3/4 stone, asphalt
restoration, replacement of
outside fuel line and labor
charges.

Change Order
Total: $74,972.05

In Accordance with New Jersey Start
State Contract # A42266

1. T. Slack Environmental
Services
Kenilworth, NJ 07033

$74,972.05 General Fund

3 HR Consultants, Inc.
Johnstown, PA

Contract for Affirmative Action
Plans created for DRPA &
PATCO.

$36,821.50 Request for Proposal issued and
publically advertised June 23, 2020.
Two (2) vendors responded with
proposals and HR Consultants had the
highest technical rating and was
deemed most qualified. A Cost
Proposal was requested for the term of
one (1) year with two (2) - one (1) year
extensions at the DRPA's discretion. A
Cost Proposal for the same term was
not requested for CCI Consulting.

1. HR Consultants, Inc.
Johnstown, PA

2. CCI Consulting
Blue Bell, PA

1. $36,821.50 Revenue Fund

127



CONSIDERATION OF PENDING DRPA CONTRACTS (VALUED BETWEEN $25,000 - $100,000) – Wednesday, December 9, 2020

DRPA

Item # Vendor/Contractor Description Amount Procurement Method Bids Received Bid Amounts Source of Funds

4 Court Liaison Services, LLC
Clayton, NJ

Three year (3) Sole Source
Contract for Court Liaison
Services for the DRPA. DRPA
Municipal Court Liaison. Services
include a civilian assigned to the
court system to liaison between
DRPA and the 13 Municipal
Courts utilized by the DRPA
Police Dept. Court Liaison is
responsible for delivery of all
materials to and from the court.
He coordinates officer
appearances in court and ensures
the officer is only called to court
when needed; thus reducing the
guaranteed 4 hours of overtime
for an officer to appear when not
absolutely needed. The services
are for a three year period and are
estimated to save DRPA between
$100,000 and $150,000 per year
in overtime payments.

$99,000.00 Sole SourceProvider, see attached Sole
Source Justification Memo marked
"Exhibit 1"

1, Court Liaison Services, LLC
Clayton, NJ

1, $99,000.00 Revenue Fund
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PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORP.

BOARD MEETING

Wednesday, December 9, 2020

Immediately following the DRPA Board Meeting

One Port Center

Board Room

Camden, NJ
John T. Hanson, Chief Executive Officer

130



 

 

 

 

 

 

PATCO BOARD 

  

131

emsaylor
Rectangle



PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION
BOARD MEETING

Wednesday, December 9, 2020
Immediately following the DRPA Board Meeting

One Port Center
Camden, New Jersey

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1. Roll Call

2. Public Comment

3. Report of the General Manager – December 2020

4. Approval of November 18, 2020 PATCO Board Meeting Minutes

5. Monthly List of Previously Approved Purchase Orders and Contracts of November 2020

6. Approval of Balance Sheet and Equity Statement dated September 30, 2020.

7. Approval of Operations & Maintenance Committee Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2020

8. Adopt Resolutions Approved by Operations & Maintenance Committee of December 1, 2020

PATCO-20-025 Repair of Damaged PATCO Track Utility Vehicle.

PATCO-20-026 In Kind Support of 2021 Community Initiative – Food Bank of South
Jersey.

9. Approval of Labor Committee Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2020

10. Adopt Resolutions Approved by Labor Committee of December 1, 2020

PATCO-20-024 Collective Bargaining Agreement between PATCO and International
Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 676.

11. Approval of Finance Committee Meeting Minutes of December 2, 2020

12. Adopt Resolutions Approved by Finance Committee of December 2, 2020

PATCO-20-023 2021 PATCO Operating Budget.

13. Unfinished Business

14. New Business

PATCO-20-027 Consideration of Pending DRPA Contracts.
(Between $25,000 and $100,000)

15. Adjournment



 

 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 
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REPORT OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 
 

As stewards of public assets,  
we provide for the safe and efficient operation  

of transportation services and facilities  
in a manner that creates value for the public we serve. 

 
December 9, 2020 

 
 

To the Commissioners: 
 
The following is a summary of recent PATCO activities, with supplemental information attached. 
 
HIGHLIGHTS              
 

STEWARDSHIP 
 

While you were sleeping … 
During off-peak times, 
especially during owl service, 
PATCO maintenance crews are 
hard at work cleaning the 
stations.  Their efforts are 
scheduled specifically at times 
that present the very least (if 
any) inconvenience to  our 
customers.  This intense 
cleaning is an adjunct to the 
routine daily cleaning 
performed by day shift staff. 
 
On November  21, our staff 
“gang cleaned” the concourse 
areas at 9th/10th/Locust Street 
Station, where PATCO is 
responsible for all areas of the 
station.   
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In addition to power washing the concourse areas, 
our overnight crew cleaned the 9th/10th/Locust 
Street platform.  The tactile strips at the edges of 
the platform are particularly difficult to clean by 
simple mopping, so this “gang” cleaning is routinely 
scheduled at every station. 
 

Elevators / Escalators  

• Availability – Availability of all elevators was 99.91% for the month of November and 99.50% for the 
year to date, well exceeding our goal of 97%.   Availability of all escalators was 97.37% for the month 
of November and 96.59% for the year to date, compared to our goal of 96%.   

 

• Performance of Preventive Maintenance - Monthly preventive maintenance was performed on all 
elevators and escalators in November.  Note: the elevator at Haddonfield remains under warranty. 

 

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

Jan. Feb. March April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

Monthly Preventive Maintenance - 2020

Escalators - Preventive Maintenance Performed Elevators - Preventive Maintenance Performed
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COMMUNITY 

 
Bike-Safe Gates in Haddonfield – 
A pedestrian and bicycle audit 
performed by Cross County 
Connection Transportation 
Management Association and 
Haddonfield suggested the 
installation of bicycle-safe grates 
near our Haddonfield Station.  As 
part of our CCCTMA membership, 
we applied for a grant to cover the 
material cost of these grates.  
PATCO procured grates from a 
local manufacturer in Berlin, New 
Jersey and installed eight at our 
Haddonfield Station this month.  
This safety initiative also inspired 
installation of bicycle-safe grates 
as part of a construction project at 
our Collingswood Station. 

 
SERVICE 

 
FREEDOM Service Center – The following services were provided to our customers in November.  Service 
is available every weekday at Broadway Station between 7 a.m. and 3:30 p.m.; however, the Center in 
Woodcrest Station remains temporarily closed. 
 

Service  Service  

Calls 463 Reduced Fare Program Sign-ups 17 

Walk-Ups 178 Student Sign-ups 1 

Replacement cards issued 185 “T” Card sign-ups 1 

SHARE Card sign-ups 11   

 
 

Ridership –COVID-19 continues to significantly deter passengers, with the latest spike of cases causing 
ridership to dip this month compared to October.  November’s ridership was 205,317, a decrease of 
689,156 (-77.03%) when compared to November of 2019.   Ridership year to date as of November 30, 
2020, totaled 3,754,634, a decrease of 6,457,093  (-63.23%) compared to the same period in 2019. 
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On-Time Performance – In November, our on-time performance was 96.97%.  Of the 4,991 scheduled 
trips,  59 were cancelled, 87 were late, and 66 stations were bypassed.  Year to date, our on-time 
performance has been 98.01%. 
 

 
The breakdown of causes for November delay incidents is shown below.  Lack of equipment typically 
reflected numerous wheel flats due to wet leaves on the rails during leaf season; the  ability to repair 
these was hampered by a construction project  (a new car hoist) in the Lindenwold maintenance facility.  
By the latter part of the month, we had overcome the car availability problem, and  we had no delays at 
all in the final five days of the month. 
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Availability of Transit Equipment – PATCO closely monitors the availability of equipment to meet the 
needs of our peak service customers.   
 

 

Equipment Defect, 
45%

Lack of Equipment, 
18%

W&P Elec - Signal - Radio, 
6%

Speed Restrictions, 6%

Public Safety Issues, 2%

Transit Operations, 8%

Other, 16%

Causes of Delay Incidents - November, 2020

Brake/Comp 8
Doors 3
Faults 3
Misc. 9

12 63.16% 12 63.16%

7 36.84% 7 36.84%

19 19

A.M. RUSH HOUR (66 CARS REQUIRED ) P.M. RUSH HOUR (66 CARS REQUIRED )

DAILY LOADLINE CAR REQUIREMENT FOR                   

November 2020

Days Consist Requirement 

Achieved

Days Consist Requirement 

Achieved

Days Consist Requirement 

Not Achieved

Days Consist Requirement 

Not Achieved

TOTAL DAYS TOTAL DAYS

63.16%

36.84%

Days Consist Requirement Achieved

Days Consist Requirement Not Achieved

A.M. RUSH HOUR

CAR REQUIREMENT

EFFICIENCY

63.16%

36.84%

Days Consist Requirement Achieved

Days Consist Requirement Not Achieved

P.M. RUSH HOUR

CAR REQUIREMENT

EFFICIENCY
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FINANCE    
 

 (The following unaudited data are preliminary.) 
 

PATCO Income year to date (through 9/30/2020) amounted to $8,614,613, compared with a Budget 
Anticipated Income of $21,305,182, an unfavorable variance of $12,690,569 (-59.57%).   
 
Operating expenses during September amounted to $3,693,758, compared with a Budget Anticipated 
Expense of $5,004,459, a favorable variance of $1,310,701 or (26.19%).  Year to date expenses totaled 
$40,407,845 compared with a Budget Anticipated Expense of $45,277,445, a favorable variance of 
$4,869,600 or 10.76%. 
 
During the month of September, PATCO experienced a Net Operating Loss (excluding rental and non-
recurring charges) of $3,077,294.  Total Cumulative Loss year to date (excluding rental and non-recurring 
charges) equaled $31,793,232. Total Cumulative Loss year to date (including Lease Rental charges) 
equaled $36,743,894. 
 
Net Transit Loss (including lease expense) for the month of September, 2020 was $3,627,368. 
 

 
Year to Date 9/30/2020 

 
 
Through September 30, 2020 

2020 
Budget 

2020 
Actual 

 
Variance 

 

Income $21,305,182 $8,614,613 $12,690,569 U 

Expenses $45,277,445 $40,407,845 $4,869,600 F 
Operating Ratio .4705 .2132   
     
Passengers 8,139,007 3,299,466 4,839,541 U 
Car Miles 3,520,026 3,368,092 151,934  

 
 
 
PERSONNEL TRANSACTIONS             
 
The following personnel transactions occurred in November, 2020: 
 
NAME POSITION DEPT. DATE 
 
APPOINTMENT(S) - None 
 
TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS - None 
 
PROMOTION(S) - None 
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TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT TO HIGHER CLASSIFICATION  
 
Frederick C. Linett, Jr. From:  Electrical Foreman Power & Signals 11/02 – 11/03/2020 

NJ  To: Acting Manager, Power, Power & Signals and 

      Signals & Communications  11/12/2020 
 
David S. Brodnick From:  Electrical Foreman Power & Signals 11/6/2020 and 

NJ  To: Acting Director Power & Signals 11/27/2020  

 
Jonathan J. Sparacio From:  Technical Supervisor Track & Facilities 

NJ    Civil/Mechanical Systems 

 To: Acting Director Track & Facilities 11/07 – 11/13/2020 
 
William L. Dobner From:  Dispatcher Transit Services 

NJ  To:  Acting Supervising Dispatcher Transit Services 11/09 – 12/04/2020 

 
David S. Brodnick From:  Electrical Foreman Power & Signals 11/13/2020 and 

NJ  To: Manager, Power, Signals &   and 

        Communications Power & Signals 11/23 – 11/26/2020 
 
Stephen J. Cassidy From: Track Foreman Track & Facilities 

PA To: Acting Manager, Track, 

      Structures & Mechanical 
      Equipment Track & Facilities 11/16 – 11/20/2020 
 
Beth M. Pratt From: Supervising Dispatcher Transit Services 

NJ  To:  Acting Director Transit Services 11/21 - 11/30/2020 

 
Mark W. Thompson From: Track Foreman Track & Facilities 

NJ To: Acting Manager, Track 

      & Facilities Track & Facilities 11/21 – 11/27/2020 
 
UPGRADE (GRADE CHANGE) 
 
Tyree R. Mims From: Dispatcher Trainee Transit Services 

PA  To: Dispatcher Transit Services 11/14/2020 

 
INTERAGENCY PROMOTION FROM PATCO TO DRPA – None 
 
INTERAGENCY PROMOTION FROM DRPA TO PATCO - None 
 
TRANSFERS - None 
 
RETIREMENT(S) - None 
 
RESIGNATION(S) - None 
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LAY OFFS - None 
 
END OF TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT – None 
 
DECEASED  
 
Frank A. Emers Maintainer Electrical & Signal 11/8/2020 

NJ     Maintenance 

   
 
PURCHASING & MATERIAL MANAGEMENT   
 
During the month of November, 87 purchase orders were issued with a total value of $289,165.  Of the 
$19,479 in monthly purchases where minority vendors could have served PATCO needs, $2,572 was 
awarded to MBEs and $3,724 to WBEs.  The $6,296 total MBE/WBE purchases in November represent 
2.18% of the total spent and 32.32% of the purchases available to MBE/WBEs.   
 
MAINTENANCE OF TRAINS (EQUIPMENT DEPARTMENT)   
 
The following significant maintenance initiatives progressed in November: 

 

• In November six (6) overhauled motors were available for installation.  Eighty-six (86) are in the 
overhaul process, including twenty-nine (29) at Swiger Coil, twenty-two (22) at RAM, sixteen (16) at 
WALCO, ten (10) at Sherwood, three (3) pending outbound shipment, and six (6) undergoing in-house 
mini-overhaul. 

 

 
 

• We established a goal of 43 truck overhauls in 2020.  Twelve (12) have been assembled so far, with 
four (4) in progress. 

Funded Account 2020

PTD32004 2,174,757.76$     

Totals 2,174,757.76$     

Vendor Breakdown

RAM Industrial 623,542.00$        

Sherwood 266,640.00$        

Swiger Coil 669,426.76$        

Walco Electric 615,149.00$        

Totals 2,174,757.76$     

Remaining Contract Funds 8,325,242.24$     

Traction Motor Overhaul

Thru November, 2020
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• Sixteen (16) rebuilt gearboxes are currently available, and one (1) wheelset is assembled for truck 
building.   Thirty-six (36) gearboxes are in the overhaul process with none (0) at UTC,  thirty-six (36) 
at Penn Machine, none (0) at PATCO and none (0) pending outbound shipment.   

 
 

Fleetwide gearbox inspection and repairs are underway.  Sixty-three percent (63%) of the fleet has 
been inspected and repaired. 
  

• Overhaul of the shop: 
o In-floor hoist – On-site work began on October 5, 2020.  0 and 1 Tracks have been removed, and 

in-floor hoist pit construction is under way. 
o Facility renovation will include replacement of turntables. 

• Car overhaul – All 120 cars have been conditionally accepted.  Alstom continues to monitor reliability 
and perform FMIs related to high failure components.   

• The wayside monitoring and diagnostic system qualification testing took place on July 17, 2019.  
Several software bugs have been identified.  The vendor, Quester Tangent, collected data of the 
defects to perform in-depth analysis at their facility.  The next round of testing is TBD.   

 
TRACK & FACILITIES     
 

• In November, Track & Facilities crews performed ROW (right of way), station, parking lot and track 
inspections.  The Track Department completed track inspections on weekends to make up for days 
lost during the week due to weather.  

• The track gang delivered rail to the west end of 
Collingswood Station.  They profiled an IJ and 
tightened pan guard plates on the south rail IJ 
area.  One buffer was installed on the south rail.  

• IJ and buffer rail were installed at MP 7.12 Track 
2 (south) rail. 

• The Maintenance gang trimmed trees off power 
cables in the employee parking lot, Lindenwold 
Shop, and behind the salt barn.   

• The Maintenance gang installed station parking 
lot signs from Lindenwold to Ferry Avenue 

Funded Account 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Grand Total

PTD31505 117,995.86$        655,334.69$      773,330.55$      

PTD31811 572,289.28$          572,289.28$      

PTD31906 410,771.64$          410,771.64$      

PTD32006 182,429.14 182,429.14$      

PTD21019 67,286.57 67,286.57$        

Totals 117,995.86$        655,334.69$      572,289.28$          410,771.64$          249,715.71$          2,006,107.18$  

Vendor Breakdown

UTC/RAS Penn Machine 117,995.86$        

Penn Machine 400,291.68$      492,201.48$          262,618.92$          224,354.37$          

UTC/RAS 255,043.01$      80,087.80$            148,152.72$          25,361.34$            

Totals 117,995.86$        655,334.69$      572,289.28$          410,771.64$          249,715.71$          2,006,107.18$  

Remaining Contract Funds 449,292.82$      

Gearbox Overhaul

Thru November 30, 2020
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Stations. They also striped the east end of Lindenwold parking lot #1. 

• The track gang performed grinding of IJ east 
of Mickle Street Tunnel to Lansdowne Avenue on 
Track 1.   

• Track Mechanics performed track repairs 
through the blocks between West Linden and 
West Crest Interlockings. 

• Frog repairs were performed on East Ferry 
Track #1 65E frog.  Staff dressed joints and IJs East 
Ferry to Wood Track #1.  A sink hole at MP 6.18 
Track #1 was filled in. 

• Engine burn repairs were performed Wood 
to East Ferry Track #2 with 590 weld truck.  

Maintenance crews also fixed engine burns east of Mickle Street Tunnel and one in the area of MP 
4.50. 

• M&S Techs welded 23E frog on Track 2 at Hall 
Interlocking and 89 frog on Track #2 at West 
Crest Interlocking. 

• T&F staff assisted Gannett Fleming with cart 
testing in tunnels on Track #2 between 18th 
and City Hall. 

• The auto shop performed maintenance on 
vehicles and prepared snow equipment on 
dump trucks. 

• Support services were provided as required for 
the following projects: 

o Elevator capital project (Contract No. 12-I) 
o Ben Franklin Bridge Rehabilitation Capital Project (Contract No. BF-54-2019) 
o 4th Street Garage (Contract No. BF-48-2016) 

 
POWER AND SIGNALS   

• Right of Way (ROW), switch and signal inspections were performed. 

• Substation breaker maintenance was performed. 

• Relay testing and repairs were performed at interlockings and substations. 

• Stations, subway tunnels, and parking lots were relamped as necessary. 

• P&S verified signal cable conductors between JB130 and Case 120-121 and provided the contractor 
with cable termination placement, tag nomenclature and cable megger test reports. 

• P&S established mainline track outages for the Track & Facilities Department and NJ Transit. 

• Support services were also provided as required for the following projects: 
o LIDAR testing (assisted Gannett Fleming) 
o Haddonfield substation switchgear renewal   
o Conduit verification for the train jack hoist design (assisted AP); routed temporary circuit for 

VDC switchgear. 
o 800 MHz BDA radio issues (assisted TPS) 
o BFB suspension cable 
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o Westmont, City Hall, and 13th Street Elevator capital projects – provided flagging and 
scheduling 

o Maintenance and repairs of escalators and elevators 
 
SAFETY    
 
The monthly report of the Safety Department is enclosed with this report. 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 John D. Rink 
 General Manager 
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1ST A/P 2ND A/P 3RD A/P 4TH A/P 5TH A/P 6TH A/P 7TH A/P 8TH A/P 9TH A/P

1/31/2020 2/29/2020 3/31/2020 4/30/2020 5/31/2020 6/30/2020 7/31/2020 8/31/2020 9/30/2020

INCOME

Operating 2,407,439 2,280,495 1,237,642 170,099 206,370 350,867 444,210 459,045 527,545

Non-Operating 66,373 71,692 72,178 56,255 24,904 44,974 62,832 42,774 88,919

Total Income-Pd 2,473,812 2,352,187 1,309,820 226,354 231,274 395,841 507,042 501,819 616,464

Total Oper.Inc.-YTD 4,687,935 5,925,577 6,095,676 6,302,046 6,652,913 7,097,123 7,556,167 8,083,712

Total NonOper.Inc.-YTD 138,064 210,242 266,497 291,401 336,375 399,207 441,982 530,901

Total Income-YTD 4,825,999 6,135,819 6,362,173 6,593,447 6,989,288 7,496,330 7,998,149 8,614,613

EXPENSE

Way & Power 1,243,719 1,152,492 1,143,863 1,181,691 1,087,056 1,134,389 1,308,036 1,270,682 1,032,056

Equipment 684,292 598,020 588,532 556,898 579,040 560,284 554,448 621,637 603,246

Transportation 1,860,213 1,637,721 1,706,130 1,547,037 1,505,597 1,462,887 1,633,047 1,565,478 1,479,995

Administration 714,601 592,179 828,722 917,911 695,990 735,671 611,487 1,024,255 347,993

Purchased Power 358,894 331,247 331,248 221,625 222,327 216,736 300,489 312,572 264,533

Ins & Claims 252,461 164,869 101,223 269,064 101,223 23,657 101,224 101,223 (34,065)

Sub-Total-Pd 5,114,181 4,476,528 4,699,718 4,694,226 4,191,233 4,133,624 4,508,731 4,895,845 3,693,758

  Sub-Total-YTD 9,590,709 14,290,426 18,984,652 23,175,885 27,309,509 31,818,240 36,714,086 40,407,845

OPEB Accrual-PD 0 0 0 0 0 239,442 39,907 39,907 39,907

OPEB Accrual-YTD 0 0 0 0 239,442 279,349 319,256 359,163

Rent-DRPA-PD 510,163 510,167 510,167 510,167 510,167 510,167 510,167 510,167 510,167

Rent-DRPA-YTD 1,020,330 1,530,497 2,040,664 2,550,831 3,060,998 3,571,165 4,081,332 4,591,499

Total Expenses-Pd 5,624,344 4,986,695 5,209,885 5,204,393 4,701,400 4,643,791 5,018,898 5,406,012 4,203,925

Total Expenses-YTD 10,611,039 15,820,923 21,025,316 25,726,716 30,609,949 35,668,754 41,114,674 45,358,507

STATISTICS

Passengers-PD 942,302 899,571 500,503 83,152 98,066 155,922 193,463 199,222 227,265

Passengers-YTD 1,841,873 2,342,376 2,425,528 2,523,594 2,679,516 2,872,979 3,072,201 3,299,466

Oper Rev. /Pass-Pd 2.55 2.54 2.47 2.05 2.10 2.25 2.30 2.30 2.32

Oper Rev. /Pass-YTD 2.55 2.53 2.51 2.50 2.48 2.47 2.46 2.45

Oper Exp. /Pass-Pd 5.43 4.98 9.39 56.45 42.74 26.51 23.31 24.57 16.25

Oper Exp. /Pass-YTD 5.21 6.10 7.83 9.18 10.19 11.08 11.95 12.25

Car Miles-Pd 461,382 420,320 423,780 283,182 280,092 323,102 373,114 369,080 434,040

Car Miles-YTD 881,702 1,305,482 1,588,664 1,868,756 2,191,858 2,564,972 2,934,052 3,368,092

Oper Rev. /CM-PD 5.22 5.43 2.92 0.60 0.74 1.09 1.19 1.24 1.22

Oper Rev. /CM-YTD 5.32 4.54 3.84 3.37 3.04 2.77 2.58 2.40

Oper Exp./CM-PD 11.08 10.65 11.09 16.58 14.96 12.79 12.08 13.27 8.51

Oper Exp./CM-YTD 10.88 10.95 11.95 12.40 12.46 12.40 12.51 12.00

Avg. Rev. /Pass- YTD 2.63 2.62 2.62 2.62 2.61 2.61 2.61 2.60 2.61

PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES 

September 30, 2020 Monthly and YTD
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Port Authority Transit Corporation

Analysis of Budgeted/Actual Income - Year 2020

9th Accounting Period Ending

September 30, 2020

2020 Current Year-To-Date
Income Budget Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance

Gross Passenger Revenue $26,242,194 $2,298,150 $513,556 ($1,784,595) -77.7% U $19,776,426 $7,804,539 ($11,971,887) -60.5% U

Smart Card Sales 99,960 8,330 2,770 (5,560) -66.75% U $74,970 29,875 (45,095) -60.15% U

Net Passenger Revenue $26,342,154 $2,306,480 $516,326 ($1,790,155) -77.6% U $19,851,396 $7,834,414 ($12,016,982) -60.5% U

Advertising 650,000 $54,167 14,318 (39,849) -73.6% U 487,500 265,282 ($222,218) -45.6% U

Parking 900,000 78,817 11,219 (67,598) -85.8% U 678,251 249,298 (428,953) -63.2% U

Leases & Rentals 325,550 86,245 74,349 (11,896) -13.8% U 260,285 245,298 (14,987) -5.8% U

Interest 18,301 1,525 252 (1,273) -83.5% U 13,726 15,206 1,480 10.8% F

Miscellaneous 18,700 1,558 0 (1,558) -100.0% U 14,025 5,115 (8,910) -63.5% U

Total Income $28,254,705 $2,528,793 $616,464 ($1,912,329) -75.6% U $21,305,182 $8,614,613 ($12,690,569) -59.6% U

Passengers 10,800,000 945,806 227,265 (718,541) -76.0% U 8,139,007 3,299,466 (4,839,541) -59.5% U
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Port Authority Transit Corporation

Comparative Analysis - 2020

Budget /Actual-Income & Departmental Expenses

for the Month Ending

September 30, 2020

2020  Current Year-To-Date

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Gross Passenger Revenue $26,242,194 $2,298,150 $513,556 ($1,784,595) -77.7% U $19,776,426 $7,804,539 ($11,971,887) -60.5% U

Smart Card Sales 99,960 8,330 2,770 (5,560) -66.7% U 74,970 29,875 (45,095) -60.2% U

Net Passenger Revenue $26,342,154 2,306,480 516,326 (1,790,155) -77.6% U 19,851,396 7,834,414 (12,016,982) -60.5% U

Other 1,912,551 222,312 100,138 (122,174) -55.0% U 1,453,786 780,199 (673,588) -46.3% U

Total Income $28,254,705 $2,528,793 $616,464 ($1,912,329) -75.6% U $21,305,182 $8,614,613 ($12,690,569) -59.6% U

Way & Power Dept. $14,123,602 $1,177,596 $1,032,056 $145,540 12.4% F $10,591,571 $10,553,984 $37,587 0.4% F

Equipment Dept. 9,676,586 815,298 603,246 212,052 26.0% F 7,230,691 5,346,397 1,884,294 26.1% F

Transportation Dept. 21,258,741 1,780,133 1,479,995 300,138 16.9% F 15,926,730 14,398,105 1,528,625 9.6% F

Administration Dept. 9,166,539 706,800 347,993 358,807 50.8% F 6,806,764 6,468,809 337,955 5.0% F

Insurance & Claims 1,935,653 161,304 (34,065) 195,369 121.1% F 1,451,740 1,080,879 370,861 25.5% F

Purchased Power 4,359,932 363,328 264,533 98,795 27.2% F 3,269,949 2,559,671 710,278 21.7% F

Sub-Total $60,521,053 $5,004,459 $3,693,758 $1,310,701 26.2% F $45,277,445 $40,407,845 $4,869,600 10.8% F

Rent-DRPA 6,122,000 510,167 510,167 — — F 4,591,499 4,591,499 — — F

Reserve Accrual for Other Post Employment Benefits0 39,907 (39,907) 100.0% U 0 359,163 (359,163) 100.0% U

Total Expenses $66,643,053 $5,514,626 $4,243,832 $1,270,794 23.0% F $49,868,944 $45,358,507 $4,510,437 9.0% F

Transit Subsidy (includes rent) ($38,388,348) ($2,985,834) ($3,627,368) ($641,534) -21.5% U ($28,563,762) ($36,743,894) ($8,180,132) -28.6% U
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1. Safety Services Staff was involved in the following activities concerning Contractors’ Safety: 

• Conducted Contractors’ Safety Briefings and created the necessary follow-up reports of safety 
briefings as shown below (total of 35 people trained): 

 
DATE CONTRACTOR PATCO CONTRACT # PROJECT/WORK AREA # 

11/02/20 AP Construction PATCO-65-2018 PATCO Station Enhancements 3 

11/02/20 JCI  PATCO Fire Alarm Systems 3 

11/02/20 NJDOT  Compliance Inspections 2 

11/02/20 Verizon Wireless  Cell Nodes Along Tracks 1 

11/09/20 Corcon, Inc. BF-54-2019 BFB Rehabilitation 1 

11/09/20 
 

RCC of South Jersey 
 

PATCO-59-2017 PATCO Way Interlocking Rehab. 1 

11/09/20 
 

Skanska BF-54-2019 BFB Rehabilitation 1 

11/16/20 
 

Henkels & McCoy 
 

PATCO-63-2017 PATCO Substation DC Upgrades 3 

11/23/20 
 

BRT Services  Mickle Tunnel Bolt Failure 4 

11/23/20 
 

Munoz Engineering & 
Land Surveying 

PATCO-59-2017 PATCO Way Interlocking Rehab. 2 

11/23/20 RCC of South Jersey 
 

PATCO-59-2017 PATCO Way Interlocking Rehab. 4 

11/23/20 
 

Sowinski Sullivan DRPA Contract 12-I Elevator Installation Project 4 

11/30/20 
 

AECOM PATCO-59-2017 PATCO Way Interlocking Rehab. 4 

11/30/20 
 

AE Kelly Group PATCO-65-2018 PATCO Station Enhancements 1 

11/30/20 
 

Platinum Specialty Svs.  Woodcrest Road over PATCO 1 

MEMORANDUM 
 
PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION 
         of Pennsylvania & New Jersey 
 

         TO:   John Rink 

        FROM:  David Fullerton 

        SUBJECT:  Monthly Report:  Safety Department – November, 2020 

         DATE:  December 1, 2020 
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Drug & Alcohol Tests – for November 2020 

 
   Random Drug only     8 
   Random Alcohol only     0 
   Random Drug & Alcohol    4 
   Reasonable Suspicion Drug only   0 
   Reasonable Suspicion Alcohol only   0 
   Post-Accident      0 
   TOTAL TESTS COMPLETED   12 
 

2. Internal PATCO Safety Activities: 
 

• Participated in Mandatory Daily Telephone Conferences with CEO Hanson and GM John Rink, 
November 2nd - 6th, 9th – 13th, 16th – 20th, 23rd – 25th, and 30th, 2020 

• Attended PATCO Directors’ Conference Call Meetings, November 3rd and November 17th, 2020 

• Conducted Equipment Department and Storeroom EHS Audit Walk-Through, November 6th, 
2020 

• Conducted Power & Signals and Track & Facilities EHS Audit Walk-Through, November 6th, 
2020 

• Participated in DRPA EOP Virtual TTX After-Exercise Meeting, November 10th, 2020 

• Attended PATCO Staff Conference Call Meeting, November 10th, 2020 

• Participated in SSOA Monthly Meeting with PATCO, November 12th, 2020 

• Participated in Discussion with State Safety Oversight, Audit Report, November 18th, 2020 

• Attended Senior Staff Teleconference Meeting, November 19th, 2020 

• Participated in DRPA GoCanvas, November 20th, 2020 

• Attended Demo for SafetyTek, COVID-19 Health Screening Solution via Microsoft Teams, 
November 23rd, 2020 

• Participated in Way Interlocking and Subway Structure Rehabilitation, Contract No. PATCO-59-
2017, Conference Call, November 23rd, 2020 

• Participated in PATCO Franklin Square: CPSI, November 23rd, 2020 

• Participated in Labor Management Meeting, Microsoft Teams, November 30th, 2020 
 

3. Internal DRPA Safety Activities: 
 

• Conducted WWB Shop Safety Inspections, November 3rd, 10th, 17th and 24th, 2020 

• Conducted CBB Shop Safety Inspections, November 5th, 12th, and 19th, 2020 

• Conducted BRB Shop Safety Inspections, November 5th, 18th, and 23rd, 2020 

• Attended CBB Workplace Safety Committee Telephone Conference, November 9th, 2020 

• Participated in Filmora Lesson, Free Virtual Training, November 10th, 2020 

• Attended BFB Workplace Safety Meeting, Conference Call, November 10th, 2020 

• Attended WWB Operations Meeting, November 10th, 2020 

• Conducted BFB Shop Safety Inspections, November 13th, 19th, and 23rd, 2020 
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• Attended WWB Cable Investigation Progress Meeting #7, Conference Call, November 19th, 
2020 

• Scheduled Random Drug & Alcohol screenings with Interstate Mobile, November 2020 

• Reviewed various Health and Safety plans from contractors who were awarded construction 
and/or design projects during the month of November. 

• Reviewed and commented on various Engineering Technical and Special Provisions documents 
for future DRPA projects. Conducted various site safety visits and inspections at DRPA Non-
OCIP construction projects at the four bridges. 

 

4. Joint PATCO/DRPA Safety Activities: 
 

• Conducted and participated in Weekly PATCO Contractor Safety Briefings on November 2nd, 
9th, 16th, 23rd, and 30th, 2020 

• Participated in Safety Services Daily Telephone Conferences with Director Fullerton, 
November 2nd – 6th, 9th – 13th, 16th – 20th, 23rd – 25th, and 30th, 2020 

• Attended and participated in IAIC Committee Meeting via Zoom, November 10th, 2020 

• Conducted and participated in monthly SACC/Joint Workplace Committee meeting via 
Microsoft Teams and Telephone Conference, November 12th, 2020 

• Conducted Joint Workplace Members Committee Virtual Meeting, November 24th, 2020 

• Participated in monthly Central Safety and Health Committee Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
and Telephone Conference, November 25th, 2020 
 
 

5. Joint PATCO/DRPA Safety Outside Agency Involvement.  
 
 None. 
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PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION
BOARD MEETING

One Port Center

2 Riverside Drive

Wednesday, November 18, 2020

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, all participants, except where noted, attended via telephone/web
conference.

Pennsylvania Commissioners
Ryan Boyer, Chairman of the Board
Sean Murphy (for Pennsylvania Auditor General Eugene DePasquale)
Donna Powell
Veronica Hoof (for Pennsylvania Treasurer Joseph M. Torsella)
Joseph Martz
Christopher Lewis

New Jersey Commissioners
Jeffrey Nash, Esq., Vice Chairman of the Board
Albert Frattali
Sara Lipsett
Charles Fentress
Aaron Nelson

DRPA/PATCO Staff
John T. Hanson, Chief Executive Officer (in person)
Maria Wing, Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Raymond J. Santarelli, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary (in person)
Stephen M. Holden, Deputy General Counsel (in person)
Narisa Sasitorn, Deputy General Counsel
James White, Chief Financial Officer (in person)
Toni P. Brown, Chief Administrative Officer
David Aubrey, Inspector General
John Rink, General Manager, PATCO
Michael Venuto, Chief Engineer
Richard Mosback, Director, Procurement DRPA/PATCO
William Shanahan, Director, Government Relations
Mike Williams, Director, Corporate Communications
Tonyelle Cook-Artis, Manager, Government Relations
Joseph McAroy, Bridge Director, BFB & BRB
Larry Walton, Bridge Director, WWB & CBB
Kevin LaMarca, Director, Information Services
Darlene Callands, Manager Community Relations
Elizabeth Saylor, Administrative Coordinator, Corporate Secretary, OGC (in person)

Others Present
Rudy Rodas, Associate Counsel, New Jersey Governor’s Authorities Unit
Alan Kessler, PA Counsel, Duane Morris, LLP
Jessica Priselac, PA Counsel, Duane Morris, LLP
Christopher Gibson, NJ Counsel, Archer & Greiner, P.C.
Monique Curry-Mims, S & S Consulting LLC
Ismail Shahid, S&S Consulting, LLC
Nedia Ralston, Director, Pennsylvania Governor’s Southeast Regional Office
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OPEN SESSION

Notice
The Corporate Secretary announced that pursuant to its by-laws public notice of this meeting of
the DRPA Board of Commissioners had been given by posting proper notice in the lobby at One
Port Center and by issuing proper notice to the public and news media. The Secretary also noted
that, due to the ongoing pandemic, the public was not allowed inside the One Port Center building
but had been invited to attend via telecast and to submit any questions or comments electronically
prior to the meeting.

Roll Call
Chairman Boyer called the meeting to order at 9:43 a.m. and asked that the Corporate Secretary
call the roll. The following Commissioners were present, constituting a quorum: Chairman
Boyer, Vice Chairman Nash, Powell, Fentress, Murphy, Frattali, Lipsett, Nelson, Hoof, Lewis,
and Martz.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

Report of the General Manager
General Manager Rink stated that his report stood as previously submitted. Commissioner Lipsett
moved to approve the General Manager’s Report and Commissioner Frattali seconded the motion.
There were no questions or comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative
to approve the General Manager’s Report. The motion carried.

Approval of the October 21, 2020 PATCO Board Meeting Minutes
Chairman Boyer stated that the Minutes of the October 21, 2020 PATCO Board Meeting were
previously provided to the Governors of New Jersey and Pennsylvania and to the PATCO
Commissioners. Commissioner Martz moved to approve the Minutes and Commissioner Nelson
seconded the motion. There were no comments on or corrections to the Minutes. All
Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve the Minutes as submitted. The
motion carried.

Receipt and Filing of the List of Previously Approved Payments and List of Previously
Approved Purchase Orders and Contracts Covering the Month of October 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that the List of Previously Approved Payments and the List of Previously
Approved Purchase Orders and Contracts covering the month of October 2020 were previously
provided to all Commissioners. Commissioner Powell moved to receive and file the lists and
Commissioner Murphy seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments on the lists.
All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative. The motion carried.

Receipt and Filing of the Balance Sheet and Equity Statement Dated July 31, 2020
Chairman Boyer called for a motion to receive and file the Balance Sheet and Equity Statement
dated July 31, 2020. Commissioner Lipsett moved the motion and Commissioner Martz seconded
the motion. There were no questions or comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted in
the affirmative. The motion carried.
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Approval of Operations & Maintenance Committee Meeting Minutes of November 5, 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that the Minutes of the November 5, 2020 Operations & Maintenance
Committee Meeting were previously provided to all Commissioners. There were no comments or
corrections. Commissioner Frattali moved to approve the Minutes and Commissioner Fentress
seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted in the affirmative to approve the
Minutes as submitted. The motion carried.

Adoption of Resolutions Approved by the Operations & Maintenance Committee on
November 5, 2020
Chairman Boyer stated that there were three (3) Resolutions from the November 5, 2020
Operations & Maintenance Committee Meetings for consideration:

PATCO-20-019 Amendment to Interline Transit Agreement with
SEPTA.

PATCO General Manager Rink presented Resolution No. PATCO-20-019 seeking Board
authorization for staff to amend the Interline Transfer Agreement to allow acceptance of PATCO’s
FREEDOM SHARE card at SEPTA’s Transit System Key Program point-of-entry readers at an
increased price of $2.50 per ride. Commissioner Frattali moved to adopt Resolution No. PATCO-
20-019 and Commissioner Powell seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted
in the affirmative to approve the Resolution. The motion carried.

PATCO-20-020 Hazardous and Biohazardous Waste Removal, Disposal
and Emergency Response Services for PATCO Facilities.

PATCO General Manager Rink presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. PATCO-20-
020 seeking Board authorization for staff to negotiate a contract with ACV Environmental
Services, Inc. to perform hazardous and biohazardous waste removal, disposal, and emergency
response services for PATCO’s facilities for a period of two years with an option for a third year,
in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00. Commissioner Lipsett moved to forward PATCO-20-
020 to the Board for consideration and Commissioner Powell seconded the motion. There were
no questions or comments. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

At 9:48 am, Vice Chairman Nash assumed the Chair due to technical difficulty.

PATCO-20-021 Sole/Single Source Vendors for Replacement Parts for
PATCO – CY 2021.

PATCO General Manager Rink presented Summary Statement and Resolution No. PATCO-20-
021 seeking Board authorization for staff to enter into sole or single source procurement contracts
for the purchase of materials from approved vendors to support PATCO’s critical operations.
Commissioner Martz moved to forward PATCO-20-021 to the Board for consideration and
Commissioner Lipsett seconded the motion. There were no questions or comments. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion.

At 9:50 am, Chairman Boyer returned to the meeting and assumed the Chair.

Unfinished Business
There was no unfinished business.
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New Business
Chairman Boyer introduced one (1) item of New Business for consideration:

PATCO-20-022 2021 PATCO Board/Committee Meeting Schedules.

Summary Statement and Resolution No. PATCO-20-022 scheduling Board and Committee
meetings for the year 2021. There were no questions or comments. Commissioner Frattali moved
to adopt Resolution No. PATCO-20-022 and Commissioner Lipsett seconded the motion. All
Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion. The motion carried and the Board
adopted the Resolution.

Adjournment
With no further business, Commissioner Fentress moved to adjourn. Commissioner Frattali
seconded the motion. All Commissioners in attendance voted to approve the motion and the
meeting adjourned at 9:53 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Raymond J. Santarelli, Esquire
General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
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PATCO Monthly List of Previously Approved Purchase Order Contracts - November 2020

Purchasing
Document

Item Document
Date

Vendor/supplying plant Material Group
Desc.

Net Order
Value

4500014162 8,597.60
4500014162 1 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 233.40
4500014162 2 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 855.80
4500014162 3 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 1,633.80
4500014162 4 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 946.00
4500014162 5 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 915.00
4500014162 6 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 99.00
4500014162 7 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 205.60
4500014162 8 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 103.30
4500014162 9 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 103.30
4500014162 10 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 516.50
4500014162 11 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 1,239.60
4500014162 12 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 652.80
4500014162 13 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 801.50
4500014162 14 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 120.00
4500014162 15 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 172.00
4500014204 981.90
4500014204 1 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 103.30
4500014204 2 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 57.25
4500014204 3 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 51.65
4500014204 4 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.90
4500014204 5 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 79.80
4500014204 6 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 32.60
4500014204 7 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 34.00
4500014204 8 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 233.40
4500014204 9 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 91.50
4500014204 10 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 77.80
4500014204 11 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 103.30
4500014204 12 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 26.60
4500014204 13 11/10/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 77.80
4500014377 114.90
4500014377 1 11/3/2020 100258 KC ELECTRONIC DISTRIBUTORS INC ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 114.90

4500014378 321.52
4500014378 1 11/3/2020 102672 US ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC. ELEC&SIG PARTS/MAINT 318.00

4500014378 2 11/3/2020 102672 US ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC. ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 3.52

4500014379 868.00
4500014379 1 11/3/2020 100755 BDF CHEMICAL CO INC FASTENERS 16.00

4500014379 2 11/3/2020 100755 BDF CHEMICAL CO INC BLDGS/GRNDS- MAINT. 852.00

4500014380 50.00
4500014380 1 11/3/2020 100607 CAMDEN TOOL HAND TOOLS 50.00
4500014381 9,984.00
4500014381 1 11/3/2020 101688 EWT HOLDINGS III CORP CHEM. MTRLS(LG QTY) 9,360.00

4500014381 2 11/3/2020 101688 EWT HOLDINGS III CORP CHEM. MTRLS(LG QTY) 624.00
4500014382 4,990.00
4500014382 1 11/3/2020 100485 UKM TRANSIT PRODUCTS, INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 4,990.00
4500014383 17,335.89
4500014383 1 11/4/2020 101233 WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 1,311.89
4500014383 2 11/4/2020 101233 WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 16,024.00
4500014384 4,247.10
4500014384 1 11/4/2020 102624 TESCO- THE EASTERN SPECIALTY CO ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 4,247.10

4500014385 180.90
4500014385 1 11/4/2020 100093 CEMBRE INC. TRK&RHT OF WAY MAINT 180.90

4500014386 4,732.00
4500014386 1 11/4/2020 102882 LEWIS BOLT & NUT COMPANY BLDGS/GRNDS- MAINT. 4,732.00
4500014387 378.00
4500014387 1 11/4/2020 101067 TINA A LISTON-HORNER ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 378.00

4500014388 870.00
4500014388 1 11/4/2020 100965 L.B. FOSTER RAIL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FUEL/OIL/GREASE 870.00

4500014389 220.00
4500014389 1 11/4/2020 101740 HOTSY EQUIPMENT COMPANY PLUMBING EQP & SUPP 220.00

4500014390 306.00
4500014390 1 11/4/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF FUEL/OIL/GREASE 306.00

4500014391 1,505.60
4500014391 1 11/4/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 112.20
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4500014391 2 11/4/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 29.64

4500014391 3 11/4/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 979.60

4500014391 4 11/4/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 380.70

4500014391 5 11/4/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 3.46

4500014393 60.00
4500014393 1 11/4/2020 100607 CAMDEN TOOL HAND TOOLS 60.00

4500014395 1,281.50
4500014395 1 11/5/2020 100043 ALSTOM TRANSPORTATION, INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 1,281.50
4500014397 147.12
4500014397 1 11/5/2020 100428 THORNTON ENTERPRISES INC FUEL/OIL/GREASE 147.12

4500014400 255.10
4500014400 1 11/6/2020 100449 TEAM ONE REPAIR, INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 255.10
4500014402 271.80
4500014402 1 11/6/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 163.80

4500014402 2 11/6/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 108.00

4500014403 118.83
4500014403 1 11/6/2020 102422 GALLAWAY GLOVE & SAFETY FLOOR MAINT. EQP 118.83

4500014404 459.00
4500014404 1 11/6/2020 100231 INDCO INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 48.00

4500014404 2 11/6/2020 100231 INDCO INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 192.00

4500014404 3 11/6/2020 100231 INDCO INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 219.00

4500014405 596.00
4500014405 1 11/6/2020 101804 NICK DEPUE BADGES/EMBLEMS/TAGS 596.00

4500014407 204.20
4500014407 1 11/6/2020 101744 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 204.20

4500014408 7,422.35
4500014408 1 11/6/2020 100731 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES FUEL/OIL/GREASE 1,059.50

4500014408 2 11/6/2020 100731 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 6,362.85
4500014409 59.85
4500014409 1 11/6/2020 100436 STAUFFER GLOVE & SAFETY 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 59.85

4500014410 2,090.00
4500014410 1 11/6/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 954.00

4500014410 2 11/6/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 954.00

4500014410 3 11/6/2020 101973 SUPREME SAFETY, INC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 182.00

4500014413 261.30
4500014413 1 11/9/2020 100729 HITACHI RAIL STS USA, INC. TRK&RHT OF WAY MAINT 261.30
4500014414 1,369.15
4500014414 1 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 51.65
4500014414 2 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 163.20
4500014414 3 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 60.00
4500014414 4 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 66.00
4500014414 5 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 103.30
4500014414 6 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 206.60
4500014414 7 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 66.50
4500014414 8 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 71.50
4500014414 9 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 133.00
4500014414 10 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 38.90
4500014414 11 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 86.00
4500014414 12 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 258.00
4500014414 13 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 43.00
4500014414 14 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 21.50
4500014418 391.15
4500014418 1 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 51.65
4500014418 2 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 108.80
4500014418 3 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 114.50
4500014418 4 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 51.65
4500014418 5 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 51.65
4500014418 6 11/9/2020 100699 A&A SALES ASSOCIATES LLC CLOTHING UNIFORM 12.90
4500014419 107.25
4500014419 1 11/9/2020 100393 REFLECTIVE APPAREL FACTORY, INC CLOTHING UNIFORM 99.75
4500014419 2 11/9/2020 100393 REFLECTIVE APPAREL FACTORY, INC CLOTHING UNIFORM 7.50
4500014422 408.00
4500014422 1 11/10/2020 100646 W.W. GRAINGER INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 408.00
4500014423 269.56
4500014423 1 11/10/2020 102708 CARR'S HARDWARE FASTENERS 82.50

4500014423 2 11/10/2020 102708 CARR'S HARDWARE HAND TOOLS 87.56
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4500014423 3 11/10/2020 102708 CARR'S HARDWARE HAND TOOLS 99.50

4500014424 102.00
4500014424 1 11/10/2020 100014 A&M INDUSTRIAL, INC HAND TOOLS 102.00
4500014425 605.40
4500014425 1 11/10/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF HAND TOOLS 177.00
4500014425 2 11/10/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF HAND TOOLS 137.40

4500014425 3 11/10/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF CLEANING MATERIALS 291.00

4500014426 92.52
4500014426 1 11/10/2020 100436 STAUFFER GLOVE & SAFETY 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 92.52

4500014427 156.15
4500014427 1 11/10/2020 102644 COLONY HARDWARE CORPORATION HAND TOOLS 39.65

4500014427 2 11/10/2020 102644 COLONY HARDWARE CORPORATION HAND TOOLS 116.50

4500014428 92.55
4500014428 1 11/10/2020 101615 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY COMPANY FUEL/OIL/GREASE 92.55

4500014429 3,366.00
4500014429 1 11/10/2020 102327 S&C DISTRIBUTION COMPANY ELEC&SIG PARTS/MAINT 3,366.00
4500014430 629.00
4500014430 1 11/10/2020 101189 TRI-DIM FILTER CORPORATION TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 629.00

4500014431 8,534.60
4500014431 1 11/10/2020 100828 CUBIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS INC FARE COLLECTION EQP 8,534.60
4500014432 4,500.00
4500014432 1 11/11/2020 102073 BISCO INDUSTRIES 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 4,500.00
4500014433 714.90
4500014433 1 11/12/2020 101067 TINA A LISTON-HORNER ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 86.40

4500014433 2 11/12/2020 101067 TINA A LISTON-HORNER NON ELECTRON-CBL/WRE 412.50

4500014433 3 11/12/2020 101067 TINA A LISTON-HORNER ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 216.00
4500014434 146.24
4500014434 1 11/12/2020 100731 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES FUEL/OIL/GREASE 146.24

4500014435 299.74
4500014435 1 11/12/2020 100154 WEST PENN ASSOCIATES DBA STEAM&HOT WTR ACCESS 299.74

4500014436 146.75
4500014436 1 11/12/2020 100915 HILTI INC FASTENERS 146.75

4500014437 19,483.00
4500014437 1 11/12/2020 100828 CUBIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS INC FARE COLLECTION EQP 19,483.00
4500014439 7,990.00
4500014439 1 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 1,272.00
4500014439 2 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 375.00
4500014439 3 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 2,310.00
4500014439 4 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 562.50
4500014439 5 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 450.00
4500014439 6 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 921.00
4500014439 7 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 87.00
4500014439 8 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 412.50
4500014439 9 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 300.00
4500014439 10 11/13/2020 102761 BAMKO,LLC 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 1,300.00
4500014441 1,071.90
4500014441 1 11/24/2020 100828 CUBIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS INC FARE COLLECTION EQP 1,071.90
4500014442 659.00
4500014442 1 11/16/2020 100449 TEAM ONE REPAIR, INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 659.00
4500014448 480.00
4500014448 1 11/17/2020 102076 KEY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS OFFICE EQUIPMENT 480.00

4500014449 208.20
4500014449 1 11/17/2020 100449 TEAM ONE REPAIR, INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 131.80
4500014449 2 11/17/2020 100449 TEAM ONE REPAIR, INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 76.40
4500014452 13.72
4500014452 1 11/17/2020 100501 W.B. MASON CO. INC OFFICE EQUIPMENT 13.72

4500014453 102.70
4500014453 1 11/17/2020 101489 KT MT CORP FASTENERS 102.70
4500014454 132.51
4500014454 1 11/17/2020 102644 COLONY HARDWARE CORPORATION BRUSHES - NOT PAINT 132.51
4500014455 250.00
4500014455 1 11/17/2020 100818 COOPER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. ELECTRON COMPON/PRTS 160.00

4500014455 2 11/17/2020 100818 COOPER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. ELECTRON COMPON/PRTS 90.00
4500014456 180.60
4500014456 1 11/17/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 180.60
4500014457 1,704.00
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4500014457 1 11/17/2020 100755 BDF CHEMICAL CO INC BLDGS/GRNDS- MAINT. 1,704.00
4500014458 43.50
4500014458 1 11/17/2020 101330 SHALLCROSS BOLT AND SPECIALTIES CO. FASTENERS 22.00
4500014458 2 11/17/2020 101330 SHALLCROSS BOLT AND SPECIALTIES CO. FASTENERS 17.50
4500014458 3 11/17/2020 101330 SHALLCROSS BOLT AND SPECIALTIES CO. FASTENERS 4.00
4500014459 901.92
4500014459 1 11/17/2020 101153 STRATO INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 901.92

4500014460 276.00
4500014460 1 11/17/2020 100963 KSL SUPPLIES INC. ELEC EQP/SUPP-NO CBL 276.00
4500014463 3,648.15
4500014463 1 11/18/2020 100485 UKM TRANSIT PRODUCTS, INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 3,648.15
4500014467 549.50
4500014467 1 11/19/2020 101769 G-TEL ENTERPRISES INC ELEC&SIG PARTS/MAINT 549.50

4500014468 361.92
4500014468 1 11/19/2020 101189 TRI-DIM FILTER CORPORATION HVAC 62.40
4500014468 2 11/19/2020 101189 TRI-DIM FILTER CORPORATION HVAC 112.32
4500014468 3 11/19/2020 101189 TRI-DIM FILTER CORPORATION HVAC 187.20
4500014469 303.74
4500014469 1 11/19/2020 101744 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 140.00
4500014469 2 11/19/2020 101744 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 163.74
4500014470 488.00
4500014470 1 11/19/2020 101000 METRO HYDRAULIC JACK CO. FUEL/OIL/GREASE 488.00

4500014471 141.00
4500014471 1 11/19/2020 102672 US ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 141.00
4500014472 421.22
4500014472 1 11/19/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 58.86

4500014472 2 11/19/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 51.87

4500014472 3 11/19/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 62.55

4500014472 4 11/19/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 129.24
4500014472 5 11/19/2020 100667 SNAP-ON INCORPORATED HAND TOOLS 118.70

4500014474 3,958.70
4500014474 1 11/19/2020 102707 GRIER ABRASIVE CO., INC FASTENERS 3,958.70
4500014475 3,576.02
4500014475 1 11/20/2020 101233 WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 3,576.02
4500014476 42.56
4500014476 1 11/20/2020 100646 W.W. GRAINGER INC. PLUMBING EQP & SUPP 42.56

4500014478 8,698.50
4500014478 1 11/20/2020 101489 KT MT CORP FASTENERS 8,698.50
4500014479 630.00
4500014479 1 11/20/2020 101648 GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS INC TRANS CAR EQUIP-ELEC 630.00
4500014480 389.61
4500014480 1 11/23/2020 100452 TELE-SOURCE INDUSTRIES, INC. ELEC&SIG PARTS/MAINT 389.61
4500014482 234.00
4500014482 1 11/23/2020 100306 T & F BATTERY INC. FARE COLLECTION EQP 234.00
4500014483 168.90
4500014483 1 11/23/2020 102672 US ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC. HAND TOOLS 70.50

4500014483 2 11/23/2020 102672 US ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC. JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 98.40

4500014484 83.33
4500014484 1 11/23/2020 100808 COLONIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY IN ELECTRON COMPON/PRTS 83.33
4500014486 1,750.80
4500014486 1 11/23/2020 100231 INDCO INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 526.00
4500014486 2 11/23/2020 100231 INDCO INC HARDWARE & RELATED 903.00
4500014486 3 11/23/2020 100231 INDCO INC HARDWARE & RELATED 52.80
4500014486 4 11/23/2020 100231 INDCO INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 269.00
4500014494 1,327.50
4500014494 1 11/24/2020 100987 PHILLYRUBBER.COM PLUMBING EQP & SUPP 1,327.50

4500014495 312.80
4500014495 1 11/24/2020 100312 NELCO PRODUCTS INC. TRK&RHT OF WAY MAINT 312.80
4500014496 582.80
4500014496 1 11/24/2020 101230 VOSS ENGINEERING, INC. TRAN CAR EQUIP-MECH 582.80
4500014504 76.00
4500014504 1 11/24/2020 100646 W.W. GRAINGER INC. FLAGS/POLES/BANNRS 76.00
4500014505 611.50
4500014505 1 11/24/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF FUEL/OIL/GREASE 281.50
4500014505 2 11/24/2020 101191 TRISTATE INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTORS OF HAND TOOLS 330.00
4500014506 49.92
4500014506 1 11/24/2020 100436 STAUFFER GLOVE & SAFETY 1ST AID & SAFETY EQP 49.92
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ASSETS
December 31, 2019 September 30, 2020

Cash (Includes $107,197 in Station Escrow Funds) 2,757,240 541,091
Investments (Note 1) 2,790,058 2,805,264
Accounts Receivable 2,429,341 1,739,388
Inventory at lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market 5,993,777 6,439,308

Prepaid Expenses 1,081,144 458,539

15,051,559 11,983,590

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable:
Trade 3,171,664 1,928,981
Delaware River Port Authority (Note 2) 281,462,000 286,053,499

Accrued Liabilities:
Reserve for Other Post Employment Benefits (Note 4) 24,707,662 25,066,825
Deferred Revenue (Note 5) 6,079,737 6,780,714
Wages 694,142 755,892
Pension and Other 640,010 778,756
Sick Leave Benefits 253,692 243,054
Reserve for Unused Vacation 566,033 566,033
Reserve for contingent liabilities (Note 3) 2,985,873 3,151,513

320,560,814 325,325,267

Equity:
Advances from Delaware River Port Authority 509,892,028 538,803,498
Deficit (815,401,282) (852,145,175)

15,051,559 11,983,590

PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2020

PRELIMINARY / UNAUDITED
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Year to date ended Month ended

September 30, 2020 September 30, 2020

Operating Revenues:

Passenger fares 7,800,838 513,213

Passenger parking 249,298 11,219

Passenger - other 33,576 3,113

Advertising 265,282 14,318

Telecommunications Rental Income 245,298 74,349

Miscellaneous 5,115 0

Interest Income From Investments 15,206 252

$8,614,613 $616,464

Operating Expenses:

Maintenance of Way and Power 10,553,984 1,032,056

Maintenance of Equipment 5,346,397 603,246

Purchased Power 2,559,671 264,533

Transportation 14,398,105 1,479,995

General Insurance 1,080,879 (34,065)

Superintendence and General Office 6,468,809 347,993

40,407,844 3,693,758

Rent of Rapid Transit System Facilities (Note 2) 4,591,499 510,167

Other Post Employment Benefits Accrual (Note 4) 359,163 39,907

$45,358,506 $4,243,832

Net Income (loss) ( $ 36,743,893) ( $ 3,627,368)

Deficit, December 31, 2019 ($ 815,401,282)

Deficit, September 30, 2020 ($ 852,145,175)

FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED

PRELIMINARY / UNAUDITED

See Notes To Financial Statements

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES AND DEFICIT

PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION
(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary Of Delaware River Port Authority)
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PORT AUTHORITY TRANSIT CORPORATION
(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Delaware River Port Authority)

September 30, 2020

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Investments:

The Corporation has set aside $2,790,058 to partially fund its liability for self-insurance with the
following limits:

(a) Totally self-insured for Voluntary Workers Compensation.

(b) Comprehensive General Liability from the first dollar to $5,000,000 per occurrence.

2. Rent of transit system facilities:

All rapid transit system facilities used by the Corporation are leased from the Delaware River
Port Authority, under terms of an agreement dated April 18, 1969 and amended June 3, 1974. The
lease requires the Corporation to operate and maintain the Locust-Lindenwold line.

The terms of the amended agreement, which was made retroactive to January 1, 1974, and which
is to continue from year to year, provide that the Corporation pay a minimum annual rental of
$6,122,000, which approximates the sum of the annual interest expense to the Delaware River
Port Authority for that portion of its indebtedness attributable to the construction and equipping
of the leased facilities plus the provision for depreciation of the rapid transit facilities as recorded
by the Authority. In addition, the lease requires the Corporation to pay to the Authority any net
earnings from operations for the Locust-Lindenwold line less a reasonable amount to be retained
for working capital and operating reserves.

The rent is payable semi-annually on June 30 and December 31. The Corporation is in default of
this agreement as payments totaling $286,053,499 from January 1, 1974 through September 30,
2020 have not been made to the Authority.

3. Reserves for Contingent Liabilities:

Pursuant to a policy of self-insurance, the Corporation has reserved $ 722,800 for Comprehensive
General Liability and $2,428,713 for Workers’ Compensation.

4. Other Post-Employment Benefits:

The Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No. 45,
“Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other than
Pensions (OPEB),” which addresses the accountability and disclosure of the costs and
obligations, that are associated with post-employment health care and other non-pension benefits
to current and future retirees, by governmental entities. Pursuant to this requirement, the
Corporation adopted its reporting requirements during the 2007 fiscal year. The OPEB accrual, in
recognition of the costs and obligations associated with post-employment health care, represents
an actuarial determined amount upon an unfunded assumption under a 30-year amortization
period at a discount rate of 5%.

5. Deferred Revenue:

Deferred revenue consists of the prepayment of fares related to the unearned values on
passengers’ smart cards for unused trips.
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO. PATCO-20-025

SUBJECT: Repair of Damaged PATCO Track Utility
Vehicle

COMMITTEE: Operations and Maintenance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board authorizes staff to negotiate a sole source procurement with
IPS Cranes for repairs to PATCO Track Utility Vehicle.

Amount: $116,800.00

Contractor: IPS Cranes
3540 Hoffman Road East
Saint Paul, MN 55110

PURPOSE: The purpose of this project is to perform component inspection and repairs to
PATCO Track Utility Vehicle trucks damaged as part of an electrical incident
when in operation.

BACKGROUND: In December, 2017, the Track Utility Vehicle was deicing the third rail during
a snow storm when it encountered an electrical fire, which caused extensive
damage to the vehicle. A settlement agreement was reached with the
manufacturer, ARVA, to jointly make repairs to the vehicle. Per the
settlement, PATCO would be responsible to repair the vehicle trucks only.

IPS Cranes is the original manufacturer of the vehicle’s trucks and therefore
is most knowledgeable of the trucks and best qualified to perform the repairs.
This work will be authorized as a sole source, as it involves repairs by the
original manufacturer. The work involves the shipping of the vehicle trucks
to St. Paul, Minnesota, repairing and testing the vehicle trucks, and returning
them to Lindenwold.

Staff has reviewed and evaluated IPS Crane’s proposal and determined it to
be fair and reasonable.

SUMMARY: Amount: $116,800.00
Source of Funds: Operating Budget - General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: 6 months
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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PATCO-20-025
Operations & Maintenance: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Repair of Damaged PATCO Track Utility Vehicle

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board of Commissioners authorizes staff to enter into a sole
source procurement with IPS Cranes for the repair of damaged
PATCO Track Utility Vehicle in an amount not to exceed $116,800;

RESOLVED: The Chair, Vice Chair and the President must approve and are hereby
authorized to approve and execute all necessary agreements, contracts,
or other documents on behalf of PATCO. If such agreements,
contracts, or other documents have been approved by the Chair, Vice
Chair and President and if thereafter either the Chair or Vice Chair is
absent or unavailable, the remaining Officer may execute the said
document(s) on behalf of PATCO along with the President. If both the
Chair and Vice Chair are absent or unavailable, and if it is necessary
to execute the said document(s) while they are absent or unavailable,
then the President shall execute such documents on behalf of PATCO.

SUMMARY: Amount: $116,800.00
Source of Funds: Operating Budget - General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: 6 months
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: PATCO-20-026

SUBJECT: In Kind Support of 2021 Community
Initiative – Food Bank of South Jersey

COMMITTEE: Operations & Maintenance

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board authorizes staff to provide in-kind services to support a
very important community initiative, distribution of food by the Food
Bank of South Jersey. An appropriate Right of Entry Agreement
including proof of insurance coverage and indemnification of the
Authority will be required.

PURPOSE: To allow the Food Bank of South Jersey, a non-profit community
organization, to continue to use DRPA/PATCO facilities to distribute
food to members of the community.

BACKGROUND: Six years ago the Food Bank of South Jersey and the White Horse
Rotary Club initiated a monthly food distribution program at our
Lindenwold Station parking lot. Meat, rice, pasta, juice and many other
basic foods are available to 200 or more needy local families through this
program.

In 2020 when faced with concerns relating to the COVID19 pandemic,
the Food Bank altered its procedures to limit personal contact during the
monthly Saturday morning distributions. Although many other, more
potentially virus-spreading community initiatives had to be put on hold,
the Food Bank has continued their important work at PATCO.

The cost to PATCO/DRPA consists only of staff time to produce and
execute a Right of Entry Agreement to ensure appropriate insurance
coverage and indemnification.

In past years, the Board has approved this initiative as part of a full
year’s community activities involving numerous organizations. (The
Board had approved the Food Bank initiative for 2020 along with other
initiatives via PATCO-19-026.) We request special consideration this
year, as many needy families count on the food made available through
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this initiative, and the Food Bank is eager to be able to continue their
program starting in January of 2021.

It is recommended that the Board authorize PATCO to support this
ongoing community initiative for the 2021calendar year through in-kind
support as described above.

SUMMARY: Amount: $0
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A

173



PATCO-20-026
Operations & Maintenance: December 1, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
In-Kind Support of 2021 Community Initiative –

Food Bank of South Jersey

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board authorizes PATCO to continue to support the Food
Bank of South Jersey’s distribution of food from PATCO Lindenwold
Station parking lot for the 2021 calendar year through in-kind services.

SUMMARY: Amount: $0
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: PATCO-20-024

SUBJECT: One-Year Extension of
Collective Bargaining Agreement
between PATCO and International
Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 676

COMMITTEE MEETING: LABOR

COMMITTEE DATE: December 1, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board of the Port Authority Transit Corporation (“PATCO”)
authorize staff to complete a one (1) year extension of the Collective
Bargaining Agreements (“CBA”) between DRPA and International
Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 676 (“Local 676”).

BACKGROUND: Local 676 represents two-hundred thirteen (213) PATCO employees.
The CBA expires December 31, 2020. Following collective bargaining,
Local 676 and PATCO are agreeable to a one (1) year extension of the
current CBA. All terms and conditions of the current CBA will remain
in full force and effect, with no salary increase or any other changes
except for an increase in the pension contribution rate mandated by the
Pension Fund’s funding improvement plan. The extended CBA term is
effective from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: Operating Budget
Operating Budget: PATCO Operating Budget (Payroll and

Employee Services expenses)
Other Fund Sources: None
Duration of Contract: Through December 31, 2021
Other Parties Involved: International Brotherhood of Teamsters

Local 676
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PATCO-20-024
Labor Committee:

Board Date:
One-Year Extension of Collective Bargaining
Agreement between DRPA and International

Brotherhood of Teamsters local 676

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board of the Port Authority Transit Corporation authorizes
staff to finalize a one (1) year extension to the Collective Bargaining
Agreements between the DRPA and Local 676. All terms and conditions
of the current CBA will remain in full force and effect, with no salary
increase or any other changes except for an increase in the pension
contribution rate mandated by the Pension Fund’s funding improvement
plan. The extended CBA term is effective from January 1, 2021 through
December 31, 2021; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Chair, Vice Chair and the President must approve and are
hereby authorized to approve and execute all necessary agreements,
contracts, or other documents on behalf of the PATCO. If the Chair,
Vice Chair and President have approved such agreements, contracts, or
other documents and if thereafter either the Chair or Vice Chair is absent
or unavailable, the remaining Officer may execute the said document(s)
on behalf of PATCO. If both the Chair and Vice Chair are absent or
unavailable, and any agreement or agreements need to be executed
during their absence, then the President may execute on behalf of
PATCO.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: Operating Budget
Operating Budget: PATCO Operating Budget (Payroll and

Employee Services expenses)
Other Fund Sources: None
Duration of Contract: Through December 31, 2021
Other Parties Involved: International Brotherhood of Teamsters

Local 676
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: PATCO-20-023

SUBJECT: PATCO 2021 Operating Budget

COMMITTEE: Finance Committee

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: December 2, 2020

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: Approval of the proposed 2021 Port Authority Transit Corporation (PATCO)
Operating Budget.

PURPOSE: Approval of the 2021 PATCO Operating Budget provides the financial
framework for PATCO operations in FY 2021 and enables the administrative
powers of the President to deal with routine and required day to day operating
expenditures as provided in Article XII of the PATCO Bylaws.

BACKGROUND: The 2021 Operating Budget was developed to fund the normal operation and
maintenance activities of the transit system. The proposed 2021 Operating
Budget was developed as a result of departmental submissions and input from
Directors and staff, refined through a formal review process led by the
President and a budget review committee. The proposed $60,968,615
Operating Budget represents an expense increase of $447,562 or 0.74% in
comparison to the approved 2020 Operating Budget.

PATCO’s proposed 2021 operating budget reflects an estimated $17,063,619
increase in PATCO’s operating loss vs. the 2020 approved budget. The
budgeted operating loss increases from $32.3 million to $49.3 million, or an
increase of 52.88% vs. the prior year’s budget. PATCO expects DRPA may
draw down remaining funds under the 2020 CARES Act grant in order to
assist in funding the anticipated increase in 2021 operating losses.

Key elements of the Budget are summarized as follows:

Revenue and Ridership- The estimated ridership for 2021 is projected to be 4.6
million passengers, a sharp decrease vs the 2020 budget due to the COVID-19
pandemic. The estimated $10,799,698 of revenue derived from passenger fares
amounts to 92.8% of the estimated total 2021 revenue of $11,638,649. The
$838,951 balance of the estimated total 2021 revenue is derived from parking
fees, advertising income, interest income, leases and other miscellaneous
sources.

The estimated revenue for 2021 is $16,616,056 less than the 2020 budgeted
revenue of $28,254,705, a decrease of 58.81%. The decrease is primarily a
result of depressed ridership of mass transit during the ongoing COVID-19
pandemic. A portion of PATCO’s revenue decline will be offset by funds
awarded to the DRPA as an FTA transit grant under the CARES Act. We
anticipate a drawdown of at least $ 6 million for this purpose in 2021.

Expenses - The proposed $60,968,615 Operating Budget for 2021 is itemized as
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follows:

Expense Category % of Total
Labor 43.4
Employee Service Expense (Benefits) 27.4
Electrical Power (High Tension Service) 8.0
Contractual Services 5.7
Direct Material 3.6
Repairs and Maintenance 2.6
Professional Services 2.6
Insurance Expense 2.2
Miscellaneous, All Other 4.5
TOTAL 100.0%

The Operating Budget is largely driven by the first five (5) items above. Labor,
Employee Service Expense, Electrical Power, Contractual Services and Direct
Material collectively account for 88.1% of the Total Operating Budget.

Labor costs and its growth are controlled by the actual size of the work force,
known or anticipated changes in wage and salary rates, overtime, and the
amount of capital labor in support of capital improvement projects by the
DRPA and transit construction/maintenance projects funded by the Federal
Transit Administration. Capital labor related to the DRPA capital
improvement projects is included in the DRPA Capital budget.

The 2021 proposed Budget includes 342 Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) of
operating and capitalized labor, excluding DRPA Public Safety FTEs who are
allocated to PATCO’s Operations, and excluding summer and temporary
employees.

Staff recommends adoption of the proposed 2021 Operating Budget.

SUMMARY: Amount: $60,968,615
Source of Funds: 2021 Operating Revenues
Other Fund Sources: General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: 2021
Master Plan Status: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved N/A
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PATCO-20-023
Finance Committee: December 2, 2020

PATCO Board: December 9, 2020
2021 PATCO Operating Budget

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the 2021 PATCO Operating Budget in the amount of $60,968,615
is hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That PATCO shall not expend funds in excess of the total authorized
2021 Operating Budget, in the amount of $60,968,615 unless such
Budget shall be amended by Resolution of the Board of
Commissioners to increase said authorization. (Staff is authorized to
adjust or reallocate budgeted funds, within the total approved 2021
budget, to other operating expense line items, if necessary, using the
Operating Change order process.)

SUMMARY: Amount: $60,968,615
Source of Funds: 2021 Operating Revenues
Other Fund Sources: General Fund
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: 2021
Master Plan Status: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved N/A
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SUMMARY STATEMENT

ITEM NO.: PATCO-20-027

SUBJECT: Consideration of Pending PATCO
Contracts (Between $25,000 and
$100,000)

COMMITTEE: New Business

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: N/A

BOARD ACTION DATE: December 9, 2020

PROPOSAL: That the Board consider authorizing staff to enter into contracts as shown
on the Attachment to this Resolution.

PURPOSE: To permit staff to continue and maintain PATCO operations in a safe and
orderly manner.

BACKGROUND: At the Meeting held August 18, 2010 the PATCO Commission adopted
Resolution 10-046 providing that all PATCO contracts must be adopted at
an open meeting of the PATCO Board. The Board proposed modifications
to that Resolution at its meeting of September 15, 2010; specifically that all
contracts between $25,000 and $100,000 be brought to the Board for
approval. The contracts are listed on the Attachment hereto with the
understanding that the Board may be willing to consider all of these
contracts at one time, but if any member of the Board wishes to remove any
one or more items from the list for separate consideration, each member
will have that privilege.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: See Attached List
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A

187



PATCO-20-027
New Business: December 9, 2020

Board Date: December 9, 2020
Consideration of Pending PATCO Contracts

(Between $25,000 and $100,000)

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED: That the Board authorizes and directs that - subject to approval by
the Chair, Vice Chair, General Counsel and President - staff proceed
to negotiate and enter into the contracts listed on the Attachment
hereto.

SUMMARY: Amount: N/A
Source of Funds: See Attached List
Capital Project #: N/A
Operating Budget: N/A
Master Plan Status: N/A
Other Fund Sources: N/A
Duration of Contract: N/A
Other Parties Involved: N/A
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CONSIDERATION OF PENDING PATCO CONTRACTS (VALUED BETWEEN $25,000 - $100,000) – Wednesday, December 9, 2020

Item # Vendor/Contractor Description Amount Procurement Method Bids Received Bid Amounts Source of Funds

1

Horne Products
E. Farmingdale, NY

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of third rail
fuses and fuse boxes
and associated hardware
for PATCO Operations.

$85,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 1"

1. Horne Products
E. Farmingdale, NY

$85,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

2

Railroad Friction Products
Laurinburg, NC

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of friction brake
shoes for PATCO
Operations.

$80,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 2"

1. Railroad Friction Products
Laurinburg, NC

$80,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

3

Hitachi Rail STS USA, Inc.
Batesburg, SC

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of transit
signaling equipment for
PATCO Operations.

$80,000.00
N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 3"

1. Hitachi Rail STS USA, Inc.
Batesburg, SC

$80,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

4

KSU N.A. LLC
f.k.a Kustom Seating
Bellwood, IL

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of passenger
seating of the refurbished
train cars

$75,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 4"

1. Kustom Seating
Bellwood, IL

$75,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

5

Hoppecke Batteries, Inc.
Hainesport, NY

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of NiCad
batteries for refurbished
cars for PATCO
Operations.

$75,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 5"

1. Hoppecke Batteries, Inc.
Hainesport, NY

$75,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds
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CONSIDERATION OF PENDING PATCO CONTRACTS (VALUED BETWEEN $25,000 - $100,000) – Wednesday, December 9, 2020

Item # Vendor/Contractor Description Amount Procurement Method Bids Received Bid Amounts Source of Funds

6

ISC Applied Systems
Pointe-Claire. QC Canada

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of replacement
components for the
communications system
for the refurbished cars
for PATCO Operations.

$75,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 6"

1. ISC Applied Systems
Pointe-Claire. QC Canada

$75,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

7

Westcode, Inc.
Binghampton, NY

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of HVAC and
Pneumatic system
components for
refurbished cars for
PATCO Operations.

$50,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 7"

1. Westcode, Inc.
Binghampton, NY

$50,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

8

Teknoware, Inc
Conway, SC

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of lighting
components for
refurbished cars for
PATCO Operations.

$50,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 8"

1. Teknoware, Inc
Conway, SC

$50,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

9

ITT Enidine, Inc.
Orchard Park, NY

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of dampers for
transit car trucks for
PATCO Operations.

$50,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 9"

1. ITT Enidine, Inc.
Orchard Park, NY

$50,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

10

Bombardier Mass Transit
Plattsburgh, NY

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of suspension
system components for
PATCO Operations.

$35,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 10"

1. Bombardier Mass Transit
Plattsburgh, NY

$35,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

11

Schaltbau North America
Hauppaugh, NY

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of HVAC and
propulsion system
components for
refurbished cars for
PATCO Operations.

$30,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 11"

1. Schaltbau North America
Hauppaugh, NY

$30,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds
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CONSIDERATION OF PENDING PATCO CONTRACTS (VALUED BETWEEN $25,000 - $100,000) – Wednesday, December 9, 2020

Item # Vendor/Contractor Description Amount Procurement Method Bids Received Bid Amounts Source of Funds

12

Penetone Corporation
Carlstadt, NJ

Purchase rolling stock
inventory of chemicals
used to clean exterior of
rail cars and neutralize
waste water for PATCO
operations.

$26,000.00
(N.T.E.)

Sole Source Provider, see
attached Sole Source
Justification Memo marked as
"Exhibit 12"

1. Penetone Corporation
Carlstadt, NJ

$26,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

13

The Home Depot
Lawnside, NJ

Purchase of building and
electrical supplies for CY
2021 for operations

$30,000.00
(N.T.E.)

In accordance with New Jersey
State Contract # 18-FLEET-
00234, Vendor # V00004017

1.The Home Depot
Lawnside, NJ

$30,000.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds

14

Lowes Home Center
Lawnside, NJ

Purchase of building and
electrical supplies for CY
2021 for operations

$30,000.00
(N.T.E.)

In accordance with New Jersey
State Contract # 18-FLEET-
00235, Vendor # V00004051

1. Lowes Home Center
Lawnside, NJ

$30,000 (N.T.E.) General Funds

15

Lehigh Outfitters, LLC
Nelsonville, OH

Procurement and
Delivery of Safety Shoes
for CY 2021

$70,000.00
(N.T.E.)

In accordance with Ohio State
Contract 800791, Vendor #
0000220053

1. Lehigh Outfitters, LLC
Nelsonville, OH

$70,000.00 (N.T.E) General Funds
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CONSIDERATION OF PENDING PATCO CONTRACTS (VALUED BETWEEN $25,000 - $100,000) – Wednesday, December 9, 2020

Item # Vendor/Contractor Description Amount Procurement Method Bids Received Bid Amounts Source of Funds

16

Transportation Learning
Center
Silver Spring, MD

PATCO has participated
in Signals and Rail
Maintenance
Consortiums since 2015
with initial funding from
FTA and cash
contributions from transit
agency members.
Membership has been
valuable to Track and
Facilities, Power and
Signals and Car
Equipment Depts.
Consortium members
have worked with TLC to
develop national
standards-based
maintenance
courseware, provide
Train-the-Trainer and
other technical
assistance.

$25,500.00
(N.T.E.)

Three (3) year
Subscription/Membership for the
Signal Training Consortium

1. Transportation Learning Center
Silver Spring, MD

$25,500.00 (N.T.E.) General Funds
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